
MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE POLICY COMMITTEE (M&F) 

MEETING 

TUESDAY, MARCH 26, 2019 
2:30 PM, Ponderosa, Aurora Municipal Center 

Council Member Gruber, Chair 

Council Member Lawson, Vice Chair 

Council Member Richardson 

Deputy City Manager Michelle Wolfe 

Deputy City Manager Jason Batchelor 

Finance Director Terri Velasquez 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1. APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY 26, 2019 DRAFT MINUTES 
 

 

2. CONSENT ITEMS 

 Sales Tax Chart  

Presenter: Greg Hays, Budget Officer 

 

3. SPRING SUPPLEMENTAL 
Presenter:     Greg Hays, Budget Office (15 minutes)  

 

 

4. DEBT MANUAL 

Presenter: Joseph Scott, Senior Financial Analyst (15 minutes) 

 

 

5. MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 Next meeting is on April 23 at 2:30 PM. 

 

 

 Total projected meeting time: 30 minutes 

The Management and Finance Committee oversees the following Council goal and objectives: 
 

PROVIDE A WELL-MANAGED AND FINANCIALLY STRONG CITY 
 

 Ensure the delivery of high quality services to residents in an efficient and cost effective manner.  

 Maintain superior financial reporting, financial controls, appropriate reserves, budgeting financial management, and transparency, and 
invest in capital and infrastructure to support efficient and effective long-term provision of services.  

 Maintain a high financial credit (bond) rating, maintain debt policies and debt practices that allow the assessment of appropriate debt 
levels, and periodically review debt and debt service to minimize costs.  

 Provide appropriate stewardship of natural resources to ensure long-term sustainability for the city.  

 

1 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



2 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE POLICY COMMITTEE 

February 26, 2019 

 

Members Present: Council Member David Gruber – Chair, Council Member Angela Lawson 

– Vice Chair, and Council Member Charlie Richardson – Member 

 

Others Present:   City Manager Twombly, J. Batchelor, N. Freed, M. Wolfe, T. Velasquez, 

V. Irvin, T. Barrett, R. Allen, H. Hernandez, B. Rulla, C. Dancy, B. Kelly, 

D. Daufeldt, J. Martin, M. Crawford, S. Newman, T. McCain, A. Morales, 

J. Hamburg, K. Bailey, S. Ruger, L. Horton, M. Crawford, S. Van Buren, 

W. Sommer, G. Hays, M. Shannon, J. Scott, C. Burley, S. Johnson, T. 

Seaver, J. Sanchez-Warren, D. Senn, and T. Hoyle 

 

MINUTES 

December 18, 2018 and February 15, 2019 minutes were approved.   

 

CONSENT ITEMS 

December of 2018 was 7.8 percent higher than December of 2017.  G. Hays stated the year end 

results for capital use tax revenue was at $6 million higher than projected, which was great news.    

 

Outcome  

The Committee thanked staff.  

 

Follow-up Action  

No follow-up needed. 

 

POLICE PENSION UPDATE 
Summary of Issue and Discussion 

B. Kelly presented an overview of the proposed AP-MPPP (Aurora Police Money Purchase 

Pension Plan). He stated that members from the AP-MPPP met with City Executives to explore 

modifications to the current plan to include a hybrid defined contribution/defined benefit plan.  

 

Proposed Changes 

 Increase employee and matching employer contributions by 2% each, over 2 years (1% 

each year): 

o Make the 11% contribution in 2019 permanent 

o 2020:  11% to 12% 

o 2021:  12% to 13% 

 

 5 Year Financial Impact provided by the Budget Office 
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Council Member Gruber asked if the 3% increase was only on the amount that’s been added as 

the result of this decision. T. Velasquez replied, yes.  Council Member Gruber said, could you 

describe how the vote went last year with the ½ percent. B. Kelly said, at the time we needed a 

yes vote over 65%, I think we came in at 75%. Council Member Gruber asked, so how do you 

think it will be perceived by the police force for a 3% going into a retirement program.  B. Kelly 

stated, a lot of it would be on marketing and how it’s presented, however he was not worried 

about the Police department passing the vote.  He said, my biggest concern is Council and 

receiving all their votes.  

 

Council Member Lawson said, depending upon raises, these percentage amounts would come out 

and be put into a retirement fund. B. Kelly replied yes, the percentages would come out of their 

salary.  

 

Council Member Gruber asked do we have an idea how much money that we’re asking to put 

forward to complete the analysis.  T. Velasquez said, questions we asked initially were, can 

participants go into the hybrid plan and could we amend the plan to allow for this hybrid 

function.  C. Burley answered yes. She said, but as a separate hybrid system plan. Council 

Member Gruber said, and that would be administered by MPPP.  C. Burley said the MPPP 

defined benefit and the hybrid system plan would more than likely be managed by an expanded 

MPPP board.  

 

B. Kelly asked does the Committee support moving the Police pension plan proposal forward to a 

Study Session for a full City Council presentation.  The Committee Members said yes. 

 

B. Kelly asked does the Committee support funding the legal costs and actuarial costs for 

establishing a hybrid and two Committee Members were in support (Council Member Gruber and 

Council Member Lawson) and one Committee Member was opposed (Council Member 

Richardson). 

 

Council Member Richardson commented he is in support of FPPA (Fire Police Pension 

Association).  

 

Council Member Gruber expressed concerns with the FPPA being controlled by the State. The 

State could make a decision that could result the City having to redirect money to the plan that's 

not in the City budget, which could create risks to the City. He mentioned also the fact Aurora 

Police officers are not covered by social security. He felt that within the hybrid plan there needs 

Pension Costs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

@ 10.5% 6,992,866 7,341,534 7,675,112 8,028,307 8,380,252 8,741,872

@12% 8,390,324 8,771,557 9,175,208 9,577,431 9,990,711

@13% 9,502,520 9,939,809 10,375,551 10,823,270

10.5% vs 12% 1,048,791 1,096,445 1,146,901 1,197,179 1,248,839

12%-13% 730,963 764,601 798,119 832,559

Total Adjustment 1,048,791 1,827,408 1,911,502 1,995,298 2,081,398
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to be an additional buffer in place, such as social security life which an officer could buy into but 

controlled by the City, as opposed to controlled by a state organization. 

 

 

Outcome 

The Committee recommended this item be sent to Study Session.  

 

Follow-up Action 

Staff will forward this item to March 25, 2019 Special Study Session.   

 

AURORA SENIOR TRANSPORTATION PILOT PROGRAM 2018 YEAR END REPORT 
Summary of Issue and Discussion 

Jan Hamburg introduced Jayla Sanchez-Warren the Director of the Area Agency on Aging at 

Denver Regional Council of Governments (DRCOG). She stated the primary objective of the 

funding is to improve transportation services for Aurora senior residents residing in Arapahoe and 

Adams County. DRCOG commenced service in October 2018 with their contracted agency. At 

2018 year end, unexpended funds were $73,148. DRCOG requests to carry forward the unspent 

amount of $73,148 in 2018 in their efforts to continue growing the program in 2019.  

 

Council Member Gruber stated in the backup it mentioned that 60 is the earliest age for use of the 

program. How do we limit people that need the program as opposed to people that are simply 

eligible?  J. Sanchez-Warren replied the 60 age limit is based on the Older Americans Act.  We 

can certainly expand the age range with your funds if that’s what you would like.  

 

Council Member Gruber said my concerns is one, make sure the money would be used on the 

people that really need it and two, make sure it’s spread across all six wards of the city. Centrally 

located is the senior center in Ward 3 and Heather Gardens nearby. Considering the demographics 

and financials Ward 1 the folks would need it more across the board, but how do we spread it 

across the city? J. Sanchez-Warren said if Senior Resource Center (SRC) can’t provide the service 

and we have to contract with someone else. We’re in the process of developing more contractors 

in the region. We currently contract with Hop Skip Ride and Metro Taxi. We could expand their 

program. Council Member Gruber said the City has a company starting and their specific 

responsibility is to support the elderly communities neighboring the rail stations.  J. Sanchez-

Warren Right said we could look into contracting with them as well.  

 

Council Member Lawson said looking at your challenges and the average age is 60, and we’re 

thinking of older individuals. Are they using an app? J. Sanchez-Warren said they call the SRC to 

setup trips.  Council Member Lawson said looking demographically and economically how much 

is a trip.  J. Sanchez-Warren said it costs them nothing, though it’s been requested to give a 

donation. 

 

Council Member Gruber suggested that the 2018 year end funds be used to expand the program in 

2019. In the fall come back to Management and Finance Policy Committee with recommendations 

to Council based on the pilot program experience, which Council at that point will make additional 

recommendations. All the Committee Members were in favor of the recommendation.  
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Outcome 

The Committee recommended this item.   

 

Follow-up Action 

Staff will bring recommendations to the Management and Finance Policy Committee to discuss 

expanding the program. 

 

THE POINT INCLUSION 

Summary of Issue and Discussion 

The property requested for inclusion was not originally included within the boundaries or the 

future inclusion area of the Metropolitan District. The property is currently owned by the Aurora 

Urban Renewal Authority (AURA). In December 2018, AURA completed a petition to include 

this property within the boundaries of The Point Metropolitan District.  

 

The Point Metropolitan District is requesting inclusion of Key Bank to the existing District.  

  

Outcome 

The Committee recommended this item be sent to Study Session and Regular Meeting and dual 

list the item. 

 

Follow-up Action 

Staff will forward this item to March 18, 2019 Study Session and Regular Meeting as dual listed. 

 

COLORADO OPEN RECORDS ACT (CORA) PROPOSED RESOLUTION 

Summary of Issue and Discussion 

Council Member Richardson provided an overview of the resolution that was brought forward.  

 

Council Member Gruber stated that there’s been ranges where CORA requests come from either 

individuals or law firms that are interested in querying everything across the City in order to 

determine whether not a specific violation occurred. The issue is, who’s going to bear the 

expense. He agreed the City should do its best to determine what can be done to make the costs 

fair as possible giving the expense the City may occur. On the other side, it needs be fair when 

the City needs to do a significant amount of research and it costs a significant amount of money 

for the response. CORA is an unfunded mandate and we would want to make sure the funding 

matches the level of effort required to fill the request.  

 

After further discussion Council Member Richardson exited the meeting. Council Member 

Gruber motioned that the item be tabled. Council Member Lawson agreed. 

  

Further discussion ensued.  Council Member Lawson said the State asked key words to get 

information before they would proceed with the request. She asked, is that something Aurora 

does and was that part free?  S. Ruger replied yes. It’s to our benefit to clarify the request as 

much as we can up front. We never charge for that process, that’s something we don’t consider 

as part of research. We want to narrow down the scope and make it as simple as possible for the 

requestor.  

 

6 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



S. Ruger talked about procedures and when a request comes into the Clerk’s Office.  

 

1. Citizens, or entities, submit a CORA request online, by fax, or in person. 

2. Clerk’s Office staff reviews the request and routes to the appropriate department(s). 

3. The Departments give the Clerk’s Office an estimate of the amount of time needed to 

fulfil the request. 

4. The Clerk’s Office puts together a cost estimate based on information provided from the 

Departments, which is oftentimes $0.00. 

5. If the cost estimate is less than $100, the request is completed and the requestor is 

notified.  If over $100, the requestor is provided a cost estimate and must make a 50% 

deposit to have their request processed further. 

6. All requests are responded to within three business days.  We extend our response time 

by up to seven additional for only those that are particularly complex. 

7. As appropriate, the City works with the requestor to clarify/narrow down the scope of 

requests. 

 

Council Member Lawson said I know we have to charge for CORA requests but I’m also looking 

for affordability too. And people should have access to transparency.   

 

S. Ruger said they were currently working on some things that were above and beyond what’s 

prescribed in the Resolution to help in the process to make it better. In addition, staff would look 

at updating the Administrative Policy Memorandum. 

 

Outcome 

The item was tabled by Council Member Gruber and Council Member Lawson.  

 

Follow-up Action 

Council Member Richardson has requested that this item be forwarded to Study Session. 

 

PROPOSED MARIJUANA TAX REVENUE FUND ORDINANCE 

Summary of Issue and Discussion 

Greg Hays provided an overview of the proposed ordinance authorizing the continuing 

appropriation of funds from the Marijuana Tax Revenue Fund for the City of Aurora's 

Homelessness Program.  

 

Does the Committee support moving the proposed ordinance forward to Study Session and 

Regular Meeting as a dual listing?   

 

Jason Batchelor said for the record. We will always come to Council as how to spend the funds. 

You have always given us the guidance and with the safety net services continuing, authorizing 

the continuing appropriation of funds will create an easier and cleaner way to spend those funds.   

 

Outcome 

The Committee recommended this item be sent to Study Session and Regular Meeting as dual 

listed.  

 

Follow-up Action 
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Staff will forward this item to March 18, 2019 Study Session and Regular Meeting as dual listed. 

 

 

DEBT MANUAL 

Summary of Issue and Discussion 

Item was moved to the Management and Finance Policy Committee meeting on March 26, 2019. 

 

Outcome 

The item was moved to the Management and Finance Policy Committee meeting, March 26, 2019. 

 

Follow-up Action 

No follow-up needed. 

 

2018 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

Summary of Issue and Discussion 

Wayne Sommer, Internal Audit Manager, gave a brief overview of the 2018 Annual Progress 

Report. Internal Audit reached a 94% rate for active and completed audit engagements in 2018. 

This included six unplanned engagements added during the year. One engagement was rolled 

over into 2019.  Eight of 2019 engagements are expected to be completed in the first Quarter. 

78% of outstanding recommendations are either closed or completed.  

 

Committee Member Lawson requested an audit of the House Aurora Partnership (HAP) funding 

allocations. She wanted to understand how the funds were spent and the program results. W. 

Sommer stated that he would send the proposed engagement objectives to the Council Member 

to review. 

 

Outcome 

The Committee thanked staff. 

 

Follow-up Action 

Staff will send the proposed HAP engagement objectives to Council Member Lawson. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Summary of Issue and Discussion 

 

 

 

 The next meeting is on Tuesday, March 26, 2019.  

 

THESE MINUTES WERE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED  

 

 

 

________________________________________________________      _____________           

David Gruber, Chair of the Management and Finance (M&F) Committee               Date       
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 Management and Finance Policy Committee 

  

                          
   
                          
                          
  

               Agenda Item Commentary 

Item Title:   

 Sales Tax Chart  

Item Initiator:  Greg Hays   

Staff Source: Greg Hays 

Deputy City Manager Signature:   Michelle Wolfe  

Outside Speaker:      

Council Goal:  2012: 6.0--Provide a well-managed and financially strong City 

 
ACTIONS(S) PROPOSED (Check all appropriate actions)  

 Approve Item and Move Forward to Study Session    

 Approve Item and Move Forward to Regular Meeting 

 Information Only    

 
 

HISTORY (Dates reviewed by City council, Policy Committees, Boards and Commissions, or Staff. Summarize 

pertinent comments. ATTACH MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS, POLICY COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND 
COMMISSIONS.)  

Members of the Management and Finance Policy Committee have asked for the monthly sales tax 

performance chart. 

   
ITEM SUMMARY (Brief description of item, discussion, key points, recommendations, etc.)  

Attached is the January sales tax performance chart.  January of 2019 was 4.0 percent higher than January of 

2018.  

 
QUESTIONS FOR Committee 
   

EXHIBITS ATTACHED: 
 

 Sales Tax Chart_Jan19.pptx 
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January Sales Tax Performance

Percent Change from Prior Year By Month

2017
5.4%

2018
4.6%

w/o refund

January YTD Variance to
Projection: -$2,556 (0.0%)

2018: $811,496 (4.0%)

2019
4.0%
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 Management and Finance Policy Committee 

  

                          
   
                          
                          
  

               Agenda Item Commentary 

Item Title:   

 FOR AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY IN 

ADDITION TO THOSE APPROPRIATED IN ORDINANCE NOS. 2017-50, 2018-15, AND 2018-63 FOR 

THE 2018 FISCAL YEAR AND ORDINANCE NO. 2018-56 FOR THE 2019 FISCAL YEAR  

Item Initiator:  Jackie Ehmann   

Staff Source: Jackie Ehmann, Budget and Finance Program Manager 

Deputy City Manager Signature:   Michelle Wolfe  

Outside Speaker:      

Council Goal:  2012: 6.0--Provide a well-managed and financially strong City 

 
ACTIONS(S) PROPOSED (Check all appropriate actions)  

 Approve Item and Move Forward to Study Session    

 Approve Item and Move Forward to Regular Meeting 

 Information Only    

 
 

HISTORY (Dates reviewed by City council, Policy Committees, Boards and Commissions, or Staff. Summarize 

pertinent comments. ATTACH MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS, POLICY COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND 
COMMISSIONS.)  

 
ITEM SUMMARY (Brief description of item, discussion, key points, recommendations, etc.)  

The 2019 Spring Supplemental Ordinance appropriates amounts for a number of operating expenditures and 

capital projects that require appropriations and inter-fund transfers in the funds listed in the attachment. This 

ordinance impacts the 2018 and 2019 budget years. Items for 2018 represent financial activities that have 

already occurred. 

One of the first steps of the annual budget process is to prepare an updated projection of current year 

requirements. Some requirements that had been identified in the 2018 projection prepared for the 2019 

Adopted Budget were reviewed and appropriated as part of the 2018 Fall Supplemental process. Others 

were deferred, as departments are often able to offset the impact, either partially or entirely. Most of the 

requests included for 2018 in this 2019 Spring Supplemental request were identified and included in the 

2018 projection in the 2019 budget document. 

Many of requests included in this supplemental process are technical. Technical items are typically budget 

lapses or reallocations, zero-dollar amendments with appropriation offset by revenue, or accounting and 

other adjustments. These items are indicated by including “technical” in the title and may or may not have 

been reviewed by Council. Most items with a significant impact to a fund have been previously reviewed by 

Council or Council Committee. Council review includes items included in the 2018 projection and reviewed 

13 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget process, as well as items reviewed at either a Council Committee 

meeting or City Council meeting. Council review details are included in the narrative for each supplemental 

request. 

The attachments included for this agenda item reflect summary and detail information regarding the 

requested appropriation changes for each fund and department. Transfers result in a move of funding from 

one fund to another. The details of these appropriation amendments are found in: 

      Attachment A: 2018 Appropriation Summaries by Fund; 

      Attachment B: 2019 Appropriation Summaries by Fund; 

      Attachment C: 2018 Appropriation Detail by Fund; and 

      Attachment D: 2019 Appropriation Detail by Fund. 

As noted, the spring process covers two budget years and often includes several items. The following 

discussion will identify and focus on significant changes included for each budget year by fund, rather than 

the list in its entirety. Please see attachments C and D for the details on each request. 

2018 Supplemental Amendments 

One-time appropriation increases in the General Fund total $7.0 million, with $6.3 million in revenue 

offsets. Significant items include: 

      A $4.8 million transfer of additional revenue to the Capital Projects Fund (CPF). This item was not 

included in the 2018 projection, as a significant amount of the additional revenue occurred late in 2018. 

      A $1.1 million transfer to the Designated Revenues Fund to cover an anticipated use tax rebate 

associated with an incentivized project. This item was not included in the 2018 projection due to the 

timing of the receipt of funds.   

Significant supplemental items in other funds include: 

      Budget reductions (lapses) in the CPF totaling $1.5 million due to the completion of various capital 

project in Public Works and Parks Rec & Open Space (PROS) under budget. A total of $645,000 will be 

returned to agencies as unused funding. 

      Appropriations totaling $1.8 million in the Development Review Fund 

o  $1.1 million for personnel costs incurred in response to development related workload. 

o  $650,900 for implementation of the Accela Workflow Management system.  

      Lapses totaling $598,300 in the Wastewater Fund, primarily due to capital budgets that include funding 

for annual maintenance that was not spent. 

      New appropriation totaling $11.1 million in the Water and Wastewater funds for the Upper First Creek 

Detention Pond and Aurora Pump Station Upgrades projects, as well as additional water right 

acquisitions.  

2019 Supplemental Amendment Requests 

Supplemental requests create budget authority for a total of 7.0 FTE across three funds. 

      1.0 FTE Production Manager will be added in the Cultural Services Fund. The cost will be mostly offset 

by a reduction in contracted services. 
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      2.0 Career Service FTE will be eliminated from the Photo Red Light Program in the Designated 

Revenues Fund. The employees in the eliminated positions were placed in existing vacancies in the 

Police Department. 

      Public Works will convert contingent funding to add 5.0 FTE to the General Fund. This will have a zero 

dollar impact to the General Fund, as well as the CPF. The cost will be allocated or transferred from the 

General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund where existing budget or intergovernmental revenue will cover 

the cost. These contingent conversions are needed for retention purposes for the Priority Transportation 

and South Aurora Regional Improvement Authority projects. 

      The City of Aurora Public Safety Training Center will convert contingent funding in the General Fund to 

add 0.5 FTE to assist the Manager of the facility.  

      The Office of Immigrant Affairs will add 0.5 FTE to the General Fund to create one full-time position. 

The cost will be offset by a reduction in contracted services. 

      Two full-time positions will be added to the Gifts and Grants Fund to include 1.0 FTE in the Police 

Department and 1.0 FTE City Attorney’s Office. Both are partially funded for 2019 by grants. Additional 

grant funding or an alternate funding source will be required to fully fund each of these positions once 

the grant period is over.   

Significant supplemental items in all funds include: 

      The appropriation of $16.1 million in the Capital Projects Fund for several Public Works projects. 

Revenue offsets for these projects total $13.9 million. Large projects include the Harvest – Alexander to 

Orchard and Westerly Creek Transportation Improvement.   

      A lapse of $1.7 million in the Designated Revenues Fund to eliminate the Photo Red Light Program 

budget. 4.0 Civil FTE will be transferred to the General Fund for an impact of $454,200 to that fund. 

      The appropriation of $8.4 million in the Water Fund for Wemlinger Water Purification Facility 

Improvements. 

Detail behind all supplemental items can be found in Attachments C and D. 

 
QUESTIONS FOR Committee 
Does the Committee wish to send this item forward to study session?   

 
EXHIBITS ATTACHED: 
 

 2019 Spring Supp Ordinance Draft for M and F JE.pdf 

SUP_Ordinance for M and F V2.pdf 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2019- 

 

A BILL 

 

FOR AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO 

APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY IN ADDITION TO THOSE 

APPROPRIATED IN ORDINANCE NOS. 2017-50, 2018-15, AND 2018-63 FOR 

THE 2018 FISCAL YEAR AND ORDINANCE NO. 2018-56 FOR THE 2019 

FISCAL YEAR 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Nos. 2017-50, 2018-15 and 2018-63 the Council has 

appropriated funds for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2018, and ending December 31, 2018 

(“Fiscal Year 2018”);  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2018-56 the Council has appropriated funds for 

the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2019, and ending December 31, 2019 (“Fiscal Year 2019”); 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, additional appropriations are needed to fund new expenditures for which 

revenues have recently become available; and 

  

 WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has certified that unappropriated reserves and 

additional funding sources and revenues are available for appropriation in the various funds; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended that the various appropriations 

enumerated in this Ordinance be made. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

AURORA, COLORADO: 

 

Section 1.   Appropriations in addition to those made in Ordinance Nos. 2017-50, 2018-

15 and 2018-63 shall be made for Fiscal Year 2018 for the purposes enumerated in Attachment C 

to the document entitled 2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance Appropriation Detail by Fund, such 

document being in the form as filed with the Office of the City Clerk and presented to the Council 

at this meeting (the “2018 Amendment Detail”), all as follows: 

 

a. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the General 

Fund, the net amount of Six Million, Nine Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand, Eight 

Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($6,956,849). 

 

b. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the 

Community Development Fund, the net amount of Four Hundred Sixteen 

Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-One Dollars ($416,151). 

 

c. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Designated 

Revenues Fund, the net amount of Six Thousand, Five Hundred Fifty-Seven 

Dollars ($6,557). 
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d. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the 

Development Review Fund, the net amount of One Million, Seven Hundred Fifty- 

Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($1,758,832). 

 

e. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Fleet 

Management Fund, the net amount of Two Hundred Two Thousand and One Dollar 

($202,001). 
 

f. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Gifts and 

Grants Fund, the net amount of One Hundred Four Thousand, Six Hundred 

Seventy-Two Dollars ($104,672). 
 

g. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Marijuana 

Tax Revenue Fund, the net amount of Seven Hundred Eleven Dollars ($711). 
 

h. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the 

Wastewater Fund, the net amount of  Three Million, Five Hundred Ninty-One 

Thousand, Two Hundred Three Dollars ($3,591,203). 

 

i. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Water 

Fund, the net amount of  Six Million, Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, Three 

Hundred Twenty Dollars ($6,928,320). 

  

Section 2.   Appropriations made in Ordinance Nos. 2017-50, 2018-15 and 2018-63 for 

Fiscal Year 2018 shall be adjusted for the reasons enumerated in the 2018 Amendment Detail, all  

as follows: 

a. From the Capital Projects Fund, the net amount of One Million, Four Hundred 

Eighty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Eleven Dollars ($1,486,611) shall be deemed 

lapsed. 

 

Section 3.   Appropriations in addition to those made in Ordinance No. 2018-56 shall 

be made for Fiscal Year 2019 for the purposes enumerated in Attachment D to the document 

entitled 2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance Appropriation Detail by Fund, such document being 

in the form as filed with the Office of the City Clerk and presented to the Council at this meeting 

(the “2019 Amendment Detail”), all as follows: 

 

a. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the General 

Fund, the net amount of One Million, One Hundred Seventy Thousand, Six 

Hundred Sixty Six Dollars ($1,170,666). 

 

b. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Capital 

Projects Fund, the net amount of Sixteen Million, One Hundred Three Thousand, 

Sixty-One Dollar ($16,103,061). 
 

c. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the 

Conservation Trust Fund, the net amount of Zero Dollars ($0). 

 

d. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Cultural 

Services Fund, the net amount of Two Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand, Nine 
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Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($247,916). 
 

e. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the 

Marijuana Tax Revenue Fund, the net amount of Zero Dollars ($0). 

 

f. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Parks 

Development Fund, the net amount of Two Thousand, Thirty-Four Dollars 

($2,034). 

 

g. From the unappropriated fund balance and/or additional revenues of the Water 

Fund, the net amount of Eight Million, Four Hundred Thirty-One Thousand, Eight 

Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars ($8,431,878) 

 

Section 4.   Appropriations made in Ordinance Nos. 2017-50, 2018-15 and 2018-63 for 

Fiscal Year 2018 shall be adjusted for the reasons enumerated in the 2018 Amendment Detail, all  

as follows: 

a. From the Designated Revenues Fund, the net amount of One Million, Seven 

Hundred Seven Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1,707,129) shall 

be deemed lapsed. 

 

b. From the Gifts and Grants Fund, the net amount of Thirteen Thousand Eighty-

Three Dollars ($13,083) shall be deemed lapsed. 

 

Section 5.   Inter-fund and inter-departmental transfers shall be made as enumerated in 

the 2018 Amendment Detail for Fiscal Year 2018 and the 2019 Amendment Detail for Fiscal Year 

2019. 

 

Section 6.    The City Manager and the Finance Director are hereby directed and 

authorized to expend so much of said funds as are necessary to pay for the projects and acquisitions 

referenced herein. 

 

 Section 7.   All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the City in conflict herewith are 

expressly repealed. 

 

Section 8.     Pursuant to Section 5-5 of the City Charter, the second publication of this 

ordinance shall be by reference, utilizing the ordinance title. Copies of this ordinance are available 

at the office of the City Clerk. 
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INTRODUCED, READ AND ORDERED PUBLISHED this ___________ day of 

__________________________, 2019. 

PASSED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY REFERENCE this __________ day of 

__________________________, 2019. 

____________________________________ 

Bob Le Gare, Mayor     

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 

STEPHEN J. RUGER, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 

HANOSKY HERNANDEZ, II, Assistant City Attorney 
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2018 Amendment Summary

Appropriation Summaries by Fund

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

Attachment A

1
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Fund/Department

Revenue 

Offset

 Net Total

Appropriation

Appropriation Summary by Fund and Department

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.

1

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Amendment Summary

FTE 

Request

2

Attachment A

General Fund Total 6,279,6126,956,849 -677,2370.00

Fire 360,628716,860 -356,2320.00

Human Resources 082,843 -82,8430.00

Non-Departmental 5,918,9845,918,984 00.00

Parks, Recreation & Open Space 0138,162 -138,1620.00

Police 0100,000 -100,0000.00

Capital Projects Fund Total 4,194,822-1,486,611 5,681,4330.00

Non-Departmental 4,839,8340 4,839,8340.00

Parks, Recreation & Open Space -470,012-522,178 52,1660.00

Public Works -175,000-964,433 789,4330.00

Community Development Fund Total 416,151416,151 00.00

Neighborhood Services 416,151416,151 00.00

Designated Revenues Fund Total 1,085,7076,557 1,079,1500.00

Human Resources 6,5576,557 00.00

Non-Departmental 1,079,1500 1,079,1500.00

Development Review Fund Total 01,758,832 -1,758,8320.00

Information Technology 0650,887 -650,8870.00

Public Works 01,107,945 -1,107,9450.00

Fleet Management Fund Total 0202,001 -202,0010.00

General Management 0202,001 -202,0010.00

Gifts & Grants Fund Total 40,153104,672 -64,5190.00

City Attorney 59,77313,083 46,6900.00

Fire 42,39442,394 00.00

General Management 4,6764,676 00.00

Library & Cultural Services 0111,209 -111,2090.00

Non-Departmental 3,3103,310 00.00

Parks, Recreation & Open Space -80,000-80,000 00.00

Planning & Development Services 10,00010,000 00.00

Marijuana Tax Revenue Fund Total 711711 00.00

General Management 711711 00.00

Wastewater Fund Total 03,591,203 -3,591,2030.00

Aurora Water 03,591,203 -3,591,2030.00

Water Fund Total 06,928,320 -6,928,3200.00

Aurora Water 06,928,320 -6,928,3200.00
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Fund/Department

Revenue 

Offset

 Net Total

Appropriation

Appropriation Summary by Fund and Department

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.

1

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Amendment Summary

FTE 

Request

2

Attachment A

Total $12,017,156$18,478,685 ($6,461,529)

1 The revenue offset includes new revenue and revenue from transfers.

2 Inc./Dec in Fund Balance = New Revenue minus Net Appropriation.

0.00

3
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2019 Amendment Summary

Appropriation Summaries by Fund

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

Attachment B

4
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Fund/Department

Revenue 

Offset

 Net Total

Appropriation

Appropriation Summary by Fund and Department

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.

1

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Amendment Summary

FTE 

Request

2

Attachment B

General Fund Total 01,170,666 -1,170,66610.00

City Council 057,051 -57,0510.00

Communications 0-22,000 22,0000.00

Court Administration 0263,263 -263,2630.00

Finance 0206,300 -206,3000.00

Fire 00 00.50

General Management 0-346,547 346,547-0.50

Human Resources 0-85,000 85,0000.00

Neighborhood Services 0453,547 -453,5471.00

Non-Departmental 041,750 -41,7500.00

Parks, Recreation & Open Space 073,148 -73,1480.00

Planning & Development Services 00 00.00

Police 0529,154 -529,1544.00

Public Works 00 05.00

Capital Projects Fund Total 13,888,56116,103,061 -2,214,5000.00

Public Works 13,888,56116,103,061 -2,214,5000.00

Conservation Trust Fund Total 00 00.00

Parks, Recreation & Open Space 00 00.00

Cultural Services Fund Total 232,429247,916 -15,4871.00

Library & Cultural Services 190,679247,916 -57,2371.00

Non-Departmental 41,7500 41,7500.00

Designated Revenues Fund Total 0-1,707,129 1,707,129-6.00

Police 0-1,707,129 1,707,129-6.00

Gifts & Grants Fund Total 0-13,083 13,0832.00

City Attorney 0-13,083 13,0831.00

Police 00 01.00

Marijuana Tax Revenue Fund Total 00 00.00

General Management 0-4,534,464 4,534,4640.00

Neighborhood Services 04,534,464 -4,534,4640.00

Parks Development Fund Total 02,034 -2,0340.00

Parks, Recreation & Open Space 02,034 -2,0340.00

Water Fund Total 08,431,878 -8,431,8780.00

Aurora Water 08,431,878 -8,431,8780.00

5
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Fund/Department

Revenue 

Offset

 Net Total

Appropriation

Appropriation Summary by Fund and Department

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.

1

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Amendment Summary

FTE 

Request

2

Attachment B

Total $14,120,990$24,235,343 ($10,114,353)

1 The revenue offset includes new revenue and revenue from transfers.

2 Inc./Dec in Fund Balance = New Revenue minus Net Appropriation.

7.00

6
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Appropriation Detail by Fund

2018 Amendment Detail

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

Attachment C

7
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Aurora Water

2018 Technical: Wastewater Fund Lapses

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 598,329Wastewater Fund 00.00 -598,329 -598,329

$0 $598,329Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 ($598,329) ($598,329)

This supplemental will reduce (lapse) appropriation in the Wastewater Fund for capital projects which include an annual maintenance 
allotment that was not spent as follows:

 * Miscellaneous Stream Restoration ($18,478)
 * Storm Drain System Improvements ($579,851)

Because capital projects often span multiple years, unspent capital appropriation will systematically carry forward to the next budget year 
until all appropriation is either spent, reassigned within the same program, or lapsed. This supplemental will lapse a total of $598,329 in 
appropriation in the Stormwater program, instead of carrying it forward to 2019. This allows the funding to return to fund balance making it 
available for future appropriation. The 2018 projection included in the 2019 Adopted Budget incorporates these lapses.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-598,329Wastewater FundAurora Water 0

Aurora Pump Station Upgrades

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 -5,102,464Water Fund 00.00 5,102,464 5,102,464

$0 ($5,102,464)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $5,102,464 $5,102,464

This supplemental will appropriate funds to cover required maintenance and upgrades to the Aurora Reservoir Pump Station. An evaluation 
was performed on the pump station to identify critically needed repairs. Various items and issues were identified to be addressed including 
the heating and cooling systems, roof systems, and other building systems. Further evaluation of the mechanical condition of the pumps 
and pump controls, which are critical to operations and safety, were evaluated due to regulatory changes.  It was determined that the 
existing pumps, power, and controls were in need of upgrading. Together, these efforts require supplemental appropriation which was 
projected for 2018 as part of the 2019 budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation5,102,464Water FundAurora Water 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Aurora Water

Upper First Creek Detention Pond

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 -4,189,532Wastewater Fund 00.00 4,189,532 4,189,532

$0 ($4,189,532)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $4,189,532 $4,189,532

This supplemental will appropriate funds to purchase land for the First Creek Detention Pond. Per Agreement No. 09-11.06A of 2010, 
Aurora and the Urban Flood Control District agreed to the design, land acquisition and construction of the First Creek Detention pond. In 
this agreement, Aurora was tasked with the responsibility of land acquisition while the costs would be shared by both parties. Since the 
date of the agreement Aurora has continuously attempted to acquire the land. In 2018, the Farabaugh and Hintz properties became 
available and therefore were acquired. This supplemental was not included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 budget since the 
determination to purchase the land was not completed until later in the year.

An amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the City of Aurora and Urban Drainage and Flood Control District was 
reviewed by City Council at the City Council Regular Meeting on 8-6-18.  The proposed work included land acquisition, mapping; 
compilation of existing data, necessary field work, development of final design, and construction of a regional detention pond.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation4,189,532Wastewater FundAurora Water 0

Water Rights Acquisition Project

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 -1,825,856Water Fund 00.00 1,825,856 1,825,856

$0 ($1,825,856)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $1,825,856 $1,825,856

This supplemental will appropriate funds to cover water rights acquisitions over the 2018 budgeted amount. Water rights acquisition is 
extremely important to the city’s ability to ensure that Aurora will have enough water to serve future needs. Acquiring water rights is 
opportunistic as water rights that work for the system are not often available to purchase. Competition for water is growing as supplies get 
tighter and growth continues in most Colorado communities. Therefore, whenever Aurora Water has the opportunity to purchase water 
rights that fit in our system, efforts will be made purchase those rights.  

In 2018, there was more opportunity to purchase water rights than expected. Aurora Water made a substantial water rights purchase from 
the London Mine in Park County.  Purchase of the water rights, water rights options, and ancillary easement came in higher than the 2018 
budget and higher than the amount included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 budget. Also, additional Western Mutual Ditch 
shares were purchased in November and were not included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 budget.

The agreement for the purchase and sale of the London Mine water rights and ancillary interests was reviewed by City Council on January 
22, 2018.  The proposed purchase of 10 shares of Western Mutual Ditch Company Stock  was reviewed by City Council on October 8, 
2018.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation1,825,856Water FundAurora Water 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

City Attorney

2018 Technical: North Aurora Transforming Safety 

Grant

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

13,083 46,690Gifts & Grants Fund 59,7730.00 0 13,083

$13,083 $46,690Total Appropriation Impact $59,7730.00 $0 $13,083

The Juvenile Assessment Center (JAC) was awarded the Transforming Safety Grant from the Denver Foundation in 2018 to provide youth 
entering the municipal court system in Aurora a holistic approach to addressing behaviors and their underlying causes. 

In collaboration with JAC, the City Attorney’s Office was awarded grant funding of $59,773 in 2018 to be spent over one year with a grant 
period of 6/1/2018 - 5/31/2019. This supplemental recognizes the grant award and provides appropriation to cover the 2018 expenditures of 
$13,083. This was not included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 budget as the project timing for Aurora was not known until later 
in the year. The remaining grant funds available to be spent in 2019 are $46,690.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundCity Attorney 13,083
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Fire

2018 Technical: Fire Gifts and Grants

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

42,394 0Gifts & Grants Fund 42,3940.00 0 42,394

$42,394 $0Total Appropriation Impact $42,3940.00 $0 $42,394

This request adds appropriation to the Fire Department Gifts and Grants Fund to cover overtime associated with urban search and rescue 
activities. In 2018, Aurora Fire Rescue members were deployed to North Carolina as part of the Federal Emergency Management Agency's 
(FEMA) response effort to Hurricane Florence. These expenditures are offset by an equivalent reimbursement revenue. This funding was 
not included as part of the 2018 projection as deployment to the disaster occurred in September 2018.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundFire 42,394

2018 Technical: Wildland Fires

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

360,628 0General Fund 360,6280.00 0 360,628

$360,628 $0Total Appropriation Impact $360,6280.00 $0 $360,628

This supplemental request will provide appropriation to cover personal service and overtime costs incurred as a result of the deployment of 
personnel to 10 wildland fire events across Colorado, Wyoming, and New Mexico. These expenditures are offset by equivalent 
reimbursement revenue. This supplemental was included as part of the 2018 projection in the 2019 Adopted Budget book.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundFire 360,628

Internal Service Charge - Vehicle Repair

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

356,232 -356,232General Fund 00.00 0 356,232

$356,232 ($356,232)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $356,232

This supplemental budget request will appropriate funds to cover fleet repair costs in excess of budget associated with an increase of 5.1 
percent to the department’s responses for service, as well as an ageing fleet. Additional preventative maintenance and more costly repairs 
outside of warranty were significant cost drivers.  A more aggressive replacement schedule has been implemented that will reduce the 
average age of the fleet by the end of 2020 to 6.1 years from 11.9 years at the end of 2018. Supply chain production issues in the 
apparatus manufacturing industry delayed apparatus deliveries that were scheduled for the fall of 2018 to arrive in spring 2019 per the 
revised delivery schedule. The additional internal services charges for vehicle repair were included as part of the 2018 projection in the 
2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundFire 356,232
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

General Management

2018 Technical: Homeless Initiatives in the 

Marijuana Tax Revenue Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

711 0Marijuana Tax Revenue Fund 7110.00 0 711

$711 $0Total Appropriation Impact $7110.00 $0 $711

This technical adjustment for the Homeless Initiative program will set the 2018 appropriation of program income to match final 2018 
collections of the 2% Marijuana Sales Tax set aside for the program. The 2018 budget includes program income of $1,977,261 while the 
actual amount collected was $1,977,972. This technical supplemental was not projected in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted 
Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Marijuana Tax Revenue FundGeneral Management 711

2018 Technical: RAQC Charge Ahead Grant Funding 

for Plug-In Hybrid Vehicles

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

4,676 0Gifts & Grants Fund 4,6760.00 0 4,676

$4,676 $0Total Appropriation Impact $4,6760.00 $0 $4,676

This supplemental is for the receipt and expenditure of one phase of the Charge Ahead Colorado grant from the Regional Air Quality 
Council (RAQC) for assistance in purchasing 1 plug-in hybrid electric vehicle. The purpose of the grant is to encourage electric vehicles to 
be purchased instead of standard vehicles by covering approximately 80 percent of the incremental cost. The grant funds were 
administered out of the Fleet Division and used to supplement the city's regular fleet replacement budget. This technical supplemental was 
not projected in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundGeneral Management 4,676
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

General Management

Additional 2018 Expenditures in the Fleet 

Management Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

202,001 -202,001Fleet Management Fund 00.00 0 202,001

$202,001 ($202,001)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $202,001

This supplemental will cover costs incurred due to a higher than anticipated increase in workload in the last half of 2018. This supplemental 
was not included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget. At the time the mid-year projection was calculated, the 
division was on track to meet budget. After that time, an increase in the number of parts purchased and sublet work due to more workload 
drove costs over budget. There is sufficient fund balance for this request.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Fleet Management FundGeneral Management 202,001
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Human Resources

2018 Technical: 457 Deferred Compensation Fees 

Appropriations

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

6,557 0Designated Revenues Fund 6,5570.00 0 6,557

$6,557 $0Total Appropriation Impact $6,5570.00 $0 $6,557

This supplemental is for appropriation of 457 plan fees that were collected over the previous three years. The fees are restricted for 
employee education, plan administration or remittance back to the plans. This technical supplemental was not projected in the 2018 
projection as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Designated Revenues FundHuman Resources 6,557

Additional 2018 Expenditures in Human Resources

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

82,843 -82,843General Fund 00.00 0 82,843

$82,843 ($82,843)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $82,843

This supplemental request will appropriate funds to cover expenditures in excess of budget for professional services related to collective 
bargaining negotiations. This supplemental was included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundHuman Resources 82,843
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Information Technology

Additional 2018 Expenditures in the Development 

Review Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

650,887 -650,887Development Review Fund 00.00 0 650,887

$650,887 ($650,887)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $650,887

This supplemental will cover costs incurred in excess of budget for the Accela workflow management system implementation. It includes 
personal services and professional services expenses. The personal services portion totaling $107,400 was included in the 2018 projection 
as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget. The professional services contract for TruePoint, executed in the 4th quarter of 2018 was not included 
in the projection as details of the contract were not known at the time of the projection. The TruePoint under a Federal Government Service 
Agreement contract was reported to City Council on the purchasing weekly report dated 11/26/2018.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Development Review FundInformation Technology 650,887
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Library & Cultural Services

2018 Technical: Appropriate Existing Fund Balance 

in the  Gifts and Grants Fund for Library

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

111,209 -111,209Gifts & Grants Fund 00.00 0 111,209

$111,209 ($111,209)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $111,209

This request adds appropriation to the Library Gifts and Grants Fund to cover 2018 expenditures that had not been budgeted. Funding to 
cover these expenditures was received in 2018 or prior in some cases.  

This appropriation will cover expenditures of $38,100 for an enclosure around the children’s area of the Central Library which will address 
and solve patron noise complaints and $49,331 to help increase our children's materials. The remainder was for expanded library 
community outreach programming. This supplemental was included in the 2018 projection as a part of the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundLibrary & Cultural Services 111,209
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Neighborhood Services

2018 Technical: Appropriate CDBG Program Income

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

40,301 0Community Development 
Fund

40,3010.00 0 40,301

$40,301 $0Total Appropriation Impact $40,3010.00 $0 $40,301

This technical adjustment for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program will set the 2018 appropriation of program 
income to match final 2018 collections. The actual amount collected of $148,999 is $40,301 more than currently budgeted.

CDBG program income consists of loan payoffs from the original Home Ownership Assistance Program (HOAP) and the Commercial 
Renovation Program. High market values and low interest rates have led program participants to sell their homes or refinance home and 
business loans with a cash out of equity, resulting in the requirement to repay the loan. 

CDBG programs are primarily funded by annual grant funding from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD). The Commercial Renovation Program provides ten year amortized loans to commercial building owners to renovate and improve 
building façades.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Community Development FundNeighborhood Services 40,301

2018 Technical: Appropriate Program Income for 

HOME Investment Partnership

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

337,167 0Community Development 
Fund

337,1670.00 0 337,167

$337,167 $0Total Appropriation Impact $337,1670.00 $0 $337,167

This technical adjustment for the Home Investment Partnership (HOME) Program will set the 2018 appropriation of program income to 
match final 2018 collections.  The actual amount collected of $1.265 million is $377,167 more than currently budgeted.

HOME program income consists of loans payoffs from the Home Owner Assistance Program (HOAP) and the Single Family Rehabilitation 
Program. High market values and low interest rates have led participants to sell their homes or refinance with a cash out of equity, resulting 
in the requirement to repay the loan.

HOME programs are primarily funded by annual grant funding from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD). HOAP provides no interest, deferred loans to first-time homebuyers. The loans do not exceed $10,000 and repayment is deferred 
until title transfers or if a refinance results in a cash-out of equity. The Single Family Rehabilitation Program provides no interest, deferred 
loans to income qualifying owner-occupied homeowners to rehabilitate their homes making them more energy efficient which in turn keeps 
the home more affordable to the household. Repayment is deferred until transfer of title or if a refinance results in a cash out of equity.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Community Development FundNeighborhood Services 337,167
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Neighborhood Services

2018 Technical: Appropriate Program Income for the 

Neighborhood Stabilization Program

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

38,683 0Community Development 
Fund

38,6830.00 0 38,683

$38,683 $0Total Appropriation Impact $38,6830.00 $0 $38,683

This technical adjustment for the Neighborhood Stabilization programs (NSP1 and NSP3) will set the 2018 appropriation of program 
income to match final 2018 collections. The 2018 budget includes program income of $30,000 while the actual amount collected was 
$68,683.  

The City of Aurora was awarded NSP funding of $6.9 million from Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) over two years 
(2009 and 2011). NSP projects were developed to address the high foreclosure problem resulting from the market crash and recession. 
The City bought, rehabbed, and sold homes to households whose incomes did not exceed 120 percent of area median income as 
established by HUD. The program also provided soft second mortgages in the form of deferred loans to the qualified buyers and as the 
market rebounded, some of the NSP buyers either sold their homes or refinanced with a cash out of equity resulting in NSP program 
income.  

Each year program income collected in relation to these projects typically declines as there are fewer remaining loans to be paid. 
Accumulated NSP program income is being used to help construct a new multi-family building on Paris Street in north Aurora. That 
property will be completed in the summer of 2019.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Community Development FundNeighborhood Services 38,683
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Non-Departmental

2018 Technical: Transfer of Capital Revenue from 

the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 4,839,834Capital Projects Fund 4,839,8340.00 0 0

4,839,834 0General Fund 4,839,8340.00 0 4,839,834

$4,839,834 $4,839,834Total Appropriation Impact $9,679,6680.00 $0 $4,839,834

This additional transfer from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund accounts for capital-related revenue received in 2018 over the 
originally-budgeted amount. This supplemental was not projected in the 2018 Adopted Budget, as a significant amount of the additional 
revenue occurred late in 2018.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Operating Transfer Out0General FundNon-Departmental 4,839,834

2018 Technical: Transfer of Incentivized Funds to 

Designated Revenue Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 1,079,150Designated Revenues Fund 1,079,1500.00 0 0

1,079,150 0General Fund 1,079,1500.00 0 1,079,150

$1,079,150 $1,079,150Total Appropriation Impact $2,158,3000.00 $0 $1,079,150

In 2018, Council approved the incentive to refund the building and equipment taxes for an incentivized project. The taxes were received in 
2018, but are expected to be rebated in the future. It was decided that these funds be moved out of the General Fund and tracked 
separately until the rebate is made. This was not included in the 2018 projection in the 2019 Budget due to the timing of the receipt of the 
funds.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Operating Transfer Out0General FundNon-Departmental 1,079,150
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Non-Departmental

2018 Technical: Urban Areas Security Initiative 

(UASI) Grant

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

3,310 0Gifts & Grants Fund 3,3100.00 0 3,310

$3,310 $0Total Appropriation Impact $3,3100.00 $0 $3,310

in 2018, the city received and spent a small amount of revenue associated with the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) grant for a 
member of the Fire Department to attend a homeland security conference. This net-zero technical supplemental is creating the budget for 
the transaction. The timing of the grant and expense occurred to late to be included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundNon-Departmental 3,310
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Parks, Recreation & Open Space

2018 Technical: Lapse Unused Budget from 

Completed Metro Center Trail TIP Project in CPF

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 52,166Capital Projects Fund -470,0120.00 -522,178 -522,178

$0 $52,166Total Appropriation Impact ($470,012)0.00 ($522,178) ($522,178)

This supplemental will reduce (lapse) appropriation for the Metro Center Trail construction which was completed under budget. The 
remaining $470,012 appropriation and anticipated TIP grant revenues will lapse for a net zero impact on the Capital Project Fund. The 
$52,166 grant match appropriation will also be lapsed to Capital Project Fund balance. This technical supplemental was not included in the 
2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-522,178Capital Projects FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 0

Additional 2018 Expenditures for Water in Parks, 

Rec and Open Space

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

138,162 -138,162General Fund 00.00 0 138,162

$138,162 ($138,162)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $138,162

This request appropriates an additional $138,162 from the General Fund for additional water expenses associated with the combination of 
record setting heat and low precipitation during 2018. As a result of the extreme heat and low precipitation, PROS irrigation water usage in 
2018 was up nearly 24 percent, and over all usage up over 14 percent. Due to the timing of the expenditures, this was not included in the 
2018 projection in the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 138,162

Technical 2018: Lapse to Correct Parklane Pool 

Planning Grant Award

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Gifts & Grants Fund -80,0000.00 -80,000 -80,000

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact ($80,000)0.00 ($80,000) ($80,000)

Adams County awarded a planning grant for the Parklane Pool House renovation and splash pad project in the amount of $75,000. This 
budget reduction (lapse) corrects the budget and anticipated revenues to match the actual grant award. The current budget of $155,000 
was based on the grant request amount. This technical lapse was not included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-80,000Gifts & Grants FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Planning & Development Services

2018 Technical: Additional Funding for Small 

Business Administration Grant

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

10,000 0Gifts & Grants Fund 10,0000.00 0 10,000

$10,000 $0Total Appropriation Impact $10,0000.00 $0 $10,000

This technical supplemental will make the necessary budget adjustment to include the additional funds from the Office of Economic 
Development and International Trade (OEDIT) awarded to the Small Business Administration (SBA). The additional funding was $10,000 
bringing the total budget for the SBA grant up to $173,000. This additional amount was not included in the 2018 projection in the 2019 
Adopted Budget due to the additional funds not being granted until late in 2018.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundPlanning & Development Services 10,000
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Police

Appropriation to Cover Additional Contracted 

Services

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

100,000 -100,000General Fund 00.00 0 100,000

$100,000 ($100,000)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $100,000

This supplemental request will cover expenditures in excess of the contracted services budget, primarily associated with increased usage 
of wellness services provided in 2018. Officer wellness is a top priority for the Police Department. Police suicide prevention is a particular 
area of focus as neighboring agencies have experienced several in the last year. A vital, confidential resource to officers experiencing any 
kind of hardship is the department's psychological services contracts with Brower Psychological Services and Nicoletti-Flater Associates. 
As Executive staff and the Employee Support and Wellness Unit have worked hard to increase awareness and destigmatize use of these 
services, and more recruits are added to meet minimum staffing, use of these services has exceeded the budget for the contracts. An 
overage of $80,000 for wellness services was included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 budget but the remaining $20,000 was not 
since it was not apparent at the time.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundPolice 100,000
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Public Works

2018 Technical: Lapse Appropriation for Completed 

Projects

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 789,433Capital Projects Fund 00.00 -789,433 -789,433

$0 $789,433Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 ($789,433) ($789,433)

This supplemental will allow for the following:

* Lapse remaining funds for Hudson Road at Coyote Creek as the project is complete.

* Lapse remaining funds for Colfax/Bike Ped as that project is complete. An overmatch for this project was transferred out of the 
Miscellaneous Streets Program; therefore the project savings will be appropriated back to the Miscellaneous Street Improvements Program.

*Lapse remaining appropriations for the Quincy widening project with the City of Centennial as the project is near complete and under 
budget. The supplemental also accounts for the payment to the City of Centennial for its share of the project savings.

Due to the timing of final project completion, these lapses were not included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-1,042,859Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

New Appropriation253,426Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

2018 Technical: Lapse Appropriation for Traffic 

Signal Not Constructed

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Capital Projects Fund -175,0000.00 -175,000 -175,000

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact ($175,000)0.00 ($175,000) ($175,000)

This supplemental will lapse the 2018 revenue and expense for the developer contribution of the traffic signal at Colfax/Altura as its 
construction has been delayed; therefore, no developer share was received. The signal will still be constructed as part of the overall 
development and staff continues to work with the developer on construction. Due to the timing of the delay, this technical supplemental 
was not included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-175,000Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2018 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment C

Public Works

Additional 2018 Expenditures in the Development 

Review Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

1,107,945 -1,107,945Development Review Fund 00.00 0 1,107,945

$1,107,945 ($1,107,945)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $1,107,945

This supplemental will cover costs incurred in 2018 to respond to increased workload surrounding development activity, including overhire 
and temporary personnel, as well as overtime. This supplemental was included in the 2018 projection as part of the 2019 Adopted Budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0Development Review FundPublic Works 1,107,945
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Appropriation Detail by Fund

2019 Amendment Detail

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

Attachment D
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Aurora Water

Wemlinger Water Purification Facility Improvements

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 -8,431,878Water Fund 00.00 8,431,878 8,431,878

$0 ($8,431,878)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $8,431,878 $8,431,878

This supplemental request will provide additional appropriation in 2019 for the Wemlinger Water Purification Facility improvements. The 
project cost estimate has grown from the time it was originally budgeted in early 2017. An increased understanding of the complexity of the 
project and the high costs of electrical, instrumentation and HVAC has pushed the project cost up. This, along with the project delay 
stemming from the timing of the approval letter from the Colorado Department of Health and the Environment (CDPHE) has resulted in the 
need for additional appropriation in 2019.

This was reviewed at the City Council Regular Meeting on 2-4-19 when the competitive construction contract was awarded to Garney 
Companies, Inc. for the CTChamber Project at Wemlinger WPF.  The item addressed the overage of approximately from the low bid 
compared to the engineer's original estimate. An amendment to the professional design services contract to add funds for engineering 
services for Task 2 (Chloring Contact Chamber) at Wemlinger WPF also went to council at the City Council Regular Meeting on 2-25-19.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation8,431,878Water FundAurora Water 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

City Attorney

Add 1.0 FTE for North Aurora Transforming Safety 

Grant

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

-13,083 13,083Gifts & Grants Fund 01.00 0 -13,083

($13,083) $13,083Total Appropriation Impact $01.00 $0 ($13,083)

The Juvenile Assessment Center (JAC) was awarded the Transforming Safety Grant from the Denver Foundation in 2018 to provide youth 
entering the municipal court system in Aurora a holistic approach to addressing behaviors and their underlying causes. 

In collaboration with JAC, the City Attorney’s Office was awarded grant funding of $59,773 for an Administrative Coordinator position to 
support the program over the grant period of 6/1/2018 - 5/31/2019. The entire amount of the grant funding was budgeted for 2019. This 
supplemental will adjust the 2019 grant budget down to match the actual amount left on the grant to spend in 2019.  

This supplemental will also provide authority for 1.0 FTE for the Administrative Coordinator position (hired in 2018). Grant funding for this 
FTE is budgeted through 5/31/2019 only. The Department is planning to apply for additional grant funding to continue this program. If grant 
funding is not obtained, this FTE will become an unfunded FTE unless alternate funding is obtained.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundCity Attorney -46,844

New Appropriation0Gifts & Grants FundCity Attorney 33,761

28

47 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

City Council

2019 Technical: Carry Forward for Unused City 

Council Travel

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

57,051 -57,051General Fund 00.00 0 57,051

$57,051 ($57,051)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $57,051

This supplemental will carry forward unused 2018 travel budget of $57,051 for use in 2019. Per City Council policy, the unused amount of 
the annual travel budget allocation can be carried forward to be used in the next year.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundCity Council 57,051
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Court Administration

Appropriation for Court Administration Market 

Compensation Adjustments

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

263,263 -263,263General Fund 00.00 0 263,263

$263,263 ($263,263)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $263,263

As a result of a compensation study of Court Administration divisions, department-wide market adjustments were made late 2018. Due to 
the timing of the study results, the 2019 budget did not include additional appropriation for the adjusted wage rates therefore this 
supplemental request is required to cover additional personnel expenditures for 2019.

Note: Court Administration ended 2018 under budget by $310,600. The unspent funding was added to the 2018 year-end fund balance in 
the General Fund, making it available to cover the compensation increases for 2019 only. The 2020 budget will be adjusted to cover this 
increase as it is ongoing in nature.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundCourt Administration 263,263
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Finance

2019 Technical: Re-Appropriate Tax & Licensing 

System Funding

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

206,300 -206,300General Fund 00.00 0 206,300

$206,300 ($206,300)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $206,300

This supplemental request will re-appropriate $206,300 that was budgeted but not spent in 2018 for Gentax (new tax and licensing system) 
implementation. The unspent funding was added to the 2018 year-end fund balance in the General Fund and is available for one-time re-
appropriation. Gentax implementation occuring in 2018.  However, business licensing was not migrated from the legacy system and this 
funding will be utlized to offset staff and system costs with migrating business licensing to a new system.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundFinance 206,300
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Fire

Add 0.5 FTE CAPSTC Administrative Specialist

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0General Fund 00.50 0 0

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $00.50 $0 $0

In the 2019 Adopted Budget, operating costs for the City of Aurora Public Safety Training Center (CAPSTC) were transferred from Public 
Works to Aurora Fire Rescue. This budget included funding for a part-time contingent position to assist the CAPSTC Manager with basic 
tasks such as event coordination and front desk reception. As workload continues to grow, a more permanent position is needed to assist 
with scheduling classroom and training resources, as well as coordinating with vendors to address facility maintenance and repair. In 
addition, the secure nature of the facility requires a more permanent position able to pass a more rigorous background check. This 
supplemental creates a 0.5 FTE Administrative Specialist to meet these objectives. This supplemental is cost neutral as the personal 
service costs are offset with a reduction to the department's temporary salary budget.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0General FundFire -25,833

New Appropriation0General FundFire 25,833
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

General Management

2019 Technical: Move Homeless Initiative Program 

from General Management to Neighborhood Services

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0General Fund 00.00 0 0

0 0Marijuana Tax Revenue Fund 00.00 0 0

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $0

This supplemental will move the Homeless Initiative Program budget from the General Management Department to the Neighborhood 
Services Department where the initiative is more functionally aligned.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0General FundGeneral Management -453,547

Lapse of Appropriation0Marijuana Tax Revenue FundGeneral Management -4,534,464

New Appropriation0General FundNeighborhood Services 453,547

New Appropriation0Marijuana Tax Revenue FundNeighborhood Services 4,534,464

Move Language Services to the OIIA and Add 0.5 

FTE Administrative Specialist

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0General Fund 00.50 0 0

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $00.50 $0 $0

This supplemental will consolidate language services under General Management. Budget for Spanish Language Closed Captioning 
(Communications) and for the Second Language Program (Human Resources) will be moved to the Office of International and Immigrant 
Affairs (OIIA) to fund a centralized language assistance program and the conversion of a part-time Administrative Specialist to full-time. 
This conversion will allow for the effective implementation of the strategic plan guiding the OIIA, including expanding outreach to the 
immigrant/refugee community, ensuring compliance with federal rules related to translation/interpretation, and effectively managing a 
centralized language assistance program. The cost of adding 0.5 FTE will be entirely offset by a reduction in the budget for translation and 
interpretation services. The new citywide Language Access Program was discussed at the January 7, 2019 study session. The request to 
add 0.5 FTE has not been covered with Council.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0General FundCommunications -22,000

Lapse of Appropriation0General FundHuman Resources -85,000

New Appropriation0General FundGeneral Management 107,000
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Library & Cultural Services

2019 Technical: Increase General Fund Subsidy to 

the Cultural Services Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

41,750 0Cultural Services Fund 41,7500.00 0 41,750

41,750 -41,750General Fund 00.00 0 41,750

$83,500 ($41,750)Total Appropriation Impact $41,7500.00 $0 $83,500

This supplemental will increase the subsidy transfer from the General Fund to the Cultural Services Fund to cover pay adjustments that 
occurred over the last part of 2018 in accordance with recommendations from Human Resources. This supplemental was not included in 
the 2018 projection as a part of the 2019 Adopted Budget due to the timing of the increases.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Operating Transfer Out0General FundNon-Departmental 41,750

New Appropriation0Cultural Services FundLibrary & Cultural Services 41,750

Add 1.0 FTE Production Manager at the Fox Theater

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

21,166 -21,166Cultural Services Fund 01.00 0 21,166

$21,166 ($21,166)Total Appropriation Impact $01.00 $0 $21,166

This supplemental will add 1.0 FTE Production Manager position at the Fox Theater. These duties have been performed for many years by 
contracted services. After review of this practice by Human Resources and Legal, the recommendation is that these duties are ongoing in 
nature and should be performed by a full-time benefitted FTE. Due to the seasonality of the production schedule, creating this position in 
the spring supplemental will allow for recruitment before the next season begins. The cost of adding this position will be mostly offset by a 
reduction in the budget for contracted services.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0Cultural Services FundLibrary & Cultural Services -59,270

New Appropriation0Cultural Services FundLibrary & Cultural Services 80,436
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Parks, Recreation & Open Space

2019 Technical: Senior Transportation Re-

Appropriation of Unspent 2018 Budget

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

73,148 -73,148General Fund 00.00 0 73,148

$73,148 ($73,148)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $73,148

This supplemental request will re-appropriate $73,148 that was budgeted but not spent in 2018 for senior transportation. The unspent 
funding was added to the 2018 year-end fund balance in the General Fund and is available for one-time re-appropriation. 

As part of the 2018 Adopted Budget, $80,000 was added in Parks, Recreation, and Open Space for an  intergovernmental agreement 
(IGA) with the Denver Regional Council of Governments (DRCOG) regarding Aurora Senior Transportation Assistance. The city began 
work with DRCOG to determine the best approach and terms for both entities. In July, an IGA was approved, and in October, DRCOG 
commenced service with their contracted agency. At the end of the year, $73,148 of the budget remained. At the February 26, 2019 
Management and Finance Committee Meeting, the committee approved re-appropriating the unexpended funds in 2019.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 73,148

2019 Technical: Transfer CTF and PDF Funds for 

AIPP to the Cultural Services Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Conservation Trust Fund 00.00 0 0

0 5,679Cultural Services Fund 5,6790.00 0 0

0 -2,034Parks Development Fund 00.00 2,034 2,034

$0 $3,645Total Appropriation Impact $5,6790.00 $2,034 $2,034

Per city ordinance, one percent of funds used for certain construction and remodeling projects with budgets over $100,000 are dedicated to 
funding Art in Public Places (AIPP). This is a transfer of funds committed to the AIPP program in the Cultural Services Fund from the 
Conservation Trust Fund (CTF) and Parks Development Fund (PDF) based on 2018 qualifying construction project expenses from several 
projects, including Norfolk Glen Park, Nome Park, Expo Tennis Courts, Aurora Reservoir Senac Nature Center, Jewel Park, and Sand 
Creek Park.

Total Amount to transfer includes $4,357 from PDF and $1,322 from CTF for a total $5,679.  There is net increase in PDF budget of $2,034 
to cover the additional cost for the AIPP transfer.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-2,323Parks Development FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 0

Lapse of Appropriation-1,322Conservation Trust FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 0

Operating Transfer Out4,357Parks Development FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 0

Operating Transfer Out1,322Conservation Trust FundParks, Recreation & Open Space 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Planning & Development Services

2019 Technical: Transfer funding for ACAD Grants 

from General Fund to Cultural Services Fund

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

185,000 0Cultural Services Fund 185,0000.00 0 185,000

0 0General Fund 00.00 0 0

$185,000 $0Total Appropriation Impact $185,0000.00 $0 $185,000

This technical supplemental will make the necessary budget adjustments to allow for the administration of the Aurora Cultural Arts District 
(ACAD) grant program in the Cultural Services Fund versus the General Fund where it is currently budgeted in Development Services. For 
2019, Development Services and Cultural Division will work together to administer the ACAD operating and project grants program. The 
goal of this program is to support overall redevelopment in the Fletcher Plaza Urban Renewal Area (the Arts District) in an effort to increase 
area activity and visits.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0General FundPlanning & Development Services -185,000

Operating Transfer Out0General FundPlanning & Development Services 185,000

New Appropriation0Cultural Services FundLibrary & Cultural Services 185,000
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Police

Add 1.0 FTE Clinical Program Manager for the Crisis 

Response Team

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Gifts & Grants Fund 01.00 0 0

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $01.00 $0 $0

Aurora Police Department was awarded the Justice and Mental Health Collaboration grant in 2017 to create a mental health co-response 
team with specially trained officers and embedded mental health clinicians. 

The grant included funding to support a Clinical Program Manager through September 30, 2019. This supplemental will provide authority 
for 1.0 FTE for the Clinical Program Manager (Project Manager), hired in 2018. Grant funding for this FTE is budgeted through 09/30/2019 
only. The Department is planning to apply for additional grant funding to continue this program. If grant funding is not obtained, this FTE 
will become an unfunded FTE unless alternate funding is obtained.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Expand Psychological Services Contracts to 

Accommodate Annual Employee Wellness Checks

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

75,000 -75,000General Fund 00.00 0 75,000

$75,000 ($75,000)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $0 $75,000

This ongoing supplemental will appropriate funds in the General Fund for the expansion of psychological services benefits. The Aurora 
Police Department prioritizes the emotional and psychological wellness of its employees, especially those units within the agency that are 
frequently exposed to the worst types of trauma. Early intervention to cumulative trauma is key to overall resiliency; therefore, effective 
01/30/2019, the department has mandated Annual Employee Wellness Checks (AEWC) for sworn and non-sworn members of select units. 
The AEWC will require employees to make a confidential appointment with a psychological service provider at least once during their 
annual enrollment period. The AEWC is not a "fit for duty" evaluation, but an opportunity for employees to proactively manage their 
psychological wellness. An additional $75,000 for the psychological services contracts is needed to accommodate these additional 
appointments.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation0General FundPolice 75,000
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Police

Move Photo Red Light Civil FTE into the General 

Fund and Lapse Program Budget

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

-1,707,129 1,707,129Designated Revenues Fund 0-6.00 0 -1,707,129

454,154 -454,154General Fund 04.00 0 454,154

($1,252,975) $1,252,975Total Appropriation Impact $0-2.00 $0 ($1,252,975)

In 2018, Aurora residents voted to end the city’s photo red light program. This supplemental will lapse the program’s supplies and services 
budget and move funding for 4.0 FTE civil service employees from the Designated Revenues Fund into the General Fund. It will also 
eliminate 2.0 FTE vacant  Administrative Specialist positions as these two employees have been placed in existing vacant positions in the 
General Fund.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0Designated Revenues FundPolice -1,707,129

New Appropriation0General FundPolice 454,154
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Public Works

2019 Technical: Appropriate Developer Share for 

Harvest - Alexander to Orchard

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Capital Projects Fund 4,200,0000.00 4,200,000 4,200,000

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $4,200,0000.00 $4,200,000 $4,200,000

This supplemental will appropriate the South Aurora Regional Improvement Authority's (SARIA) share of the Harvest: Alexander to Orchard 
project. The project will complete a full, four-lane arterial section of South Harvest Road from its existing four lane section south of East 
Belleview Avenue to its future intersection with East Orchard Road. The connection of East Alexander with Harvest Road will be completed 
by a future developer. The IGA for this project was approved by Council in December 2018.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation4,200,000Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

2019 Technical: Appropriate Grant Funding for 

Chambers Over Sand Creek Bridge

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Capital Projects Fund 214,4000.00 214,400 214,400

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $214,4000.00 $214,400 $214,400

This supplemental will appropriate $214,400 in federal funding for Chambers Road over the Sand Creek Bridge. The bridge, just south of E 
25th Dr on Chambers, was approved by the Special Highway Committee in December 2018 for grant funding for preventative rehabilitation 
work to extend the life of the structure given its importance, traffic volumes, and location. The city’s required match of $53,600 is already 
appropriated.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-53,600Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

New Appropriation268,000Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Public Works

2019 Technical: Appropriate Regional Transportation 

Operations (RTO) Improvement Program Grants

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Capital Projects Fund 1,190,2700.00 1,190,270 1,190,270

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $1,190,2700.00 $1,190,270 $1,190,270

This supplemental appropriates two grants through the Denver Regional Council of Governments (DRCOG) Regional Transportation 
Operations (RTO) Improvement Program Grants:

*  	$1,077,432 in Federal Funds for the Traffic Signal Equipment Upgrade project. This grant requires no matching funds from the city. The 
project will upgrade field equipment on existing traffic signals and install new Uninterrupted Power Supply cabinets, UPS, at major 
intersections within the City of Aurora.   

*  	$112,838.00 in federal funds for the Travel Time Monitoring System project. This grant requires $28,210 (20 percent) in city matching 
funds which have already been appropriated. This project will expand travel time monitoring system implementations in neighboring 
jurisdictions such as Arapahoe County, Centennial, etc., into Aurora. Traffic Engineering Staff will use the travel time data to help manage 
traffic operations in Aurora. The information will also be shared with CDOT for display on CoTrip’s traveler information map.

The IGAs for these grants were approved by City Council in June 2018.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation-28,210Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

New Appropriation1,218,480Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

2019 Technical: Appropriate Revenue Received

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Capital Projects Fund 1,338,0500.00 1,338,050 1,338,050

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $1,338,0500.00 $1,338,050 $1,338,050

This supplemental will appropriate revenue received:
* Appropriate insurance funds received to repair a damaged guardrail
* Appropriate a payment received from the City of Denver for Aurora's share of cost savings on the Peoria Grade Separation project. These 
funds will be used to supplement the budget for projects in the Miscellaneous Street Improvements Program.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation1,338,050Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Public Works

2019 Technical: Appropriate Westerly Creek 

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Capital Projects Fund 6,858,3410.00 6,858,341 6,858,341

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $6,858,3410.00 $6,858,341 $6,858,341

This supplemental will appropriate $6.9 million in federal funding for the construction of the Westerly Creek to Toll Gate Creek Connector 
project in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The $2.6 million local match was already budgeted in the 2017 Adopted Budget. 
This project provides bike and pedestrian inter-connections between Westerly Creek trail, Toll Gate Creek trail, and the Florida light-rail 
station. The initial IGA for this project was approved at the June 2017 City Council Meeting.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation6,858,341Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

2019 Traffic Signal Construction

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 -1,764,500Capital Projects Fund 87,5000.00 1,852,000 1,852,000

$0 ($1,764,500)Total Appropriation Impact $87,5000.00 $1,852,000 $1,852,000

This supplemental provides appropriation for the 2019 Traffic Signal Construction Plan that was reviewed at the January 8, 2018 Council 
Study Session. This project will be funded by existing signal construction budget as well as developer contributions obligated through 
Public Improvement Phased Agreements, Intergovernmental Agreements, and the escrow ordinance. A total of $1.6 million in developer 
contributions are under old agreements and are, therefore, not obligated until 180 days after the signal is completed. As such, most 
contributions will not be paid until 2020. Until those contributions are received, the project will utilize existing cash balances of 
transportation capital impacts fees.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation1,852,000Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0
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Department \ Description - Reason for Appropriation

2019 Spring Amendment Ordinance

2019 Appropriation Amendment Requests

Attachment D

Public Works

Convert 5.0 Contingent Positions to FTE

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 0Capital Projects Fund 00.00 0 0

0 0General Fund 05.00 0 0

$0 $0Total Appropriation Impact $05.00 $0 $0

This supplemental will convert 3.0 Contingent Project Engineer, 1.0 Contingent Design Engineer, and 1.0 Contingent Project Coordinator 
positions to full-time equivalent (FTE). These positions were created to manage the $35 million Transportation Priority Project (TPP) 
program as well as the South Aurora Regional Improvement Authority (SARIA) projects. However, the Transportation Projects Delivery 
team has been unable to recruit and retain qualified candidates for the contingent positions. Converting the contingent positions to FTE 
status will allow better opportunities to recruit, hire and retain qualified staff to successfully manage, monitor, report and deliver these and 
future projects. These positions will be funded for the next several years by the TPP and SARIA budgets via an allocation to the Capital 
Projects Fund with a net zero impact to the General Fund.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

Lapse of Appropriation0General FundPublic Works -539,942

Lapse of Appropriation-539,942Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

New Appropriation0General FundPublic Works 539,942

New Appropriation539,942Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0

Iliff / Vaughan Crosswalk

Operating 

Approp.

Inc. / (Dec.)

in Fund Bal.Fund Impact
Revenue 

OffsetFTE

CIP 

Approp.

 Approp.

Total

0 -450,000Capital Projects Fund 00.00 450,000 450,000

$0 ($450,000)Total Appropriation Impact $00.00 $450,000 $450,000

This project will design and install a pedestrian-activated beacon and crosswalk near the Iliff and Vaughan to enhance pedestrian safety for 
those crossing to Prairie Middle School and Overland High School to the north.  Construction is anticipated to be complete by July of 2020.

Total Appropriation Impact (Does not include offset impact)

Department TypeCapitalFund Operating

New Appropriation450,000Capital Projects FundPublic Works 0
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 Management and Finance Policy Committee 

   Agenda Item Commentary 

Item Title:  

 Debt Manual 

Item Initiator:  Joseph Scott 

Staff Source: Mike Shannon - Debt, Treasury & Investments Manager, x37538 

Deputy City Manager Signature:   Michelle Wolfe 

Outside Speaker: 

Council Goal:  2012: 6.0--Provide a well-managed and financially strong City 

ACTIONS(S) PROPOSED (Check all appropriate actions) 

Approve Item and Move Forward to Study Session

Approve Item and Move Forward to Regular Meeting

Information Only

HISTORY (Dates reviewed by City council, Policy Committees, Boards and Commissions, or Staff. Summarize 

pertinent comments. ATTACH MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS, POLICY COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND 
COMMISSIONS.)  

Each year the Management & Finance Policy Committee (M&F) is provided an overview of the City's 

outstanding debt. As part of that overview, the Debt Manual is provided to members of M&F. This Manual 

is updated every spring to reflect the actual outstanding debt as of the end of the prior calendar year.  Part of 

the review includes a short overview of the City's Investor Page 

(https://www.auroragov.org/cms/one.aspx?pageId=8592972) 

ITEM SUMMARY (Brief description of item, discussion, key points, recommendations, etc.)  

During fiscal year 2018, a number of transactions were completed and are summarized in the attached 

documents. In addition to an electronic copy of the Debt Manual for Fiscal Year 2018 attached is a list of 

transactions completed over the past few years. 

This review is part of the City's best practices for encouraging and providing transparency to investors and 

citizens of Aurora, which includes an overview of the City's Investor Page, which is available to the public, 

outlining the City's debt related transactions and more. In a recent ratings report from S&P for the 

Central Rec COPs, S&P provided a rating upgrade from AA- to AA.  In addition to the overall strong 

economy in the region, S&P mentioned "very strong management, with strong financial policies and 

practices. We revised our assessment to strong from good due to changes in our view of the city's debt 

management policy, reporting, and capital planning practices."  Additionally, S&P identified other 

highlights such as "debt policy last updated in 2016 that includes clear conceptual framework, detailed swap 

policy and limited ratio constraints, although its annual "debtbook" provides strong transparency as to 

holdings, including private placement financing." 
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QUESTIONS FOR Committee 
Information only.   

 
EXHIBITS ATTACHED: 
 

 COA Financing Transactions December 2018 FINAL.pdf 

FINAL Aurora CO Debt Book (2019).pdf 
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PURPOSE AMOUNT RFP CLOSED TYPE RATE
TERM 

(yrs.)
SOURCE

2018B Stormwater $2/28 M Y  7/8 12/18 Bank Loan 3.04% 11.7 PNC

2018 Fleet $1.75 M Y  5/6 8/18 Bank Loan 3.13% 6.7 Vectra

Hogan Parkway $19.0 M Y  7/8 7/18 Bank Loan 3.10% 8.5 Vectra

2017 Fleet $1.22 M Y  5/8 11/17 Bank Loan 2.49% 7.5 Key

Fire Stations $27.7 M Competitive 8/17 COP 2.91% 20.3 Janney

D2 Police Phase II $10.1 M Y 8/13 6/17 Bank Loan 2.73% 14.7 Key

Central Rec Center $28.9 M Negotiated 5/17 COP 3.70% 25.5 Stifel

Golf Loan Refinancing $3.9 M N/A 3/17 Interfund 2.00% 9.75 Inter‐Fund

Wastewater Refi $28.9M Y 5/10 11/16 Bank Loan 1.56%  $9.3M NPV 10 Wells

2016 Fleet $2.0 M Y  4/6 9/16 Bank Loan 1.46% 7.5 Key

MLK/Moorhead $8.6 M Y   5/10 8/16 Bank Loan 1.25% 6.5 Key

AW Refinancing $437.0 M Negotiated 8/16 Rev. Bonds 3.12%  $68M NPV 30 Morgan Stanley

District 2 Police Station $3.79 M Y  7/9 12/15 Bank Loan 2.13% 10 JPMC

Int. Rate Cap $25.0 M Y  4/4 8/15 Derivative Various 10 RBC

2015 Fleet $3.2 M Y  6/8 8/15 Bank Loan 1.67% 7 JPMC

Water Prepay $30.3 M N/A 6/15 Cash Prepay 60.9% NPV N/A City

Public Safety Training 

Facility
$24.3 M Competitive 5/15 COP 3.65% 25 RBC

Fire (SCBA) $1.63 M Y  5/5 2/15 Bank Loan 1.20% 5 US Bank

Sports Park/ E‐911 

Upgrade
$21.78 M Negotiated 12/14 COP 2.19% 10 Stifel

History Museum 

Expansion
$1.38 M Y  5/12 12/14 Bank Loan 2.56% 10 CSBT

2014 Fleet $1.60 M Y  6/12 9/14 Bank Loan 1.50% 7 UMB

Conf. Center/ Hotel $27.75 M Y  3/21 8/14 Bank Loan 2.40%* 10 NBH

Water Prepay $25.5 M N/A 5/14 Cash Prepay 43.4% NPV N/A City

*variable rate.   RFP column number is response/requested.

CHRONOLOGY OF FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS
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Analysis of Outstanding Debt 

City of Aurora, Colorado  
 As of January 1, 2019 
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CONTACT: 

Jason Simmons,  Managing Director  

8055 E. Tufts Avenue, Suite 500, Denver, CO 80237 

Phone  303.771.0217    
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City of Aurora, Colorado 
 

Tab A: Summary of Outstanding Debt  
As of January 1, 2019 
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City of Aurora, Colorado
Outstanding Debt by Purpose
Summary of Outstanding Bond Issues as of January 1, 2019

Original Outstanding Outstanding
Issue Series Principal Principal Coupon Range Maturity Call Date Moody's S&P Fitch Purpose

Certificates of Participation
Certificates of Participation 2017B 27,675,000$                 26,790,000$                 3.000%-5.000% 12/1/2037 12/1/2027 N/A AA AA- New Money
Certificates of Participation 2017 28,865,000                   27,980,000                   2.000%-5.000% 12/1/2042 12/1/2026 N/A AA AA- New Money
Certificates of Participation 2015 24,340,000                   22,405,000                   3.500%-3.750% 12/1/2040 12/1/2025 Aa2 N/A AA- New Money
Certificates of Participation 2014 21,775,000                   14,915,000                   4.000%-5.000% 12/1/2024 Non-Callable Aa2 AA N/A New Money
Refunding Certificates of Participation 2009A 84,160,000                   72,785,000                   3.250%-5.000% 12/1/2030 12/1/2019 Aa2 AA N/A Refunding

186,815,000$               164,875,000$               

ACLC Capital Leases
ACLC Lease Purchase (Police) 2018B 359,677$                       329,643$                       2.500% 3/1/2025 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
ACLC Lease Purchase (PROS) 2018A 65,215                           65,215                           2.500% 3/1/2023 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Rolling Stock 2018-A 1,750,000 1,750,000                     2.880% 3/27/2025 Callable Anytime Not Rated New Money
Hogan Parkway 2018 19,000,000 19,000,000                   3.050% 2/1/2027 Callable Anytime Not Rated New Money
Rolling Stock 2017-C 1,220,000                     1,043,212                     1.980% 3/27/2024 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
District II Police Station Phase II 2017-A 10,095,000                   9,575,000                     2.650% 2/1/2032 6/7/2022 Not Rated New Money and Refunding
Moorhead Recreation Center 2016-B 8,643,000 6,173,571                     1.250% 2/1/2023 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Rolling Stock 2016-A 2,060,597                     1,482,587                     1.460% 3/27/2023 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Rolling Stock 2015-B 3,182,736                     1,851,793                     1.676% 3/27/2022 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement (SCBA) 2015-A 1,644,700                     333,201                         1.208% 3/27/2019 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
History Museum Expansion 2014-B 1,383,800                     872,741                         2.560% 12/1/2024 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Rolling Stock 2014-A 1,674,787                     342,314                         1.480% 3/27/2019 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Rolling Stock 2012-B 1,773,430                     260,961                         1.340% 3/27/2019 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money

52,852,942$                 43,080,238$                 

Water Enterprise
First-Lien Water Refunding Revenue Bonds (Green 
Bonds)

2016 437,025,000$               437,025,000$               1.500% - 5.000% 8/1/2046 8/1/2026 N/A AA+ AA+
Current Refunding and 

Advance Refunding
Water Rights Rocky Ford II Notes 2004 8,280,091                     176,883                         2.300% 1/1/2019 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money

445,305,091$               437,201,883$               

Sewer Enterprise
First-Lien Sewer Revenue Bonds 2018A 2,000,000$                   2,000,000$                   3.035% 8/1/2030 Callable Anytime + Breakage Not Rated New Money
First-Lien Sewer Revenue Bonds 2018B 28,000,000                    0 (1) Variable 8/1/2030 Callable Anytime + Breakage Not Rated New Money
First-Lien Sewer Refunding Revenue Bonds 2016 28,900,000                   23,380,000                   1.560% 8/1/2026 Non-Callable Not Rated Refunding
Total First-Lien 58,900,000                   

Subordinate Interfund Revenue Note (SEAM) 2018 16,000,000                   16,000,000                   2.500% 12/1/2026 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
(1) Revolving Drawdown Loan with no draws as of 1/1/2019 74,900,000$                 25,380,000$                 

Golf Course Enterprise
Murphy Creek Golf Course Note 2017 3,909,000$                   3,334,000$                   2.000% 12/1/2026 Any Date Not Rated Restructure 2011 Note

3,909,000$                   3,334,000$                   

General Improvement District
Cobblewood 2017 650,000$                       347,000$                       3.270% 11/15/2032 11/16/2022 Not Rated New Money
Pier Point 2011 2,600,000                     1,935,000                     4.380% 11/15/2031 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Meadow Hills 2010 520,000                         360,000                         4.990% 11/15/2031 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Peoria Park 2010 375,000                         278,000                         5.450% 11/15/2031 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money
Cherry Creek 2009 700,000                         470,000                         5.250% 11/15/2029 Non-Callable Not Rated New Money

4,845,000$                   3,390,000$                   

Special Improvement District
Revenue Note (Dam East) 2012 1,230,000$                   365,000$                       2.730% 11/15/2022 Any Date Not Rated New Money

1,230,000$                   365,000$                       

Urban Renewal Authority
AURA The Point Loan 2016 21,500,000$                 21,500,000$                 1.750% 12/1/2041 Any Date Not Rated New Money
NBH Hyatt Hotel Loan 2014 27,750,000                   27,750,000                   2.400% 12/1/2024 Any Date Not Rated New Money
Fan Fare Property Loan 2012 4,000,000                     3,800,000                     2.500% 12/1/2037 Any Date Not Rated New Money

53,250,000$                 53,050,000$                 

TOTAL 823,107,033$              730,676,121$              

Derivatives
Interest Rate Cap (Hyatt Hotel Loan) 2015 25,000,000$                 -$                               6.500% 12/1/2024

Current Underlying Ratings
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2019 910 4.000% 680 3.000% 690 3.500% 2,190 5.000% 2,115/2,000 3.500%/5.000%
2020 945 5.000% 700 3.000% 715 3.500% 2,300 5.000% 4,290 5.000%
2021 995 5.000% 720 4.000% 740 3.500% 2,420 5.000% 4,505 5.000%
2022 1,045 5.000% 750 4.000% 765 3.500% 2,540 5.000% 4,730 5.000%
2023 1,095 5.000% 780 4.000% 795 3.500% 2,665 5.000% 4,965 5.000%
2024 1,150 5.000% 810 4.000% 820 3.500% 2,800 5.000% 5,215 5.000%
2025 1,210 5.000% 840 5.000% 850 3.500% 5,475 5.000%
2026 1,270 5.000% 885 5.000% 880 3.500% 5,750 5.000%
2027 1,335 5.000% 930 5.000% 910 3.500% 6,035 5.000%
2028 1,400 5.000% 975 5.000% 940 3.500% 6,340 5.000%
2029 1,470 5.000% 1,025 5.000% 975 3.500% 6,655 5.000%
2030 1,545 5.000% 1,075 5.000% 1,010 3.500% 14,710 5.000%
2031 1,620 3.000% 1,130 5.000% 1,045 3.500%
2032 1,670 3.000% 1,185 5.000% 1,080 3.500%
2033 1,720 3.000% 1,245 5.000% 1,120 3.625%
2034 1,770 3.000% 1,305 5.000% 1,160 3.625%
2035 1,825 3.000% 1,370 5.000% 1,200 3.750%
2036 1,880 3.125% 1,440 3.500% 1,245 3.750%
2037 1,935 3.125% 1,490 5.000% 1,290 3.750%
2038 1,565 5.000% 1,340 3.750%
2039 1,645 5.000% 1,390 3.750%
2040 1,725 5.000% 1,445 3.750%
2041 1,810 5.000%
2042 1,900 5.000%

TOTALS $26,790 $27,980 $22,405 $14,915 $72,785 

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates June 1 December 1 June 1 December 1 June 1 December 1 June 1 December 1 June 1 December 1
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Callable Bonds Non-Callable

$24,340,000 Refunding Certificates

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding Certificates of Participation Debt

As of January 1, 2019
(000's)

$84,160,000
$21,775,000$27,675,000 $28,865,000

Certificates of Participation Certificates of Participation Certificates of Participation of Participation
 Series 2014

Certificates of Participation
Series 2017B Series 2017  Series 2015  Series 2009A

8/15/2017 5/2/2017 5/28/2015 12/30/2014 9/30/2009

12/1/2027 @ Par 12/1/2026 @ Par 12/1/2025 @ Par Non-Callable 12/1/2019 @ Par

December 1 December 1 December 1 December 1 December 1

None None None None None

UMB UMB US Bank US Bank Wells Fargo

New Money New Money New Money New Money Refunding Series 2008A and 
Series 2005 Certificates
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City of Aurora, Colorado
Certificates of Participation
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

Series 2009A Series 2014 Series 2015 Series 2017 Series 2017B Total
2019 7,722,525                     2,935,750                     1,496,800                     1,999,200                     1,996,769                     16,151,044                
2020 7,723,500                     2,936,250                     1,497,650                     1,998,800                     1,995,369                     16,151,569                
2021 7,724,000                     2,941,250                     1,497,625                     1,997,800                     1,998,119                     16,158,794                
2022 7,723,750                     2,940,250                     1,496,725                     1,999,000                     1,998,369                     16,158,094                
2023 7,722,250                     2,938,250                     1,499,950                     1,999,000                     1,996,119                     16,155,569                
2024 7,724,000                     2,940,000                     1,497,125                     1,997,800                     1,996,369                     16,155,294                
2025 7,723,250                     -                                 1,498,425                     1,995,400                     1,998,869                     13,215,944                
2026 7,724,500                     -                                 1,498,675                     1,998,400                     1,998,369                     13,219,944                
2027 7,722,000                     -                                 1,497,875                     1,999,150                     1,999,869                     13,218,894                
2028 7,725,250                     -                                 1,496,025                     1,997,650                     1,998,119                     13,217,044                
2029 7,723,250                     -                                 1,498,125                     1,998,900                     1,998,119                     13,218,394                
2030 15,445,500                   -                                 1,499,000                     1,997,650                     1,999,619                     20,941,769                
2031 -                                 -                                 1,498,650                     1,998,900                     1,997,369                     5,494,919                  
2032 -                                 -                                 1,497,075                     1,997,400                     1,998,769                     5,493,244                  
2033 -                                 -                                 1,499,275                     1,998,150                     1,998,669                     5,496,094                  
2034 -                                 -                                 1,498,675                     1,995,900                     1,997,069                     5,491,644                  
2035 -                                 -                                 1,496,625                     1,995,650                     1,998,969                     5,491,244                  
2036 -                                 -                                 1,496,625                     1,997,150                     1,999,219                     5,492,994                  
2037 -                                 -                                 1,494,938                     1,996,750                     1,995,469                     5,487,156                  
2038 -                                 -                                 1,496,563                     1,997,250                     3,493,813                  
2039 -                                 -                                 1,496,313                     1,999,000                     3,495,313                  
2040 -                                 -                                 1,499,188                     1,996,750                     3,495,938                  
2041 -                                 -                                 -                                 1,995,500                     1,995,500                  
2042 -                                 -                                 -                                 1,995,000                     1,995,000                  
Total 100,403,775                17,631,750                  32,947,925                  47,942,150                  236,885,206             

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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All Outstanding Certificates of Participation Debt
Aggregate Annual Debt Service

As of January 1, 2019

Principal Interest

*COPs include $7,725,250 debt service reserve fund to be applied in full to 2030 debt service for Series 2009A.

*
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All Outstanding Certificates of Participation Debt
Annual Debt Service by Series

As of January 1, 2019

Series 2009A Series 2014 Series 2015 Series 2017 Series 2017B
*COPs include $7,725,250 debt service reserve fund to be applied in full to 2030 debt service for Series 2009A.

*
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Original Par Amount: $27,675,000
Issuer:

Issue Description:
Registrar/Paying Agent:
Bond Insurer:
Bond Counsel:
Underwriter:
Method of Sale:

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calcs: N/A

Source of Repayment:
Bond Covenant:

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 910,000                     4.000% 1,086,769                1,996,769                    
2020 945,000                     5.000% 1,050,369                1,995,369                    
2021 995,000                     5.000% 1,003,119                1,998,119                    
2022 1,045,000                  5.000% 953,369                    1,998,369                    
2023 1,095,000                  5.000% 901,119                    1,996,119                    
2024 1,150,000                  5.000% 846,369                    1,996,369                    
2025 1,210,000                  5.000% 788,869                    1,998,869                    
2026 1,270,000                  5.000% 728,369                    1,998,369                    
2027 1,335,000                  5.000% 664,869                    1,999,869                    
2028 1,400,000                  5.000% 598,119                    1,998,119                    
2029 1,470,000                  5.000% 528,119                    1,998,119                    
2030 1,545,000                  5.000% 454,619                    1,999,619                    
2031 1,620,000                  3.000% 377,369                    1,997,369                    
2032 1,670,000                  3.000% 328,769                    1,998,769                    
2033 1,720,000                  3.000% 278,669                    1,998,669                    
2034 1,770,000                  3.000% 227,069                    1,997,069                    
2035 1,825,000                  3.000% 173,969                    1,998,969                    
2036 1,880,000                  3.125% 119,219                    1,999,219                    
2037 1,935,000                  3.125% 60,469                      1,995,469                    

TOTAL 26,790,000                11,169,606              37,959,606                  

Redemption Provision: December 1, 2027  @ 100% Callable Bonds
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: June 1 & December 1

 

N/A
8/15/2022

General Fund Lease Payments
Annual Appropriation

The Project to be financed with the proceeds of the Series 2017B Certificates consists of the design, 
construction and equipping (including acquisition of related vehicles) of three facilities to be used as 
the City’s Fire Station No. 5, Fire Station No. 15 and Fire Station No. 16. 

N/A

City of Aurora, Colorado

Certificates of Participation, Series 2017B
UMB Bank, n.a.

None
Kutak Rock

Janney Montgomery Scott
Competitive 

2.7362%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

N/A
N/A
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Original Par Amount: $28,865,000
Issuer:

Issue Description:
Registrar/Paying Agent:
Bond Insurer:
Bond Counsel:
Underwriter:
Method of Sale:

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calcs: N/A

Source of Repayment:
Bond Covenant:

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 680,000                       3.000% 1,319,200                  1,999,200                      
2020 700,000                       3.000% 1,298,800                  1,998,800                      
2021 720,000                       4.000% 1,277,800                  1,997,800                      
2022 750,000                       4.000% 1,249,000                  1,999,000                      
2023 780,000                       4.000% 1,219,000                  1,999,000                      
2024 810,000                       4.000% 1,187,800                  1,997,800                      
2025 840,000                       5.000% 1,155,400                  1,995,400                      
2026 885,000                       5.000% 1,113,400                  1,998,400                      
2027 930,000                       5.000% 1,069,150                  1,999,150                      
2028 975,000                       5.000% 1,022,650                  1,997,650                      
2029 1,025,000                   5.000% 973,900                     1,998,900                      
2030 1,075,000                   5.000% 922,650                     1,997,650                      
2031 1,130,000                   5.000% 868,900                     1,998,900                      
2032 1,185,000                   5.000% 812,400                     1,997,400                      
2033 1,245,000                   5.000% 753,150                     1,998,150                      
2034 1,305,000                   5.000% 690,900                     1,995,900                      
2035 1,370,000                   5.000% 625,650                     1,995,650                      
2036 1,440,000                   3.500% 557,150                     1,997,150                      
2037 1,490,000                   5.000% 506,750                     1,996,750                      
2038 1,565,000                   5.000% 432,250                     1,997,250                      
2039 1,645,000                   5.000% 354,000                     1,999,000                      
2040 1,725,000                   5.000% 271,750                     1,996,750                      
2041 1,810,000                   5.000% 185,500                     1,995,500                      
2042 1,900,000                   5.000% 95,000                       1,995,000                      

TOTAL 27,980,000                 19,962,150               47,942,150                   

Redemption Provision: December 1, 2026  @ 100% Callable Bonds
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: June 1 & December 1

 

Stifel, Nicolaus & Company Inc. 

City of Aurora, Colorado

Certificates of Participation, Series 2017
UMB Bank, n.a.

None
Kutak Rock

Negotiated 

2.9550%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

N/A
N/A

The Project consists of the design and construction of a community recreation center on a 20-acre site 
currently owned by the City. The Site was previously designated as a community park and community 
recreation center based on the need for recreation facilities in the area, the size of the parcel, the Site’s 
compatibility with adjacent land uses, the intended connection to the City’s regional trail system, and 
access from nearby arterial roadways. The Series 2017 Certificates are issued for the purpose of 
financing the costs of the design and construction of a community recreation center.

N/A
N/A

5/2/2022

General Fund Lease Payments
Annual Appropriation
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Original Par Amount: $24,340,000
Issuer:

Issue Description:
Registrar/Paying Agent:
Bond Insurer:
Bond Counsel:
Underwriter:
Method of Sale:

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calcs: N/A

Source of Repayment:
Bond Covenant:

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 690,000                      3.500% 806,800                    1,496,800                     
2020 715,000                      3.500% 782,650                    1,497,650                     
2021 740,000                      3.500% 757,625                    1,497,625                     
2022 765,000                      3.500% 731,725                    1,496,725                     
2023 795,000                      3.500% 704,950                    1,499,950                     
2024 820,000                      3.500% 677,125                    1,497,125                     
2025 850,000                      3.500% 648,425                    1,498,425                     
2026 880,000                      3.500% 618,675                    1,498,675                     
2027 910,000                      3.500% 587,875                    1,497,875                     
2028 940,000                      3.500% 556,025                    1,496,025                     
2029 975,000                      3.500% 523,125                    1,498,125                     
2030 1,010,000                  3.500% 489,000                    1,499,000                     
2031 1,045,000                  3.500% 453,650                    1,498,650                     
2032 1,080,000                  3.500% 417,075                    1,497,075                     
2033 1,120,000                  3.625% 379,275                    1,499,275                     
2034 1,160,000                  3.625% 338,675                    1,498,675                     
2035 1,200,000                  3.750% 296,625                    1,496,625                     
2036 1,245,000                  3.750% 251,625                    1,496,625                     
2037 1,290,000                  3.750% 204,938                    1,494,938                     
2038 1,340,000                  3.750% 156,563                    1,496,563                     
2039 1,390,000                  3.750% 106,313                    1,496,313                     
2040 1,445,000                  3.750% 54,188                       1,499,188                     

TOTAL 22,405,000                10,542,925               32,947,925                  

Redemption Provision: December 1, 2026  @ 100% Callable Bonds
Refunding Status: Current or Advance
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: June 1 & December 1

 

RBC Capital Markets

City of Aurora, Colorado

Certificates of Participation, Series 2015
US Bank

None
Kutak Rock

Competitive

3.4643%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5/28/2020

General Fund Lease Payments
Annual Appropriation

Police and Fire training occured at a variety of locations throughout the City of Aurora
and Denver. The Fire training needs had been met through the use of a Joint Fire Academy
training facility in Denver for operational training and through the Community College of Aurora for 
classroom training. The Rocky Mountain Fire Academy reached the end of its useful service life, and the 
City’s lease ended on December 31, 2015. In accordance with a plan for the build of a Public Safety 
Training Center created in 1999, a new joint facility, which consolidates police and fire training, will be 
constructed.  The Certificates were issued for the purpose of funding the design and construction of the 
Public Safety Training Facility for Aurora Police and Fire.
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Original Par Amount: $21,775,000
Issuer:

Issue Description:
Registrar/Paying Agent:
Bond Insurer:
Bond Counsel:
Underwriter:
Method of Sale:

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calcs: N/A

Source of Repayment:
Bond Covenant:

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 2,190,000                  5.000% 745,750                    2,935,750                    
2020 2,300,000                  5.000% 636,250                    2,936,250                    
2021 2,420,000                  5.000% 521,250                    2,941,250                    
2022 2,540,000                  5.000% 400,250                    2,940,250                    
2023 2,665,000                  5.000% 273,250                    2,938,250                    
2024 2,800,000                  5.000% 140,000                    2,940,000                    

TOTAL 14,915,000               2,716,750                17,631,750                  

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: June 1 & December 1

 

Negotiated

2.0175%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

12/30/2019

General Fund Lease Payments
Annual Appropriation

The Certificates were issued for the purpose of funding the City's E911 upgrade from analog to 
digital and the Sports Park expansion projects.

Stifel

City of Aurora, Colorado

Certificates of Participation, Series 2014
US Bank

None
Kutak Rock
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Original Par Amount:
Issuer:

Issue Description:
Registrar/Paying Agent:
Bond Insurer:
Bond Counsel:
Underwriter:
Method of Sale:

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calcs:

Source of Repayment:
Bond Covenant:
Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 4,115,000                  3.50%-5.00%* 3,775,600                 7,890,600                     
2020 4,290,000                  5.000% 3,433,500                 7,723,500                     
2021 4,505,000                  5.000% 3,219,000                 7,724,000                     
2022 4,730,000                  5.000% 2,993,750                 7,723,750                     
2023 4,965,000                  5.000% 2,757,250                 7,722,250                     
2024 5,215,000                  5.000% 2,509,000                 7,724,000                     
2025 5,475,000                  5.000% 2,248,250                 7,723,250                     
2026 5,750,000                  5.000% 1,974,500                 7,724,500                     
2027 6,035,000                  5.000% 1,687,000                 7,722,000                     
2028 6,340,000                  5.000% 1,385,250                 7,725,250                     
2029 6,655,000                  5.000% 1,068,250                 7,723,250                     

2030** 14,710,000                5.000% 735,500                    15,445,500                  
TOTAL 72,785,000                27,786,850              100,571,850                

Redemption Provision: December 1, 2019  @ 100% Callable Bonds
Refunding Status: Current Only
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: June 1 & December 1
*Indicates Bifurcated Coupons
**COPs include $7,725,250 debt service reserve fund to be applied in full to 2030 debt service.
 

 

   

The Certificates were issued for the purpose of refunding, paying and discharging all of the 
outstanding Certificates of Participation, Series 2008A and to fund a debt service reserve fund. 

Escrow Fund
9/30/2014
9/30/2019

(2,600,573.83)

General Fund Lease Payments
Annual Appropriation

Rebate/Reserve Fund

$84,160,000
City of Aurora, Colorado

Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2009A
Wells Fargo

None
Kutak Rock

RBC Capital Markets
Negotiated

4.6484%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

Cash Funded - $7,725,250
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NEW ISSUE—BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY RATINGS: Moody’s: “Aa2”
Fitch: “AA-”

(See “RATINGS”)

In the opinion of Kutak Rock LLP, Bond Counsel, under existing laws, regulations, rulings and judicial decisions and assuming the
accuracy of certain representations and continuing compliance by the City with certain covenants, the portion of the Base Rentals paid by the
City with respect to the Series 2015 Certificates which is designated and paid as interest, as provided in the Lease, and received by the Owners of
the Series 2015 Certificates, is excludable from gross income for federal and State of Colorado income tax purposes, is not a specific preference
item for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax and is excluded from the computation of State of Colorado alternative minimum tax.
See the caption “TAX MATTERS.”

$24,340,000
Certificates of Participation, Series 2015

Evidencing Proportionate Undivided Interests in Rights to Receive Certain
Revenues pursuant to a Lease Purchase Agreement between

Aurora Capital Leasing Corporation and the

City of Aurora, Colorado
Dated: Date of Delivery Due: December 1, as shown below

The Certificates of Participation, Series 2015 (the “Series 2015 Certificates”) will be issued in book-entry-only form, registered in the
name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), depository for the Series 2015 Certificates. Individual purchases
are to be made in book-entry form in authorized denominations. Purchasers, as Beneficial Owners, will not receive certificates evidencing their
ownership interest in the Series 2015 Certificates. Interest on the Series 2015 Certificates is payable December 1, 2015 and semiannually
thereafter each June 1 and December 1 to and including the maturity dates shown below, unless the Series 2015 Certificates are redeemed earlier.

Year Amount Rate Yield CUSIP© Year Amount Rate Yield CUSIP©

2016 $625,000 3.500% 0.750% 051556 GD4 2029 1 $ 975,000 3.500% 3.400% 051556 GS1
2017 645,000 3.500 1.150 051556 GE2 2030 1,010,000 3.500 3.500 051556 GT9
2018 665,000 3.500 1.500 051556 GF9 2031 1,045,000 3.500 3.550 051556 GU6
2019 690,000 3.500 1.700 051556 GG7 2032 1,080,000 3.500 3.600 051556 GV4
2020 715,000 3.500 1.950 051556 GH5 2033 1,120,000 3.625 3.650 051556 GW2
2021 740,000 3.500 2.150 051556 GJ1 2034 1,160,000 3.625 3.700 051556 GX0
2022 765,000 3.500 2.380 051556 GK8 2035 1,200,000 3.750 3.750 051556 GY8
2023 795,000 3.500 2.550 051556 GL6 2036 1,245,000 3.750 3.770 051556 GZ5
2024 820,000 3.500 2.750 051556 GM4 2037 1,290,000 3.750 3.800 051556 HA9
2025 850,000 3.500 2.900 051556 GN2 2038 1,340,000 3.750 3.830 051556 HB7
2026 1 880,000 3.500 3.100 051556 GP7 2039 1,390,000 3.750 3.850 051556 HC5
2027 1 910,000 3.500 3.250 051556 GQ5 2040 1,445,000 3.750 3.870 051556 HD3
2028 1 940,000 3.500 3.350 051556 GR3

The Series 2015 Certificates are subject to optional redemption prior to maturity and also may be redeemed under certain
circumstances as described under the caption “THE SERIES 2015 CERTIFICATES—Redemption.”

The Series 2015 Certificates are issued for the purpose of (a) financing a portion of the costs of the design and construction of a public
safety training facility (the “Project”) as described under the caption “USE OF PROCEEDS;” (b) funding capitalized interest in connection with
the 2015 Certificates; and (c) paying expenses of issuance of the Series 2015 Certificates. Certain assets used in the City’s operations
(collectively, the “Leased Property”) are to be leased to the City by the Aurora Capital Leasing Corporation (“ACLC”) pursuant to a Lease
Purchase Agreement dated as of May 1, 2015 (the “Lease”). The right, title and interest of ACLC in the revenues to be derived under the Lease
has been assigned to U.S. Bank National Association, Denver, Colorado, as Trustee (the “Trustee”) pursuant to a Mortgage and Indenture of
Trust dated as of May 1, 2015 (the “Indenture”) between ACLC and the Trustee. Neither the Lease nor any Series 2015 Certificate constitutes a
general obligation or other indebtedness of the City. Neither the Lease nor any Series 2015 Certificate constitutes a multiple fiscal-year direct or
indirect debt or other financial obligation of the City or obligates the City to make any payment beyond those appropriated for any fiscal year in
which the Lease is in effect. The Lease is subject to annual renewal by the City.

This cover page is not a summary of the issue. Investors should read the Official Statement in its entirety to make an informed
investment decision.

The Series 2015 Certificates are offered when, as and if issued by the City and accepted by the Underwriter named below, subject to
approval of validity by Kutak Rock LLP, Bond Counsel, and certain other conditions. Kutak Rock LLP has also been retained to assist the City
in the preparation of this Official Statement. Certain legal matters will be passed upon for the City by the Office of the City Attorney. Piper
Jaffray & Co. has acted as financial advisor to the City in connection with the Series 2015 Certificates. Delivery of the Series 2015 Certificates
through DTC in New York, New York, is expected on or about May 28, 2015.

RBC Capital Markets

The date of this Official Statement is May 12, 2015.
__________________________________________
1 The City assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the CUSIP number, which is included solely for the convenience of owners of the Series 2015 Bonds.
2 Priced to the earliest call date of December 1, 2025.
© Copyright 2015, American Bankers Association, Standard & Poor’s, CUSIP Service Bureau, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.
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NEW ISSUE—BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY RATINGS: Moody’s: “Aa2”
S&P: “AA-“

(See “RATINGS”)

In the opinion of Kutak Rock LLP, Bond Counsel, under existing laws, regulations, rulings and judicial decisions and assuming the
accuracy of certain representations and continuing compliance by the City with certain covenants, the portion of the Base Rentals paid by the
City with respect to the Series 2014 Certificates which is designated and paid as interest, as provided in the Lease, and received by the Owners of
the Series 2014 Certificates, is excludable from gross income for federal and State of Colorado income tax purposes, is not a specific preference
item for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax and is excluded from the computation of State of Colorado alternative minimum tax.
See the caption “TAX MATTERS.”

$21,775,000
Certificates of Participation, Series 2014

Evidencing Proportionate Undivided Interests in Rights to Receive Certain
Revenues pursuant to a Lease Purchase Agreement between

Aurora Capital Leasing Corporation and the

City of Aurora, Colorado

Dated: Date of Delivery Due: December 1, as shown below

The Certificates of Participation, Series 2014 (the “Series 2014 Certificates”) will be issued in book-entry-only form, registered
in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), depository for the Series 2014 Certificates.
Individual purchases are to be made in book-entry form in authorized denominations. Purchasers, as Beneficial Owners, will not receive
certificates evidencing their ownership interest in the Series 2014 Certificates. Interest on the Series 2014 Certificates is payable June 1,
2015 and semiannually thereafter each June 1 and December 1 to and including the maturity dates shown below, unless the Series 2014
Certificates are redeemed earlier.

Year Amount Rate Yield CUSIP© Year Amount Rate Yield CUSIP©

2015 $ 760,000 2.00% 0.35% 051556 FT0 2020 $2,300,000 5.00% 1.87% 051556 FY9
2016 1,965,000 3.00 0.70 051556 FU7 2021 2,420,000 5.00 2.08 051556 FZ6
2017 2,025,000 4.00 1.00 051556 FV5 2022 2,540,000 5.00 2.25 051556 GA0
2018 2,110,000 4.00 1.30 051556 FW3 2023 2,665,000 5.00 2.33 051556 GB8
2019 2,190,000 5.00 1.61 051556 FX1 2024 2,800,000 5.00 2.42 051556 GC6

____________________
© Copyright 2014, American Bankers Association, Standard & Poor’s, CUSIP Service Bureau, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.

The Series 2014 Certificates are not subject to optional redemption prior to maturity but may be redeemed under certain
circumstances as described under the caption “THE SERIES 2014 CERTIFICATES—Redemption.”

The Series 2014 Certificates are issued for the purpose of (a) financing the expansion of the Aurora Sports Park (the “Sports
Park Project”) and improvements to the City’s existing public safety communications system (the “E-911 Project” and together with the
Sports Park Project, the “Project”) as described under the caption “USE OF PROCEEDS;” and (b) paying expenses of issuance of the
Series 2014 Certificates. Certain assets used in the City’s operations (collectively, the “Leased Property”) are leased to the City by the
Aurora Capital Leasing Corporation (“ACLC”) pursuant to a Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of December 1, 2014 (the “Lease”).
The right, title and interest of ACLC in the revenues to be derived under the Lease has been assigned to US Bank National Association,
Denver, Colorado, as Trustee (the “Trustee”) pursuant to a Mortgage and Indenture of Trust dated as of December 1, 2014 (the
“Indenture”) between ACLC and the Trustee. Neither the Lease nor any Series 2014 Certificate constitutes a general obligation or other
indebtedness of the City. Neither the Lease nor any Series 2014 Certificate constitutes a multiple fiscal-year direct or indirect debt or
other financial obligation of the City or obligates the City to make any payment beyond those appropriated for any fiscal year in which
the Lease is in effect. The Lease is subject to annual renewal by the City.

This cover page is not a summary of the issue. Investors should read the Official Statement in its entirety to make an
informed investment decision.

The Series 2014 Certificates are offered when, as and if issued, subject to approval of validity by Kutak Rock LLP, Bond
Counsel, and certain other conditions. Kutak Rock LLP has also been retained to assist the City in the preparation of this Official
Statement. Certain legal matters will be passed upon for the City by the Office of the City Attorney, and for the Underwriter by
Greenberg Traurig, LLP. Piper Jaffray & Co. has acted as financial advisor to the City in connection with the Series 2014 Certificates.
Delivery of the Series 2014 Certificates through DTC in New York, New York, is expected on or about December 30, 2014.

The date of this Official Statement is December 16, 2014.
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NEW ISSUE—BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY RATINGS: Moody’s:  Aa3 
 S&P:  AA- 
 (See “RATINGS”) 

In the opinion of Kutak Rock LLP, Bond Counsel, under existing laws, regulations, rulings and judicial decisions and assuming 
the accuracy of certain representations and continuing compliance by the City with certain covenants, the portion of the Base Rentals 
paid by the City with respect to the Series 2009A Certificates which is designated and paid as interest, as provided in the Lease, and 
received by the Owners of the Series 2009A Certificates, is not includible in gross income for federal and State of Colorado income tax 
purposes, is not a specific preference item for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax and is excluded from the computation of 
State of Colorado alternative minimum tax.  See the caption “TAX MATTERS.” 

$84,160,000 
Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2009A 

Evidencing Proportionate Undivided Interests in Rights to Receive Certain 
Revenues pursuant to a Lease Purchase Agreement between 

Aurora Capital Leasing Corporation and the 
City of Aurora, Colorado 

Dated: Date of Delivery Due: December 1, as shown below 

The Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2009A (the “Series 2009A Certificates”) will be issued in book-entry-only 
form, registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), depository for the Certificates.  
Individual purchases are to be made in book-entry form in authorized denominations.  Purchasers, as Beneficial Owners, will not receive 
certificates evidencing their ownership interest in the Series 2009A Certificates.  Interest on the Series 2009A Certificates is payable 
December 1, 2009 and semiannually thereafter each June 1 and December 1 to and including the maturity dates shown below, unless the 
Series 2009A Certificates are redeemed earlier. 

Year Amount Rate Yield CUSIP© Year Amount Rate Yield CUSIP© 
          

2016 $1,640,000 3.000% 2.710% 051556EQ7 2022 $4,730,000 5.000% 3.690% 051556EW4 
2016 2,000,000 5.000 2.710 051556FP8 2023 4,965,000 5.000 3.780 051556EX2 
2017 1,790,000 3.250 2.980 051556ER5 2024 5,215,000 5.000 3.870 051556EY0 
2017 2,000,000 5.000 2.980 051556FQ6 2025 5,475,000 5.000 3.960 051556EZ7 
2018 1,945,000 3.500 3.170 051556ES3 2026 5,750,000 5.000 4.050 051556FA1 
2018 2,000,000 5.000 3.170 051556FR4 2027 6,035,000 5.000 4.110 051556FB9 
2019 2,115,000 3.500 3.330 051556ET1 2028 6,340,000 5.000 4.170 051556FC7 
2019 2,000,000 5.000 3.330 051556FS2 2029 6,655,000 5.000 4.240 051556FD5 
2020 4,290,000 5.000 3.470 051556EU8 2030 14,710,000 5.000 4.290 051556FE3 
2021 4,505,000 5.000 3.600 051556EV6      

____________________ 
© Copyright 2005, American Bankers Association, Standard & Poor’s, CUSIP Service Bureau, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. 

The Series 2009A Certificates are subject to redemption as described under the caption “THE SERIES 2009A 
CERTIFICATES—Redemption.” 

The Series 2009A Certificates are issued for the purpose of refunding, paying and discharging all of the outstanding Adjustable 
Rate Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2008A (the “Series 2008A Certificates”) and a portion of the outstanding Certificates 
of Participation, Series 2005 (the “Series 2005 Certificates”).  Certain assets used in the City’s operations (collectively, the “Leased 
Property”) are leased to the City by Aurora Capital Leasing Corporation (“ACLC”) pursuant to a Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of 
June 1, 1994, as amended (the “Lease”).  The right, title and interest of ACLC in the revenues to be derived under the Lease has been 
assigned to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, Denver, Colorado, as Trustee (the “Trustee”) pursuant to a Trust Indenture dated as 
of June 1, 1994, as amended (the “Indenture”).  Neither the Lease nor any Series 2009A Certificate constitutes a general obligation or 
other indebtedness of the City.  Neither the Lease nor any Series 2009A Certificate constitutes a multiple fiscal-year direct or indirect 
debt or other financial obligation of the City or obligates the City to make any payment beyond those appropriated for any fiscal year in 
which the Lease is in effect.  The Lease is subject to annual renewal by the City. 

This cover page is not a summary of the issue.  Investors should read the Official Statement in its entirety to make an 
informed investment decision. 

The Series 2009A Certificates are offered when, as and if issued, subject to approval of validity by Kutak Rock LLP, Bond 
Counsel, and certain other conditions.  Kutak Rock LLP has also been retained to assist the City in the preparation of this Official 
Statement.  Certain legal matters will be passed upon for the City by the Office of the City Attorney, and for the Underwriters by 
Sherman & Howard LLC.  Piper Jaffray & Co. has acted as financial advisor to the City in connection with the Series 2009A Certificates.  
Delivery of the Series 2009A Certificates through DTC in New York, New York, is expected on or about September 30, 2009. 

RBC Capital Markets 
 Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated 

Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated 
The date of this Official Statement is September 24, 2009. 
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Tax-Supported / U.S.A. 

Aurora, Colorado  
New Issue Report 

 

New Issue Summary 
Sale Date: Negotiated sale scheduled the week of April 17. 

Series: $29,440,000 Certificates of Participation, Series 2017. 

Purpose: Design and build a recreation center. 

Security: Payable solely from lease revenue payments from Aurora’s general revenues, subject to 

annual appropriation. 

Analytical Conclusion 

The ‘AA’ Issuer Default Rating (IDR) is based on the city’s strong revenue growth prospects, 

solid expenditure flexibility, low liability burden, and exceptionally strong financial resilience 

through economic downturns relative to modest expected revenue volatility. The ‘AA−’ 

certificate of participation (COP) rating reflects the slightly higher degree of optionality 

associated with payment of appropriation debt. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Economic Resource Base: Aurora, with a population of over 360,000, is the third largest city 

in the state and is located adjacent to and directly east of Denver. 

Revenue Framework: ‘aa’ factor assessment. The city’s general fund revenues are 

expected to continue a solid growth trajectory due to continued population growth and 

economic expansion. The city has no independent legal ability to raise property or sales taxes 

without voter approval. 

Expenditure Framework: ‘aa’ factor assessment. Solid expenditure flexibility is derived from 

management’s prudent budgeting practices, significant pay-as-you-go capital spending, and 

modest carrying costs. Fitch Ratings expects growth-related spending demands to be matched 

by revenue gains, keeping their trajectories in line with one another. 

Long-Term Liability Burden: ‘aaa’ factor assessment. The liability burden is modest and 

driven primarily by overlapping debt. The city has achieved full funding of its pensions at 

actuarially determined levels and its net pension liability is modest relative to personal income. 

Operating Performance: ‘aaa’ factor assessment. The combination of expenditure flexibility 

and a record of reserve funding should enable the maintenance of a high level of financial 

flexibility during cyclical downturns. 

Rating Sensitivities 

Shift in Fundamentals: The IDR and COP rating are sensitive to material changes in the city’s 

strong revenue growth prospects, expenditure flexibility, and solid financial position, which 

Fitch expects the city to maintain throughout economic cycles. 
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Fitch Rates Aurora, CO's COPs ‘AA−’; 
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Aurora (CO)

Scenario Analysis v. 2.0 2017/03/24

Analyst Interpretation of Scenario Results:

Scenario Parameters: Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
GDP Assumption (% Change) (1.0%) 0.5% 2.0%

Expenditure Assumption (% Change) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Revenue Output (% Change) (1.0%) 0.0% 0.0%

Inherent Budget Flexibility

Revenues, Expenditures, and Fund Balance
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Total Revenues 222,137 231,480 235,990 254,270 266,715 288,233 309,683 306,586 306,586 306,586
% Change in Revenues - 4.2% 1.9% 7.7% 4.9% 8.1% 7.4% (1.0%) 0.0% 0.0%

Total Expenditures 198,925 203,865 211,718 215,709 223,040 234,859 253,095 258,157 263,320 268,587
% Change in Expenditures - 2.5% 3.9% 1.9% 3.4% 5.3% 7.8% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Transfers In and Other Sources 6,169 606 2,726 1,719 1,788 1,641 1,996 1,976 1,976 1,976
Transfers Out and Other Uses 30,030 25,879 24,170 26,620 43,879 46,248 53,588 54,660 55,753 56,868

Net Transfers (23,861) (25,273) (21,444) (24,901) (42,091) (44,607) (51,592) (52,683) (53,777) (54,892)
Bond Proceeds and Other One-Time Uses - - - - - - - - - -

Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) After Transfers (649) 2,342 2,828 13,660 1,584 8,767 4,996 (4,255) (10,511) (16,892)
Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) (0.3%) 1.0% 1.2% 5.6% 0.6% 3.1% 1.6% (1.4%) (3.3%) (5.2%)

Unrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) 21,170 52,978 55,492 69,085 69,889 78,591 83,426 79,171 68,660 51,768
Other Available Funds (Analyst Input) - - - - - - - - - -
Combined Available Funds Balance (GF + Analyst Input) 21,170 52,978 55,492 69,085 69,889 78,591 83,426 79,171 68,660 51,768
Combined Available Fund Bal. (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) 9.2% 23.1% 23.5% 28.5% 26.2% 28.0% 27.2% 25.3% 21.5% 15.9%
Reserve Safety Margins

Minimal Limited Midrange High Superior
Reserve Safety Margin (aaa) 16.0% 8.0% 5.0% 3.0% 2.0%
Reserve Safety Margin (aa) 12.0% 6.0% 4.0% 2.5% 2.0%
Reserve Safety Margin (a) 8.0% 4.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0%
Reserve Safety Margin (bbb) 3.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Fitch expects the city to remain in compliance with its fund balance policy 
(11%-14% of spending) which supports an 'aaa' financial resilience 
assessment considering the city's solid revenue and expenditure flexibility 
and low level of expected revenue volatility. The 2015 audit posted a $5 
million (1.6% of spending) operating surplus, increasing the unrestricted 
fund balance to a healthy $83.4 million or 27.2% of spending. Preliminary 
2016 audited results point to another operating surplus despite an 
increase in transfers to the capital projects fund. The 2017 budget is 
balanced, based on a 2.9% increase in sales and use taxes which Fitch 
believes is reasonable given ongoing economic expansion.

Based on historical results, Fitch expects a moderate economic downturn 
would result in a modest decline in general fund revenues in the first year 
of a downturn, followed by a prompt rebound. Fitch would expect the city's 
financial position to remain solid throughout the economic cycle.

Actuals Scenario Output

Inherent Budget Flexibility

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Reserve Safety Margin in an Unaddressed Stress

Available Fund Balance bbb a aa aaa

Actual      Scenario

Financial Resilience Subfactor Assessment:

Notes: Scenario analysis represents an unaddressed stress on issuer finances. Fitch's downturn scenario assumes a -1.0% GDP decline in the first year, followed by 0.5% and 2.0% GDP 
growth in Years 2 and 3, respectively. Expenditures are assumed to grow at a 2.0% rate of inflation. Inherent budget flexibility is the analyst's assessment of the issuer's ability to deal with 
fiscal stress through tax and spending policy choices, and determines the multiples used to calculate the reserve safety margin. For further details, please see Fitch's US Tax-Supported 
Rating Criteria.
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Credit Profile 

With Denver approaching full maturity, population, and employment base growth in the Denver 

metropolitan area have benefited Aurora as evidenced by resurgent building activity given its 

ample developable land. Single-family residential building permits exceeded pre-recession 

levels in 2016, including a 38% increase from 2015−2016. Significant commercial development 

is underway, led by the $800 million, 1,500-room Gaylord Rockies resort under construction 

near the Denver International Airport (DIA). Amazon is planning to build a 1 million square foot 

distribution center in time for the 2017 Christmas holiday season with an estimated workforce 

of 1,000. With the completion of Regional Transportation District’s two commuter rail lines 

within the city, including service to DIA, substantial transit-oriented development is planned or 

underway. A total of 10 stations are located within the city. 

Buckley Air Force Base is the city’s largest employer with 11,000 (6.3% of city employment) 

military and civilian personnel. As a U.S. Air Force Space Command base, its primary mission 

is to provide global surveillance of missile launches. Buckley is also home to the Colorado 

National Guard and numerous other tenants. Potential future reductions in military spending 

could impact base operations as well as the city’s economic profile. 

Aurora’s emergence as a regional medical provider stemmed from the redevelopment of the 

former Fitzsimons Army Medical Center into the expansive Anschutz Medical Campus which 

includes two hospitals, a medical school, and research facilities. A $1.7 billion Veteran’s 

Administration hospital complex under construction will further boost the current employment of 

22,000 (13% of the city’s employment base) on the campus. 

The city’s AV surged by 21% in the 2016 reassessment cycle after posting sluggish growth in 

the aftermath of a cumulative, moderate 6.6% recessionary loss from 2010 thru 2012. AV grew 

by a modest 1.2% in 2017 due solely to new construction. Fitch expects AV to post strong 

growth in the 2018 reassessment cycle based on rising home values. Median home values 

increased by a significant 12% (to $276,500) over the prior year per Zillow. Notably, current 

home prices are now above pre-recession peak levels. 

Revenue Framework 

General fund revenues are highly reliant on sales and use taxes which comprise 67% of 

general fund revenues, followed by property taxes (8%), and other local taxes (aggregate of 

10.4%). 

The city’s general fund revenues grew by a CAGR of 3.5% for the 10 years through fiscal 2016, 

exceeding U.S. GDP gains. Fitch expects such revenues to continue a strong trajectory given 

favorable demographic trends and development prospects. 

Increases in the property or sales tax rates require voter approval per state law. A modest 

amount of revenue flexibility is available through the city’s fees and charges. 

Expenditure Framework 

Public safety comprised 59% of general fund expenditures in fiscal 2015. 

The pace of spending growth absent policy actions is likely to be generally in line with revenue 

growth but pressured by an expanding population and growing service delivery needs. 

The city’s fixed cost burden is modest, with carrying costs for debt, pension, and other post-

employment benefit (OPEB) equaling 6.6% of governmental spending. Future debt plans and 

pension contribution increases will cause carrying costs to rise but remain modest to moderate. 

 

Rating History  IDR 

Rating Action 
Outlook/ 
Watch Date 

AA Affirmed Stable 1/31/17 

AA Assigned  Stable 4/25/16 

    
 

Rating History  
COPs 

Rating Action 
Outlook/ 
Watch Date 

AA− Affirmed Stable 1/31/17 

AA− Assigned Stable 5/1/15 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Related Criteria 
U.S. Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (April 
2016) 
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Expenditure flexibility is aided by the city’s practice of making annual transfers to the capital 

projects fund, equal to all capital-related use taxes and 4% of all other revenue. This 4% 

transfer policy was scaled back somewhat during the recession but the city is progressing 

towards policy levels incrementally. 

A substantial 50% of the general fund’s workforce (all within the police and fire departments) is 

represented by a union. The police and fire collective bargaining agreements (CBA) are 

typically negotiated with two-year terms and current agreements expire in 2018. Labor 

negotiations have been generally positive, but in the event negotiations stall and non-binding 

mediation is not successful, the framework allows for CBA disputes to be decided by a general 

election. The administration retains strong control over headcount and strikes are prohibited. 

Long-Term Liability Burden 

The long-term liability burden, including unlimited tax bonds, COPs, and unfunded pension 

liabilities, is low at about 6% of personal income. The 10-year principal amortization rate for all 

direct debt is rapid at 62%. Debt issuances by overlapping school districts comprise the 

majority (64%) of the long-term liability burden. Continued overlapping debt issuance is likely to 

be accompanied by steady gains in personal income, which should keep the city’s long-term 

liability burden modest. Nearly all of the city’s general government debt is comprised of COPs 

due to a lack of voter support for the city’s past three GO bond elections. 

The city’s six defined benefit pension plans are dominated by the single-employer General 

Employees Retirement Plan (GERP). The city achieved full funding of the GERP annually 

required contribution (ARC) in 2015 due to pension reforms passed in 2010 that increased 

employee and employer contributions and created a lower cost tier of benefits for employees 

hired after 2011. The ratio of aggregate assets to liabilities is solid at 93% using the city’s 

investment rate of return of 7.75%. The Fitch-adjusted estimate, based on a 7% rate of return 

assumption, is also solid at 87%. The adjusted aggregate net pension liability totals $105 

million, or 0.7% of personal income. OPEB benefits are limited to an implicit rate subsidy for 

health insurance premiums through Medicare age and are funded on a pay-as-you-go basis. 

Operating Performance 

Fitch expects the city to remain in compliance with its fund balance policy (11%−14% of 

spending) which supports an ‘aaa’ financial resilience assessment considering the city’s solid 

revenue and expenditure flexibility and low level of expected revenue volatility. For details, see 

“Scenario Analysis” on page 2. 

The city maintained healthy reserves during the last economic downturn, enabled by flexibility 

in its annual pay-as-you-go capital spending and general expenditure flexibility. The city’s 

pension contributions, established by city code and previously not actuarially determined, did 

fall short of the ARC during this period but by modest amounts relative to total general fund 

spending. Pension contributions rose to nearly 100% of the ARC in 2014 and exceeded the 

ARC by 20% in 2015. 
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ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS PLEASE READ THESE 
LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: 
HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE 
TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE  
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1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except 
by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast 
information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to 
be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings 
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future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. 

The information in this report is provided “as is” without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent 
or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an 
opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and 
methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product 
of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the 
risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of 
any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely 
responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch 
rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer 
and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in 
the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, 
or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular 
investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, 
insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US$1,000 to 
US$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by 
a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected 
to vary from US$10,000 to US$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination 
of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration 
statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, 
or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch 
research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers. 

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license 
(AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information 
published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore, Fitch has been 

compensated for the provision of the ratings. 
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Cwtqtc- Eqnqtcfq= Crrtqrtkcvkqpu

Rtkoct{ Etgfkv Cpcn{uv<

Ejtku Oqticp- Ucp Htcpekueq )2* 526.482.6143= ejtku/oqticpBurinqdcn/eqo

Ugeqpfct{ Eqpvcev<

Okejcgn Rctmgt- Egpvgppkcn 414.832.5812= okejcgn/rctmgtBurinqdcn/eqo

Vcdng Qh Eqpvgpvu

Tcvkqpcng
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Uwooct{<

Cwtqtc- Eqnqtcfq= Crrtqrtkcvkqpu
Etgfkv Rtqhkng

WU%3;/55 okn egtvu qh rctv ugt 3128 fwg 2301203153

Nqpi Vgto Tcvkpi CC0Uvcdng Pgy

Cwtqtc CRRTQR

Nqpi Vgto Tcvkpi CC0Uvcdng Writcfgf

Cwtqtc CRRTQR

Nqpi Vgto Tcvkpi CC0Uvcdng Writcfgf

Tcvkqpcng

U'R Inqdcn Tcvkpiu tckugf kvu nqpi.vgto tcvkpi vq (CC( htqo (CC.( qp Cwtqtc- Eqnq/(u gzkuvkpi crrtqrtkcvkqp qdnkicvkqpu/

U'R Inqdcn Tcvkpiu cnuq cuukipgf kvu (CC( tcvkpi vq Cwtqtc(u ugtkgu 3128 egtvkhkecvgu qh rctvkekrcvkqp/ Vjg qwvnqqm ku

uvcdng/

Vjg tcvkpi cevkqp tghngevu qwt xkgy qh vjg ghhgevu qh vjg ekv{(u nqpi.vgto geqpqoke itqyvj tgegpvn{ tgeqipk|gf kp octmgv

xcnwg tgxcnwcvkqp vjcv jcu uvtgpivjgpgf qwt xkgy qh kvu geqpqoke cpf fgdv rtqhkngu- cpf htqo c uvtgpivjgpkpi kp qwt

xkgy qh vjg ekv{(u ocpcigogpv rtqhkng/

Vjg ekv{(u ugtkgu 3128 cpf gzkuvkpi crrtqrtkcvkqp qdnkicvkqpu tgrtgugpv cp kpvgtguv kp ngcug rc{ogpvu vjg ekv{ ocmgu- cu

ngcugg- hqt vjg wug qh ekv{ hceknkvkgu/ Rc{ogpvu tgncvgf vq vjg ugtkgu 3128 qdnkicvkqpu yknn dg hqt vjg wug qh kvu Egpvtcn

Tgetgcvkqp Egpvgt- yjkej jcu pqv {gv dggp eqpuvtwevgf dwv hqt yjkej vjg ekv{ qypu vjg ukvg- jcu eqorngvgf rtgnkokpct{

fgukip- cpf rncpu vq hkpcnk|g fgukip cpf gpvgt kpvq c oczkowo rtkeg eqpvtcev hqt vjg eqpuvtwevkqp qh d{ uwoogt 3128/

Vjg ekv{ fqgu pqv jcxg vjg tkijv qt qdnkicvkqp vq cdcvg ngcug rc{ogpvu kp vjg gxgpv qh pqpwug qh vjg hceknkv{/ Vjg ekv{

kpvgpfu hqt vjg rtqeggfu qh vjg ugtkgu 3128 fgdv vq hwnn{ hwpf vjg fgxgnqrogpv qh vjg tgetgcvkqp egpvgt cpf vgnnu wu vjcv

kv ku kuuwkpi vjg ugtkgu 3128 qdnkicvkqpu gctn{ kp vjg fgxgnqrogpv qh vjg rtqlgev fwg vq eqpegtpu qxgt vjg rqvgpvkcn hqt

kpvgtguv tcvgu vq tkug kp vjg owpkekrcn fgdv octmgvu/ Jqygxgt- vjg ekv{ eqwpekn cnuq jcu tgeqipk|gf vjg tkum vjcv

fgxgnqrogpv equvu yknn ocvgtkcnk|g jkijgt vjcp gzrgevgf- cpf yqwnf nkmgn{ tgxkug vjg rtqlgev vq cnkip kvu equvu ykvj kvu

hkpcpekpi rncp dwv jcu pqv twngf qwv eqpvtkdwvkqpu qh gzkuvkpi ekv{ tguqwtegu qt cffkvkqpcn dqttqykpi/

Qwt xkgy qh vjg ekv{(u etgfkv swcnkv{ tghngevu kvu<

· Uvtqpi geqpqo{- ykvj ceeguu vq c dtqcf cpf fkxgtug ogvtqrqnkvcp uvcvkuvkecn ctgc )OUC*=

· Xgt{ uvtqpi ocpcigogpv- ykvj uvtqpi hkpcpekcn rqnkekgu cpf rtcevkegu wpfgt qwt Hkpcpekcn Ocpcigogpv Cuuguuogpv

)HOC* ogvjqfqnqi{=

· Uvtqpi dwfigvct{ rgthqtocpeg- ykvj dcncpegf qrgtcvkpi tguwnvu kp vjg igpgtcn hwpf cpf cp qrgtcvkpi uwtrnwu cv vjg

vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpf ngxgn kp hkuecn 3127=

· Xgt{ uvtqpi dwfigvct{ hngzkdknkv{- ykvj cp cxckncdng hwpf dcncpeg kp hkuecn 3127 qh 36& qh qrgtcvkpi gzrgpfkvwtgu=

· Xgt{ uvtqpi nkswkfkv{- ykvj vqvcn iqxgtpogpv cxckncdng ecuj cv 21/8& qh vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpf gzrgpfkvwtgu cpf
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3/;z iqxgtpogpvcn fgdv ugtxkeg- cpf ceeguu vq gzvgtpcn nkswkfkv{ yg eqpukfgt uvtqpi=

· Xgt{ uvtqpi fgdv cpf eqpvkpigpv nkcdknkv{ rqukvkqp- ykvj fgdv ugtxkeg ectt{kpi ejctigu cv 4/7& qh gzrgpfkvwtgu cpf

pgv fktgev fgdv vjcv ku 67/7& qh vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpf tgxgpwg- cu ygnn cu nqy qxgtcnn pgv fgdv cv nguu vjcp 4& qh

octmgv xcnwg= cpf

· Uvtqpi kpuvkvwvkqpcn htcogyqtm ueqtg/

Uvtqpi geqpqo{

Yg eqpukfgt Cwtqtc(u geqpqo{ uvtqpi/ Vjg ekv{- ykvj cp guvkocvgf rqrwncvkqp qh 466-552- ku nqecvgf kp Cfcou-

Ctcrcjqg- cpf Fqwincu eqwpvkgu kp vjg Fgpxgt.Cwtqtc.Ncmgyqqf- Eqnq/ OUC- yjkej yg eqpukfgt vq dg dtqcf cpf

fkxgtug/ Vjg ekv{ jcu c rtqlgevgf rgt ecrkvc ghhgevkxg dw{kpi kpeqog qh ;2/2& qh vjg pcvkqpcn ngxgn cpf rgt ecrkvc

octmgv xcnwg qh %94-9;3/ Qxgtcnn- vjg ekv{(u octmgv xcnwg itgy d{ 2/1& qxgt vjg rcuv {gct vq %3;/9 dknnkqp kp 3128/ Vjg

ygkijv.cxgtcigf wpgornq{ogpv tcvg qh vjg eqwpvkgu ycu 4/9& kp 3126/

Vjg ekv{ ugtxgu c 265.uswctg.okng ctgc eqortkukpi vjg gcuvgtp ctgc qh vjg Fgpxgt ogvtqrqnkvcp tgikqp cpf lwuv uqwvj qh

vjg tgikqp(u kpvgtpcvkqpcn cktrqtv/

Vjg ekv{ kuuwgf ycvgt tgxgpwg dqpfu kp 3127 vq ugewtg nqpi.vgto ycvgt uwrrn{ cpf eqpxg{cpeg cpf ku rqukvkqpgf ygnn

vq cduqtd tgikqpcn jqwukpi- eqoogtekcn cpf kpfwuvtkcn fgocpf- ykvj cp cntgcf{ nctig hqqvrtkpv qh fgxgnqrcdng ncpf cpf

yjcv ocpcigogpv kpfkecvgu ctg ukipkhkecpv kphknn qrrqtvwpkvkgu/ Vjg ekv{ jcu ukipkhkecpv vtcpurqtvcvkqp kphtcuvtwevwtg kp

rnceg vq ceeguu tgikqpcn gornq{ogpv egpvgtu- kpenwfkpi ownvkrng kpvgtuvcvg jkijyc{u- cpf kp Hgdtwct{ 3128 vjg

tgikqpcn vtcpukv cigpe{ kpcwiwtcvgf c nkijv tckn nkpg ykvj 21 uvqru kp vjg ekv{ vjcv eqppgev tgukfgpvu cpf gornq{ggu vq

gzkuvkpi nkpgu vjcv twp vjtqwij vjg ekv{(u pqtvj cpf uqwvjyguv ugevkqpu/

Oclqt tgegpv cpf wpfgt fgxgnqrogpv tgcn guvcvg rtqlgevu kpenwfg c 2.oknnkqp.uswctg.hqqv Coc|qp/eqo fkuvtkdwvkqp

egpvgt )vq qrgp cv vjg gpf qh 3128*- c Ic{nqtf tgetgcvkqp eqorngz kpenwfkpi 596-111 uswctg hggv qh gzjkdkvkqp urceg

cpf c 2-611.tqqo jqvgn )3129*- cpf c 35;.tqqo J{cvv jqvgn )3127*/

Cnvjqwij vjgkt hceknkvkgu igpgtcnn{ fq pqv kpenwfg vczcdng rtqrgtv{- yg dgnkgxg vjcv vjg ekv{(u geqpqo{ dgpghkvu htqo vjg

cpejqtkpi ghhgev qh vjg Wpkxgtukv{ qh Eqnqtcfq Cpuejwv| Ogfkecn Ecorwu )2;-111 gornq{ggu eqpukuvkpi qh vjg

wpkxgtukv{ qrgtcvkqpu cpf vjqug qh qvjgt gpvkvkgu* cpf Dwemng{ Ckt Hqteg Dcug )crrtqzkocvgn{ 22-111 cktogp cpf uvchh*/

Yg wpfgtuvcpf vjcv dqvj hceknkvkgu igpgtcvg fgocpf hqt cpeknnct{ ugtxkegu- cpf c W/U/ Xgvgtcpu Cfokpkuvtcvkqp jqurkvcn

vq dg cffgf vq vjg Cpuejwv| ecorwu kp vjg pgzv 36 vq 41 {gctu eqwnf cff cu ocp{ cu 33-111 gornq{ggu/

Vjg ekv{(u octmgv xcnwg hnwevwcvgf dghqtg cpf chvgt vjg Itgcv Tgeguukqp- ykvj 21& vjg nctiguv ukping.{gct fgenkpg )3121

eqnngevkqp {gct*- dwv hqt 3127 itgy d{ 41& cu rctv qh yjcv yg wpfgtuvcpf ycu vjg eqwpv{ cuuguuqt(u tgdgpejoctmkpi qh

tgukfgpvkcn rtqrgtv{ xcnwgu/ Vjg 3128 kpetgcug ycu oqtg oqfguv- cv 2&- cpf dcugf qp vjg ekv{(u oclqt rtqlgevu cpf

ukipkhkecpv fgxgnqrcdng ncpf cpf qwt gzrgevcvkqp qh tgcn IFR itqyvj kp vjg W/U/ oqwpvckp uvcvgu fwtkpi 3128 cpf 3129-

yg cpvkekrcvg vjg ekv{ vq gzrgtkgpeg eqpvkpwgf itqyvj kp uqog hqto pgzv {gct/

Xgt{ uvtqpi ocpcigogpv

Yg xkgy vjg ekv{(u ocpcigogpv cu xgt{ uvtqpi- ykvj uvtqpi hkpcpekcn rqnkekgu cpf rtcevkegu wpfgt qwt HOC

ogvjqfqnqi{- kpfkecvkpi hkpcpekcn rtcevkegu ctg uvtqpi- ygnn godgffgf- cpf nkmgn{ uwuvckpcdng/

Yg tgxkugf qwt cuuguuogpv vq uvtqpi htqo iqqf fwg vq ejcpigu kp qwt xkgy qh vjg ekv{(u fgdv ocpcigogpv rqnke{ cpf
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tgrqtvkpi cpf ecrkvcn rncppkpi rtcevkegu/

Jkijnkijvu qh vjg ekv{(u rqnkekgu cpf rtcevkegu kpenwfg kvu<

· Cpcn{vke crrtqcej vq tgxgpwg cpf equv vtgpfu- cnqpi ykvj gzvgtpcn geqpqoke hqtgecuvkpi uqwtegu- vq dwknf dwfigv

cuuworvkqpu- yjkej ctg vtcpurctgpvn{ qwvnkpgf kp c eqortgjgpukxg dwfigv fqewogpv=

· Swctvgtn{ dwfigv.vq.cevwcnu fkuewuukqpu ykvj eqwpekn cpf vjg rtqfwevkqp qh fgvckngf tgrqtvu vjcv kpenwfg pcttcvkxgu

gzrnckpkpi rgthqtocpeg hqt gcej rtgugpvgf hwpf=

· Cppwcn wrfcvgu vq hkxg.{gct hkpcpekcn hqtgecuvu- yjkej kpenwfg vtcpurctgpv fkuewuukqpu qh uwrrqtvcdng cuuworvkqpu

cpf engct wug qh rtqlgevkqpu vq kphqto ewttgpv.{gct dwfigv fkuewuukqpu=

· Cppwcn wrfcvgu vq hkxg.{gct ecrkvcn rncpu- yjkej ctg kpvgitcvgf kpvq hkpcpekcn hqtgecuvu cpf engctn{ kfgpvkh{ ecrkvcn

urgpfkpi d{ {gct- cnvjqwij hwpfkpi uqwtegu ctg pqv tgrqtvgf qp c tqnngf.wr dcuku=

· Hqtocn kpvgtpcn kpxguvogpv rqnke{ ykvj swcnkvcvkxg gzrncpcvkqp cpf swcpvkvcvkxg rqtvhqnkq cnnqecvkqp iwkfgnkpgu-

uwrrqtvgf d{ swctvgtn{ tgrqtvu qp jqnfkpiu cpf rgthqtocpeg vjcv kpenwfg dtkgh ocetqgeqpqoke pcttcvkxgu=

· Fgdv rqnke{ ncuv wrfcvgf kp 3127 vjcv kpenwfgu engct eqpegrvwcn htcogyqtm- fgvckngf uycr rqnke{ cpf nkokvgf tcvkq

eqpuvtckpvu- cnvjqwij kvu cppwcn #fgdvdqqm# rtqxkfgu uvtqpi vtcpurctgpe{ cu vq jqnfkpiu- kpenwfkpi rtkxcvg rncegogpv

hkpcpekpi= cpf

· Vyq.rtqpigf tgugtxg rqnke{ vjcv kpenwfgu 2&.4& qh dwfigvgf tgxgpwgu cu c ewujkqp cickpuv wpgzrgevgf gxgpvu cpf

21& qh dwfigv gzrgpfkvwtgu )gzenwfkpi egtvckp vtcpuhgtu* vq ocpcig nqpigt.vgto uvtwevwtcn ejcnngpigu uwej cu

geqpqoke fqypvwtpu/

Uvtqpi dwfigvct{ rgthqtocpeg

Cwtqtc(u dwfigvct{ rgthqtocpeg ku uvtqpi kp qwt qrkpkqp/ Vjg ekv{ jcf dcncpegf qrgtcvkpi tguwnvu kp vjg igpgtcn hwpf qh

pgicvkxg 1/3& qh gzrgpfkvwtgu- cpf uwtrnwu tguwnvu cetquu cnn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpfu qh 3/2& kp hkuecn 3127/

Qwt ecnewncvkqp qh vjg ekv{(u hkpcpekcn rgthqtocpeg kpenwfgu cflwuvogpvu vq vtgcv tgewttkpi vtcpuhgtu kp cpf qwv qh vjg

igpgtcn hwpf cu tgxgpwgu cpf gzrgpfkvwtgu- tgurgevkxgn{- cpf vq tgoqxg qpg.vkog vtcpuhgtu kp 3127 qpg.vkog ecrkvcn

rtqlgevu cpf vq uoqqvj ecrkvcn urgpfkpi kp vjg vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpfu fwtkpi 3124 vq 3127/ Yg jcxg wugf 3127

wpcwfkvgf cevwcnu cu qwt dcug hqt ecnewncvkpi rgthqtocpeg eqpukuvgpv ykvj qwt hqtyctf.nqqmkpi crrtqcej chvgt

tgxkgykpi vjg eqorctcdknkv{ vq vjg ekv{(u rtkqt hkpcpekcn uvcvgogpvu cpf c fkuewuukqp ykvj ocpcigogpv vjcv ikxgu wu

eqphkfgpeg vjcv vjg cwfkvgf hkiwtgu hqt 3127 ctg wpnkmgn{ vq ejcpig uwduvcpvkcnn{/

Tgegpv cflwuvgf hkpcpekcn rgthqtocpeg jcu dggp uvtqpi fwg kp rctv vq tqdwuv ucngu vcz tgxgpwg rgthqtocpeg- ykvj

7&.8& itqyvj kp 3125 cpf 3126 hqnnqygf d{ oqfgtcvkqpu vq 4& itqyvj kp 3127 cpf dwfigvgf hqt 3128/ Ocpcigogpv

tgrqtvu vjcv vjg ekv{ kpetgcugf gornq{gg eqorgpucvkqp kp 3128- cu rctv qh cp ghhqtv vq ockpvckp eqorgvkvkxgpguu kp vjg

gornq{ogpv octmgv kp vjg eqpvgzv qh nkmgn{ itqyvj kp uvchhkpi cu kvu geqpqo{ eqpvkpwgu vq itqy kp vjg eqokpi {gctu/

Dcugf kp rctv qp qwt fkuewuukqp ykvj ocpcigogpv- yg cpvkekrcvg vjcv vjg ekv{(u igpgtcn hwpf gzrgpfkvwtgu yknn kpetgcug

vq ceeqooqfcvg vjku iqcn cpf uvtqpi cflwuvgf uwtrnwugu ctg wpnkmgn{ vjtqwij 3129/ Jqygxgt- dgecwug vjg ekv{ jcu

dggp vtcpurctgpv cdqwv vjg vtcfgqhhu qh eqorgpucvkqp ejcpigu- uwej cu d{ kpenwfkpi c eqorgpucvkqp kpetgcug uegpctkq

kp kvu rtqlgevkqpu cu rctv qh kvu oquv tgegpv dwfigv- yg vjkpm vjcv kvu dwfigv fgekukqpu ctg nkmgn{ vq tguwnv kp igpgtcn hwpf

cpf vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpfu pgv tguwnvu vjcv ctg uvtqpigt vjcp qwt vjtgujqnf qh pgicvkxg 2& qh gzrgpfkvwtgu- tguwnvkpi

kp yjcv yg eqpukfgt uvtqpi rgthqtocpeg wpfgt qwt etkvgtkc vjtqwij 3129/
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Xgt{ uvtqpi dwfigvct{ hngzkdknkv{

Cwtqtc(u dwfigvct{ hngzkdknkv{ ku xgt{ uvtqpi- kp qwt xkgy- ykvj cp cxckncdng hwpf dcncpeg kp hkuecn 3127 qh 36& qh

qrgtcvkpi gzrgpfkvwtgu- qt %88/9 oknnkqp/ Qxgt vjg rcuv vjtgg {gctu- vjg vqvcn cxckncdng hwpf dcncpeg jcu tgockpgf cv c

eqpukuvgpv ngxgn qxgtcnn- vqvcnkpi 36& qh gzrgpfkvwtgu kp 3126 cpf 37& kp 3125/

Vjg ekv{(u hkpcpekcn hngzkdknkv{ kpenwukxg qh qwt cflwuvogpvu jcu dggp xgt{ uvcdng kp tgegpv {gctu- jqxgtkpi dgvyggp 35&

cpf 37& qh gzrgpfkvwtgu dgvyggp 3124 cpf 3127 )vjg ncvvgt {gct wpcwfkvgf*/ Dcugf qp qwt gzrgevcvkqp qh nctign{

dcncpegf igpgtcn hwpf qrgtcvkqpu- yg cpvkekrcvg vjg ekv{(u hkpcpekcn hngzkdknkv{ yknn tgockp xgt{ uvtqpi vjtqwij 3129/

Xgt{ uvtqpi nkswkfkv{

Kp qwt qrkpkqp- Cwtqtc(u nkswkfkv{ ku xgt{ uvtqpi- ykvj vqvcn iqxgtpogpv cxckncdng ecuj cv 21/8& qh vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn

hwpf gzrgpfkvwtgu cpf 3/;z iqxgtpogpvcn fgdv ugtxkeg kp 3126/ Kp qwt xkgy- vjg ekv{ jcu uvtqpi ceeguu vq gzvgtpcn

nkswkfkv{ kh pgeguuct{/

Qwt ecnewncvkqp qh vjg ekv{(u nkswkfkv{ eqpukuvu qh vjg ekv{(u ngicnn{ cxckncdng rtkoct{ iqxgtpogpv ecuj cpf ecuj

gswkxcngpvu- cu ygnn cu qwt guvkocvg qh kvu W/U/ Vtgcuwtkgu ocvwtkpi kp qpg {gct qt nguu )rqqngf hqt dqvj wptguvtkevgf cpf

tguvtkevgf wugu*/ Dgecwug qwt ecnewncvkqp jcu gzenwfgf qvjgt cv ngcuv rctvn{ nkswkf kpxguvogpvu- uwej cu W/U/ cigpekgu-

yg dgnkgxg vjcv nkswkfkv{ qp c rtcevkecn dcuku eqwnf dg uvtqpigt/ Cu qh Lcpwct{ 3128- vjg ekv{(u vqvcn kpxguvogpvu-

kpenwfkpi vjqug tguvtkevgf cu vq wug- ygtg fqokpcvgf d{ eqtrqtcvg dqpfu )64& qh vjg rqtvhqnkq*- hqnnqygf d{ cigpekgu

)2;&* cpf owpku )29&*/ Qwt xkgy qh ceeguu vq gzvgtpcn nkswkfkv{ tghngevu vjg ekv{(u kuuwcpeg qh ownvkrng fgdv v{rgu qxgt

vjg rcuv 31 {gctu/

Rtkxcvg rncegogpv cpf fktgev rwtejcug qdnkicvkqpu

Vjg ekv{ jcu dggp cp cevkxg wugt qh cnvgtpcvkxg hkpcpekpi kp tgegpv {gctu ykvj yjcv yg ecnewncvg ku %85 oknnkqp kp

rtkpekrcn qwvuvcpfkpi qxgt pkpg vtcpucevkqpu- %69 oknnkqp qh yjkej ku cuuqekcvgf ykvj kvu wtdcp tgpgycn cwvjqtkv{ cpf

ycvgt cpf ugygt wvknkv{/ Ocpcigogpv tgrqtvu vjcv vjg ekv{ wugu c tgswguv hqt rtqrqucn rtqeguu vjcv nc{u qwv vjg ekv{(u

rtqrqugf vgtou cpf eqpfkvkqpu- yjkej jgnru kv vq cxqkf eqpukfgtkpi vtcpucevkqpu vjcv kpenwfg qpgtqwu eqpvkpigpv

nkswkfkv{ rtqxkukqpu/

Yg jcxg tgxkgygf vjg vgtou cpf eqpfkvkqpu cpf jcxg pqv kfgpvkhkgf cp{ rtqxkukqpu vjcv rtgugpv eqpvkpigpv nkswkfkv{

eqpegtpu vjcv yg hkpf ecp dg cuuqekcvgf ykvj cnvgtpcvkxg hkpcpekpi- uwej cu ceegngtcvkqp rtqxkukqpu- cnvjqwij yg

eqpukfgt gxgpvu qh fghcwnv hqt ocp{ qh vjg ekv{(u cnvgtpcvkxg hkpcpekpi qdnkicvkqpu vq dg pqptgoqvg/

Kp cffkvkqp- vjg ekv{ gpvgtgf kpvq cp kpvgtguv tcvg ecr citggogpv ykvj TDE Ecrkvcn Octmgvu yjgtgkp vjg eqwpvgtrctv{

yknn qhhugv kpvgtguv gzrgpug equvu cuuqekcvgf ykvj kvu %38/9 oknnkqp vcz kpetgogpv tgxgpwg qdnkicvkqp ujqwnf vjg

qdnkicvkqp(u hnqcvkpi NKDQT.dcugf hqtownc tguwnv kp tcvgu vjcv gzeggf urgekhkgf ngxgnu uvctvkpi cv 5/;& cpf tkukpi vq 8/3&

cv ocvwtkv{/ Cu qh vjg gpf qh 3127- vjku citggogpv ycu xcnwgf cv %21-111/

Xgt{ uvtqpi fgdv cpf eqpvkpigpv nkcdknkv{ rtqhkng

Kp qwt xkgy- Cwtqtc(u fgdv cpf eqpvkpigpv nkcdknkv{ rtqhkng ku xgt{ uvtqpi/ Vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpf fgdv ugtxkeg ku 4/7&

qh vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpf gzrgpfkvwtgu- cpf pgv fktgev fgdv ku 67/7& qh vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpf tgxgpwg/ Qxgtcnn pgv

fgdv ku nqy cv 3/5& qh octmgv xcnwg- yjkej ku kp qwt xkgy c rqukvkxg etgfkv hcevqt/

Qwt xkgy qh vjg ekv{(u fgdv rtqhkng jcu uvtgpivjgpgf ukpeg qwt ncuv cpcn{uku vq xgt{ uvtqpi htqo uvtqpi fwg rtkoctkn{ vq
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vjg eqpukfgtcdng uvtgpivjgpkpi kp vjg ekv{(u octmgv xcnwg cuuqekcvgf ykvj tgxcnwcvkqp vcmkpi ghhgev hqt 3127/ Yg

wpfgtuvcpf vjcv vjg ekv{ ku eqpukfgtkpi kuuwkpi cu owej cu %23 oknnkqp kp rtkxcvgn{ rncegf ngcug fgdv vjcv- fgrgpfkpi qp

kvu vkokpi cpf uk|kpi cu ygnn cu qp vjg uk|g qh vjg ekv{(u qrgtcvkqpu- eqwnf ngcf wu vq tgxkug qwt xkgy qh kvu fgdv rtqhkng

dcem vq uvtqpi/

Cwtqtc(u eqodkpgf tgswktgf rgpukqp cpf cevwcn qvjgt rquvgornq{ogpv dgpghkvu )QRGD* eqpvtkdwvkqpu vqvcngf 4/9& qh

vqvcn iqxgtpogpvcn hwpf gzrgpfkvwtgu kp 3126/ Vjg ekv{ ocfg kvu hwnn cppwcn tgswktgf rgpukqp eqpvtkdwvkqp kp 3126/

Vjg ekv{(u tgswktgf rgpukqp eqpvtkdwvkqp ku kvu cevwctkcnn{ fgvgtokpgf eqpvtkdwvkqp- yjkej ku ecnewncvgf cv vjg uvcvg ngxgn

dcugf qp cp cevwct{ uvwf{/ Yg xkgy vjg nctiguv rncp(u )vjg Igpgtcn Gornq{ggu( Tgvktgogpv Rncp* hwpfgf tcvkq- yjkej

yg guvkocvg cu vjg rncp hkfwekct{ pgv rqukvkqp cu c rgtegpvcig qh vjg vqvcn rgpukqp nkcdknkv{- cu iqqf- cv ;9&/

Vjg ekv{(u QRGD nkcdknkv{ ku cuuqekcvgf ykvj cp kornkekv uwdukf{ eqpukuvkpi qh vjg cdknkv{ vq rctvkekrcvg kp vjg ekv{(u jgcnvj

dgpghkv rncpu chvgt 21 {gctu qh ugtxkeg hqt rwdnke uchgv{ gornq{ggu cpf 31 {gctu hqt oquv qvjgt gornq{ggu/ Vjg QRGD

wphwpfgf cevwctkcn ceetwgf nkcdknkv{ uvcpfu cv %2;/; oknnkqp- cpf vjg ekv{ vcmgu c #rc{.cu.{qw.iq# crrtqcej vjcv- hqt

3126- tguwnvgf kp c eqpvtkdwvkqp vjcv ycu unkijvn{ jkijgt vjcp vjg cevwctkcnn{ ecnewncvgf cppwcn tgswktgf eqpvtkdwvkqp/

Uvtqpi kpuvkvwvkqpcn htcogyqtm

Vjg kpuvkvwvkqpcn htcogyqtm ueqtg hqt Eqnqtcfq owpkekrcnkvkgu tgswktgf vq rtqfweg cppwcn cwfkvu ku uvtqpi/

Qwvnqqm

Vjg uvcdng qwvnqqm tghngevu qwt xkgy vjcv vjg ekv{(u tqdwuv dwfigvkpi- hkpcpekcn rncppkpi- cpf fgdv fkuenquwtgu ikxg kv vjg

vqqnu vq ocpcig vjg tkumu cuuqekcvgf ykvj ceeqooqfcvkpi itqyvj- kpenwfkpi c fgdv dwtfgp qt ugtxkeg equvu vjcv ecp

dgeqog oqtg fkhhkewnv vq ujqwnfgt fwtkpi geqpqoke fqypvwtpu/ Yg vjkpm vjcv vjg cffkvkqp qh pgy nkijv tckn

kphtcuvtwevwtg ykvjkp vjg ekv{ yknn hwtvjgt kpvgitcvg kv ykvj vjg tgikqpcn geqpqo{ cpf vjcv kpxguvogpvu tgncvgf vq kvu

ogfkecn ecorwu cpf kp ycvgt kphtcuvtwevwtg rtqxkfg vjg eqpfkvkqpu hqt eqpvkpwgf tgcn guvcvg fgxgnqrogpv vjcv ujqwnf

uwrrqtv ucngu vcz cpf rtqrgtv{ vcz itqyvj/ Yg fq pqv gzrgev vq ejcpig qwt tcvkpi fwtkpi qwt vyq.{gct qwvnqqm

jqtk|qp/

Wrukfg uegpctkq

Yjkng yg xkgy kv cu wpnkmgn{ fwtkpi vjg qwvnqqm jqtk|qp- c oclqt uvtgpivjgpkpi kp vjg ekv{(u hwpfcogpvcn geqpqoke

kpfkecvqtu eqwnf ngcf wu vq tckug vjg tcvkpi/

Fqypukfg uegpctkq

Yg eqwnf nqygt vjg tcvkpi kh c oclqt geqpqoke fqypvwtp ngf vq yjcv yg xkgygf c oclqt ygcmgpkpi kp hkpcpekcn

rgthqtocpeg vjcv ycu cnuq nkmgn{ vq ygcmgp qwt xkgy qh dwfigvct{ hngzkdknkv{ qt kh vjg ekv{ gpvgtgf kpvq rtkxcvg

rncegogpv hkpcpekpi vjcv kpvtqfwegf yjcv yg xkgygf cu oclqt eqpvkpigpv nkswkfkv{ tkumu/ Yg fq pqv gzrgev vq nqygt vjg

tcvkpi uqngn{ kp tgurqpug vq cp cffkvkqpcn fgdv kuuwcpeg vjcv ygcmgpgf qwt xkgy qh vjg ekv{(u fgdv rtqhkng vq uvtqpi htqo

xgt{ uvtqpi- dwv yg eqwnf fq uq kp vjg gxgpv qh qvjgt eqpewttgpv ejcpigu uwej cu c oclqt nquu kp rtqrgtv{ octmgv

xcnwg/
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Tgncvgf Tgugctej

· W/U/ Uvcvg Cpf Nqecn Iqxgtpogpv Etgfkv Eqpfkvkqpu Hqtgecuv- Lwn{ 38- 3127

· U'R Rwdnke Hkpcpeg Nqecn IQ Etkvgtkc< Jqy Yg Cflwuv Fcvc Hqt Cpcn{vke Eqpukuvgpe{- Ugrv/ 23- 3124

· Cnvgtpcvkxg Hkpcpekpi< Fkuenquwtg Ku Etkvkecn Vq Etgfkv Cpcn{uku Kp Rwdnke Hkpcpeg- Hgd/ 29- 3125

· Kpeqtrqtcvkpi ICUD 78 Cpf 79< Gxcnwcvkpi Rgpukqp0QRGD Qdnkicvkqpu Wpfgt Uvcpfctf ' Rqqt(u W/U/ Nqecn

Iqxgtpogpv IQ Etkvgtkc- Ugrv/ 3- 3126

· 3127 Wrfcvg Qh Kpuvkvwvkqpcn Htcogyqtm Hqt W/U/ Nqecn Iqxgtpogpvu

Egtvckp vgtou wugf kp vjku tgrqtv- rctvkewnctn{ egtvckp cflgevkxgu wugf vq gzrtguu qwt xkgy qp tcvkpi tgngxcpv hcevqtu-

jcxg urgekhke ogcpkpiu cuetkdgf vq vjgo kp qwt etkvgtkc- cpf ujqwnf vjgtghqtg dg tgcf kp eqplwpevkqp ykvj uwej etkvgtkc/

Rngcug ugg Tcvkpiu Etkvgtkc cv yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo hqt hwtvjgt kphqtocvkqp/ Eqorngvg tcvkpiu kphqtocvkqp ku

cxckncdng vq uwduetkdgtu qh TcvkpiuFktgev cv yyy/inqdcnetgfkvrqtvcn/eqo/ Cnn tcvkpiu chhgevgf d{ vjku tcvkpi cevkqp ecp

dg hqwpf qp vjg U'R Inqdcn Tcvkpiu( rwdnke ygdukvg cv yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo/ Wug vjg Tcvkpiu ugctej dqz

nqecvgf kp vjg nghv eqnwop/
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UVCPFCTF!'!RQQT(U-!U'R!cpf!TCVKPIUFKTGEV!ctg!tgikuvgtgf!vtcfgoctmu!qh!Uvcpfctf!'!Rqqt(u!Hkpcpekcn!Ugtxkegu!NNE/

U'R!oc{!tgegkxg!eqorgpucvkqp!hqt!kvu!tcvkpiu!cpf!egtvckp!cpcn{ugu-!pqtocnn{!htqo!kuuwgtu!qt!wpfgtytkvgtu!qh!ugewtkvkgu!qt!htqo!qdnkiqtu/!U'R

tgugtxgu!vjg!tkijv!vq!fkuugokpcvg!kvu!qrkpkqpu!cpf!cpcn{ugu/!U'R(u!rwdnke!tcvkpiu!cpf!cpcn{ugu!ctg!ocfg!cxckncdng!qp!kvu!Ygd!ukvgu-
yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo!)htgg!qh!ejctig*-!cpf!yyy/tcvkpiufktgev/eqo!cpf!yyy/inqdcnetgfkvrqtvcn/eqo!)uwduetkrvkqp*!cpf!yyy/urecrkvcnks/eqo
)uwduetkrvkqp*!cpf!oc{!dg!fkuvtkdwvgf!vjtqwij!qvjgt!ogcpu-!kpenwfkpi!xkc!U'R!rwdnkecvkqpu!cpf!vjktf.rctv{!tgfkuvtkdwvqtu/!Cffkvkqpcn!kphqtocvkqp

cdqwv!qwt!tcvkpiu!hggu!ku!cxckncdng!cv!yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo0wutcvkpiuhggu/

U'R!mggru!egtvckp!cevkxkvkgu!qh!kvu!dwukpguu!wpkvu!ugrctcvg!htqo!gcej!qvjgt!kp!qtfgt!vq!rtgugtxg!vjg!kpfgrgpfgpeg!cpf!qdlgevkxkv{!qh!vjgkt!tgurgevkxg
cevkxkvkgu/!Cu!c!tguwnv-!egtvckp!dwukpguu!wpkvu!qh!U'R!oc{!jcxg!kphqtocvkqp!vjcv!ku!pqv!cxckncdng!vq!qvjgt!U'R!dwukpguu!wpkvu/!U'R!jcu!guvcdnkujgf

rqnkekgu!cpf!rtqegfwtgu!vq!ockpvckp!vjg!eqphkfgpvkcnkv{!qh!egtvckp!pqprwdnke!kphqtocvkqp!tgegkxgf!kp!eqppgevkqp!ykvj!gcej!cpcn{vkecn!rtqeguu/

Vq!vjg!gzvgpv!vjcv!tgiwncvqt{!cwvjqtkvkgu!cnnqy!c!tcvkpi!cigpe{!vq!cempqyngfig!kp!qpg!lwtkufkevkqp!c!tcvkpi!kuuwgf!kp!cpqvjgt!lwtkufkevkqp!hqt!egtvckp

tgiwncvqt{!rwtrqugu-!U'R!tgugtxgu!vjg!tkijv!vq!cuukip-!ykvjftcy-!qt!uwurgpf!uwej!cempqyngfigogpv!cv!cp{!vkog!cpf!kp!kvu!uqng!fkuetgvkqp/!U'R
Rctvkgu!fkuencko!cp{!fwv{!yjcvuqgxgt!ctkukpi!qwv!qh!vjg!cuukipogpv-!ykvjftcycn-!qt!uwurgpukqp!qh!cp!cempqyngfiogpv!cu!ygnn!cu!cp{!nkcdknkv{!hqt!cp{
fcocig!cnngigf!vq!jcxg!dggp!uwhhgtgf!qp!ceeqwpv!vjgtgqh/

Etgfkv.tgncvgf!cpf!qvjgt!cpcn{ugu-!kpenwfkpi!tcvkpiu-!cpf!uvcvgogpvu!kp!vjg!Eqpvgpv!ctg!uvcvgogpvu!qh!qrkpkqp!cu!qh!vjg!fcvg!vjg{!ctg!gzrtguugf!cpf
pqv!uvcvgogpvu!qh!hcev/!U'R(u!qrkpkqpu-!cpcn{ugu-!cpf!tcvkpi!cempqyngfiogpv!fgekukqpu!)fguetkdgf!dgnqy*!ctg!pqv!tgeqoogpfcvkqpu!vq!rwtejcug-
jqnf-!qt!ugnn!cp{!ugewtkvkgu!qt!vq!ocmg!cp{!kpxguvogpv!fgekukqpu-!cpf!fq!pqv!cfftguu!vjg!uwkvcdknkv{!qh!cp{!ugewtkv{/!U'R!cuuwogu!pq!qdnkicvkqp!vq

wrfcvg!vjg!Eqpvgpv!hqnnqykpi!rwdnkecvkqp!kp!cp{!hqto!qt!hqtocv/!Vjg!Eqpvgpv!ujqwnf!pqv!dg!tgnkgf!qp!cpf!ku!pqv!c!uwduvkvwvg!hqt!vjg!umknn-!lwfiogpv
cpf!gzrgtkgpeg!qh!vjg!wugt-!kvu!ocpcigogpv-!gornq{ggu-!cfxkuqtu!cpf0qt!enkgpvu!yjgp!ocmkpi!kpxguvogpv!cpf!qvjgt!dwukpguu!fgekukqpu/!U'R!fqgu
pqv!cev!cu!c!hkfwekct{!qt!cp!kpxguvogpv!cfxkuqt!gzegrv!yjgtg!tgikuvgtgf!cu!uwej/!Yjkng!U'R!jcu!qdvckpgf!kphqtocvkqp!htqo!uqwtegu!kv!dgnkgxgu!vq!dg

tgnkcdng-!U'R!fqgu!pqv!rgthqto!cp!cwfkv!cpf!wpfgtvcmgu!pq!fwv{!qh!fwg!fknkigpeg!qt!kpfgrgpfgpv!xgtkhkecvkqp!qh!cp{!kphqtocvkqp!kv!tgegkxgu/

Pq!eqpvgpv!)kpenwfkpi!tcvkpiu-!etgfkv.tgncvgf!cpcn{ugu!cpf!fcvc-!xcnwcvkqpu-!oqfgn-!uqhvyctg!qt!qvjgt!crrnkecvkqp!qt!qwvrwv!vjgtghtqo*!qt!cp{!rctv
vjgtgqh!)Eqpvgpv*!oc{!dg!oqfkhkgf-!tgxgtug!gpikpggtgf-!tgrtqfwegf!qt!fkuvtkdwvgf!kp!cp{!hqto!d{!cp{!ogcpu-!qt!uvqtgf!kp!c!fcvcdcug!qt!tgvtkgxcn

u{uvgo-!ykvjqwv!vjg!rtkqt!ytkvvgp!rgtokuukqp!qh!Uvcpfctf!'!Rqqt(u!Hkpcpekcn!Ugtxkegu!NNE!qt!kvu!chhknkcvgu!)eqnngevkxgn{-!U'R*/!Vjg!Eqpvgpv!ujcnn!pqv!dg
wugf!hqt!cp{!wpncyhwn!qt!wpcwvjqtk|gf!rwtrqugu/!U'R!cpf!cp{!vjktf.rctv{!rtqxkfgtu-!cu!ygnn!cu!vjgkt!fktgevqtu-!qhhkegtu-!ujctgjqnfgtu-!gornq{ggu!qt
cigpvu!)eqnngevkxgn{!U'R!Rctvkgu*!fq!pqv!iwctcpvgg!vjg!ceewtce{-!eqorngvgpguu-!vkognkpguu!qt!cxckncdknkv{!qh!vjg!Eqpvgpv/!U'R!Rctvkgu!ctg!pqv

tgurqpukdng!hqt!cp{!gttqtu!qt!qokuukqpu!)pginkigpv!qt!qvjgtykug*-!tgictfnguu!qh!vjg!ecwug-!hqt!vjg!tguwnvu!qdvckpgf!htqo!vjg!wug!qh!vjg!Eqpvgpv-!qt!hqt
vjg!ugewtkv{!qt!ockpvgpcpeg!qh!cp{!fcvc!kprwv!d{!vjg!wugt/!Vjg!Eqpvgpv!ku!rtqxkfgf!qp!cp!#cu!ku#!dcuku/!U'R!RCTVKGU!FKUENCKO!CP[!CPF!CNN
GZRTGUU!QT!KORNKGF!YCTTCPVKGU-!KPENWFKPI-!DWV!PQV!NKOKVGF!VQ-!CP[!YCTTCPVKGU!QH!OGTEJCPVCDKNKV[!QT!HKVPGUU!HQT

C!RCTVKEWNCT!RWTRQUG!QT!WUG-!HTGGFQO!HTQO!DWIU-!UQHVYCTG!GTTQTU!QT!FGHGEVU-!VJCV!VJG!EQPVGPV(U!HWPEVKQPKPI
YKNN!DG!WPKPVGTTWRVGF-!QT!VJCV!VJG!EQPVGPV!YKNN!QRGTCVG!YKVJ!CP[!UQHVYCTG!QT!JCTFYCTG!EQPHKIWTCVKQP/!Kp!pq
gxgpv!ujcnn!U'R!Rctvkgu!dg!nkcdng!vq!cp{!rctv{!hqt!cp{!fktgev-!kpfktgev-!kpekfgpvcn-!gzgornct{-!eqorgpucvqt{-!rwpkvkxg-!urgekcn!qt!eqpugswgpvkcn

fcocigu-!equvu-!gzrgpugu-!ngicn!hggu-!qt!nquugu!)kpenwfkpi-!ykvjqwv!nkokvcvkqp-!nquv!kpeqog!qt!nquv!rtqhkvu!cpf!qrrqtvwpkv{!equvu!qt!nquugu!ecwugf!d{
pginkigpeg*!kp!eqppgevkqp!ykvj!cp{!wug!qh!vjg!Eqpvgpv!gxgp!kh!cfxkugf!qh!vjg!rquukdknkv{!qh!uwej!fcocigu/

Eqr{tkijv!«!3128!d{!Uvcpfctf!'!Rqqt�u!Hkpcpekcn!Ugtxkegu!NNE/!Cnn!tkijvu!tgugtxgf/
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New Issue: Moody's assigns Aa2 to the City of Aurora's, CO $21.2M COP, Series
2015; outlook is stable

Global Credit Research - 30 Apr 2015

Outstanding Aa1 GO and Aa2 COP ratings affirmed

AURORA (CITY OF) CO
Cities (including Towns, Villages and Townships)
CO

Moody's Rating
ISSUE RATING
Certificates of Participation, Series 2015 Aa2
   Sale Amount $21,165,000
   Expected Sale Date 05/05/15
   Rating Description Lease Rental: Appropriation
 

Moody's Outlook  STA
 

NEW YORK, April 30, 2015 --Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa2 rating to the City of Aurora's, CO
$21.2 million Certificates of Participation, Series 2015. At the same time, Moody's affirms the city's outstanding
Aa1 GO and Aa2 COP ratings. The outlook is stable.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

The Aa1 general obligation rating affirmation reflects the city's favorable financial performance following the
downturn, large tax base well situated in the Denver metro area, and a modest debt burden. The city's primary
operating source, sales taxes, has returned to solid growth following the recession and has helped to boost the
city's financial position.

The Aa2 certificates of participation rating assignment and affirmation reflects the essential nature of the lease,
satisfactory legal provisions, as well as the strong credit characteristics of the city's general obligation rating.

OUTLOOK

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the city will continue to experience assessed valuation growth
and maintain adequate reserves. Future credit evaluations will continue to closely monitor revenue collections,
economic trends, and debt portfolio management.

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO UP

- Substantial economic expansion measured by assessed valuation growth

- Trend of surplus operations supporting significantly improved General Fund reserves

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO DOWN

- Economic contractions measured by declines in taxable values or sales taxes

- Trend of operating deficits that decrease General Fund reserves

- Substantial increases in the city's debt burden and General Fund appropriations

STRENGTHS
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- Large tax base with favorable location in the growing Denver MSA

- Healthy General Fund reserve levels

CHALLENGES

- Reliance on economically sensitive sales and use tax revenues

- Average wealth levels that trend below similarly rated local governments

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Recent developments are incorporated in the Detailed Rating Rationale.

DETAILED RATING RATIONALE

REVENUE GENERATING BASE: LARGE TAX BASE EXPERIENCING GROWTH

The City of Aurora is favorably located approximately 10 miles east of Denver (Aaa stable) and is mainly
situated in Arapahoe County (Aa1). The city is the third largest municipality within the state with roughly
340,000 residents. Aurora's economy remains solid following the recession, as sales tax revenues and new
construction have provided a boost to the city's operations and full values. The region is entering another cycle
of business expansion and growth, where job creation has proven to be broad-based. As of January 2015, the
city's unemployment rate was below the U.S. at 5.1%, a significant improvement from the high of 10.8% in
2010. Sales tax revenues have improved since fiscal 2010, reflecting an increase in not only consumer
spending but corporate spending has also increased as many technology companies resumed hiring and other
expansion plans. Aurora continues to benefit from its proximity to Denver and Denver International Airport
(Airport System Revenue bonds rated A1). The high quality of life and low cost of living continues to attract
residents into the area, as the housing market resumes growth as reflected by recent permit activity. With
relatively small declines in the city's tax base, new construction in the commercial and industrial sectors offset
residential tax bases losses through 2012. Since that time, property tax valuations have resumed growth and
the city expects development to be strong surrounding the Anschutz Medical Center and metro rail line
expansions into the city. This $7.4 billion rail line expansion project will connect the city to the Denver airport
rail lines, and increase the overall accessibility to the city in 2016. Aurora's fiscal 2014 full value of $22.7 billion
is sizeable compared to the national peer rating median, and is only 8.8% below its peak in 2009 at $24.9
billion.

Moody's expects Aurora's economic base to continue to benefit from the continued redevelopment at and
around the former Fitzsimons Army Medical Center (now Anschutz Medical Center), which currently house the
University of Colorado Health and Science Center (UCHSC), the University of Colorado Hospital (UCH) and
the Children's Hospital. Recent expansion efforts include the construction of a new regional Veterans
Administration hospital, which is estimated to be operational by 2017. The medical campus currently employs
22,000 individuals and is projected to reach over 45,000 by build out. Buckley Air Force Base remains a
significant institutional presence and the city's largest single employer (11,000 employees). Over the longer
run, the city's moderate tax base growth rates are expected to resume given the strengths discussed above
and with approximately 40% of the city's land available for development. Socioeconomic indicators are
average, with median family income at 92.7% of the U.S. and full value per capita at $66,699.

FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND POSITION: HEALTHY GENERAL FUND RESERVE LEVELS; HEAVY
RELIANCE ON SALES AND USE TAX REVENUES

Moody's expects that Aurora's financial operations will continue to be well managed with solid reserves, and
that the city's management team will continue to be proactive in its willingness to make budget adjustments as
necessary. Over the last three fiscal years the city's operating reserve levels have consistently improved,
boosted by a strong surplus in 2012 of $12.9 million which resulted in an ending available fund balance of
$69.9 million (or 27.1% of operating revenues). Sales and use tax collections had strong growth in 2012 of
10.7%, as a result of solid automobile sales and increased spending by some of the city's largest taxpayers,
particularly in the technology sector. Audited 2013 results reflect continued improvement in the city's financial
position with ending total reserves growing to almost $70 million (or 26.2% of revenues). Moody's notes that
sales and use taxes increased by 5.8% over the prior year and accounted for a significant 64.4% of fiscal 2013
General Fund revenues. Unaudited fiscal 2014 results indicate another year of favorable performance with an
$8.8 million operating surplus. The surplus is anticipated to increase the city's General Fund balance to $89.5
million, or a healthy 31% of unaudited revenues. The unaudited surplus correlates with a 9.8% increase in
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sales and use taxes over the prior year.

For fiscal 2015, the proposed budget assumes revenue growth of 3.5% over the previous year with the largest
increases anticipated in capital-related use and auto taxes. Total revenues are projected to total $282.2
million, with over 60% from sales and use tax collections. Revenues are anticipated to continue to perform
well, with the 2015 budget being balanced and reflecting a significant effort made by the council to fund clear
objectives. Management anticipates to use roughly $9.3 million of the General Fund balance on one-time
capital projects. Despite the use of reserves, we believe reserve levels will remain healthy over the near term
due to management's conservative budgeting practices.

Recurring cost drivers include compensation and benefit increases for employees and increase in the city's
health insurance contributions. The city is also working to rebuild the funds set aside for its pay-go needs,
increasing the required transfer amount each year through 2018 to 4% of revenues; currently the city
contributes 2.5%. Moody's notes that voters approved a 5.0% excise tax to be imposed on marijuana grow
operations and an additional 2.0% sales and use tax (in addition to the existing 3.75% city sales and use tax)
to be imposed on the sale and use of retail marijuana and retail marijuana products; these revenues are not
included in the 2015 budget but are expected to provide an additional boost to revenues in the near-term.

Liquidity

Liquidity maintained in the city's General Fund was $60.6 million as of fiscal year-end 2013 (22.6% of
revenues). The fiscal 2014 cash level is expected to increase in tandem with the unaudited surplus, but will
decrease if the budgeted draw on reserves in fiscal 2015 is realized.

DEBT AND OTHER LIABILITIES: DIRECT DEBT BURDEN REMAINS MODERATE; CONSISTS PRIMARILY
OF LEASE OBLIGATIONS

The city's direct debt burden of 0.6% of fiscal 2015 full valuation (inclusive of the current COP issuance) is
expected to remain manageable given no significant debt plans as well as the anticipated assessed valuation
growth and budgetary growth. The city's overall debt is somewhat high, but manageable at 5.7%, reflecting
special purpose district and school district obligations. The majority, or $136.9 million of the city's $143.9
million of direct debt consists of lease obligations. These obligations, including the current offering, are subject
to annual General Fund appropriations and equate to a manageable 5% of General Fund revenues.

Debt Structure

Current principal amortization is below average for the rating category, with 68.9% of general obligation debt
principal and 52.9% of certificate of participation debt retired in ten years.

Debt-Related Derivatives

The interest rate on the city's outstanding debt is fixed and the city is not a direct party to any variable rate debt
or swaps.

Pensions and OPEB

The city has a manageable employee pension burden, based on unfunded liabilities for its total of nine pension
plans, with the largest being the General Employees' Retirement Plan (GERP). City officials have worked
diligently to implement a multi-year funding plan that works to achieve fully funded status through increased
employee contributions, city matching, and reductions in benefits. By 2018, the six-year graduated employee
and city contribution increases will grow to 7.0%, with the rate in future years being determined by an automatic
adjustment mechanism. Moody's fiscal 2013 adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) for the city, under our
methodology for adjusting reported pension data, is $361.7 million, or 1.3 times operating revenues. The three
year average of the city's ANPL to Operating Revenues is 1.13 times, while the three-year average of ANPL to
full value is a manageable 1.38%. Moody's ANPL reflects certain adjustments we make to improve
comparability of reported pension liabilities. The adjustments are not intended to replace the city's reported
liability information, but to improve comparability with other rated entities. For more information on Moody's
insights on employee pensions and the related credit impact on companies, government, and other entities
across the globe, please visit Moody's on Pensions at www.moodys.com/pensions.

MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE

Colorado cities have an institutional framework score of 'Aa,' or strong. Revenues are generally predictable,
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and cities can significantly increase their tax rates with voter approval. Expenditures are stable and
predictable, though an otherwise strong ability to cut costs is somewhat constrained by union presence and
outsized fixed costs.

KEY STATISTICS

- Assessed Value (Full Value), Fiscal 2015: $22.7 billion

- Assessed Value (Full Value) Per Capita, Fiscal 2015: $66,699

- Median Family Income as % of US Median (2012 American Community Survey): 92.7%

- Fund Balance as % of Revenues (General & Debt Service Funds), Fiscal 2013: 25.06%

- 5-Year Dollar Change in Fund Balance as % of Revenues: 6.47%

- Cash Balance as % of Revenues (General & Debt Service Funds), Fiscal 2013: 21.73%

- 5-Year Dollar Change in Cash Balance as % of Revenues: 8.94%

- Institutional Framework: "Aa"

- 5-Year Average Operating Revenues / Operating Expenditures: 1.01x

- Net Direct Debt as % of Assessed Value: 0.63%

- Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues: 0.52x

- 3-Year Average ANPL as % of Assessed Value: 1.39%

- 3-Year Average ANPL / Operating Revenues: 1.13x

OBLIGOR PROFILE

The City of Aurora is located approximately 10 miles east of Denver (Aaa stable) and is the third largest
municipality within the State of Colorado. The city has roughly 340,000 residents.

LEGAL SECURITY

Debt service will be repaid from the City of Aurora's annual appropriation lease purchase agreement with the
Aurora Capital Leasing Corporation. The lease is subject to annual renewal by the City. The leased asset will
be the city's public safety training facility, which will be constructed with the proceeds of the issuance. The land
and improvements are expected to carry an estimated value of $28 million and have a 40 year useful life. The
city must maintain property and casualty insurance on the property and no debt service reserve fund will be
established with the sale.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Proceeds of the current issuance will fund the construction of a police and fire training facility.

RATING METHODOLOGY

The principal methodology used in this rating was US Local Government General Obligation Debt published in
January 2014. The additional methodology used in rating the lease rental debt was The Fundamentals of
Credit Analysis for Lease-Backed Municipal Obligations published in December 2011. Please see the Credit
Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of these methodologies.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain
regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or
category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing
ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this
announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider
and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support
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provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in
relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned
subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not
changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For
further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on
www.moodys.com.

Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related
rating outlook or rating review.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal
entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures
for each credit rating.

Analysts

John Nichols
Lead Analyst
Public Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service

Gera M. McGuire
Backup Analyst
Public Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service

William Oh
Additional Contact
Public Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 
Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
USA

© 2017 Moody’s Corporation, Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., Moody’s Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and
affiliates (collectively, “MOODY’S”). All rights reserved. 

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS
AFFILIATES (“MIS”) ARE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT
RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND
MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS MAY INCLUDE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE
FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE
SECURITIES. MOODY’S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET
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FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY
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RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S ANALYTICS, INC.
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INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS
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PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS
COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR.
MOODY’S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE
EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE
ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR
PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.  

MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL
INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE
MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION.
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ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE
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WITHOUT MOODY’S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. 

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY’S from sources believed by it to be accurate and
reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all
information contained herein is provided “AS IS” without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary
measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources
MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However,
MOODY’S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received
in the rating process or in preparing the Moody’s publications. 

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives,
licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or
incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or
the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees,
agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or
damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage
arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by
MOODY’S. 

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives,
licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any
person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any
other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any
contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents,
representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the
use of or inability to use any such information. 

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER
OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY’S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER
WHATSOEVER. 

Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody’s Corporation
(“MCO”), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds,
debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. have,
prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating
services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,500 to approximately $2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain
policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS’s ratings and rating processes. Information
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who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more
than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading “Investor Relations — Corporate
Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy.” 

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian
Financial Services License of MOODY’S affiliate, Moody’s Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399
657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody’s Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as
applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to “wholesale clients” within the meaning of section
761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent
to MOODY’S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a “wholesale client” and that
neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to
“retail clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY’S credit rating is an
opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or
any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors
to use MOODY’S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should
contact your financial or other professional adviser. 

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. (“MJKK”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary
of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody’s Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned
subsidiary of MCO. Moody’s SF Japan K.K. (“MSFJ”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of
MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (“NRSRO”). Therefore, credit
ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an
entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment
under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services
Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively. 

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and
municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as
applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for
appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000. 

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2019 46,566 2.500% 13,477 2.500% 244,827 2.880% 2,100,269 3.050% 165 1.980% 575 2.650%
2020 44,316 2.500% 12,460 2.500% 233,398 2.880% 1,897,113 3.050% 169 1.980% 590 2.650%
2021 45,424 2.500% 12,771 2.500% 240,120 2.880% 1,954,975 3.050% 172 1.980% 605 2.650%
2022 46,559 2.500% 13,090 2.500% 247,035 2.880% 2,014,602 3.050% 175 1.980% 620 2.650%
2023 47,723 2.500% 13,417 2.500% 254,150 2.880% 2,076,048 3.050% 179 1.980% 635 2.650%
2024 48,916 2.500% 261,470 2.880% 2,139,367 3.050% 183 1.980% 655 2.650%
2025 50,139 2.500% 269,000 2.880% 2,204,618 3.050% 670 2.650%
2026 2,271,858 3.050% 690 2.650%
2027 2,341,150 3.050% 705 2.650%
2028 725 2.650%
2029 745 2.650%
2030 765 2.650%
2031 785 2.650%
2032 810 2.650%
2033
2034
2035
2036

TOTALS $329,643 $65,215 $1,750,000 $19,000,000 $1,043 $9,575 

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates Febuary 1 August 1
Maturity Dates February 1 August 1

Insurer

Lender

Purpose

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable

None None

New Money New Money New Money New Money New Money New Money

Internal Internal ZMFU, Inc. (Vectra Bank)

March 1 February 1 March 27March 27
March 1 March 27 February 1 March 27

None None None None

8/9/2018 7/17/2018 11/8/2017 6/8/2017

Non-Callable Non-Callable Callable Anytime Callable Anytime Non-Callable 6/7/2022 @ Par 

2018B 2018A 2018-A 2018 2017-C 2017-A
ACLC Leasing Program ACLC Leasing Program Rolling Stock Stephen D. Hogan Parkway Rolling Stock District 2 Police Station (Phase II)

$359,677 $65,215 $1,750,000 $19,000,000 $1,220,000 $10,095,000

(000's)

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding ACLC Capital Lease Debt

As of January 1, 2019

ZB, N.A. Key Government Finance Key Government Finance

March 1
March 1
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2019 1,235 1.250% 288 1.460% 451 1.676% 333 1.208% 136 2.560% 342 1.480%
2020 1,235 1.250% 292 1.460% 459 1.676% 140 2.560%
2021 1,235 1.250% 296 1.460% 467 1.676% 143 2.560%
2022 1,235 1.250% 301 1.460% 475 1.676% 147 2.560%
2023 1,235 1.250% 305 1.460% 151 2.560%
2024 155 2.560%
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036

TOTALS $6,174 $1,483 $1,852 $333 $873 $342 

Next Call Non-Callable

Dated Date 9/30/2014

Coupon Dates June 1 December 1 March 27
Maturity Dates June 1 December 1 March 27

Insurer None

Lender UMB Bank

Purpose New Money

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable

New MoneyNew Money New Money

None None

New Money

Key Government Finance Key Government Finance JPMorgan Chase JPMorgan Chase Colorado State Bank & Trust

New Money

March 27 March 27 March 27
March 27 March 27

NoneNone None

March 27

8/4/2016

Non-Callable Non-Callable Non-Callable Non-Callable Non-Callable

9/22/2016 8/19/2015

Rolling Stock Agreement (SCBA) History Museum Expansion Rolling Stock
2014-B 2014-A2016-B 2016-A 2015-B 2015-A

Moorhead Recreation Center Rolling Stock
$8,643,000 $2,060,597 $3,182,736 Equipment Lease Purchase $1,383,000 $1,674,787

(000's)

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding ACLC Capital Lease Debt

As of January 1, 2019

$1,644,700

2/27/2015 12/4/2014

February 1
February 1
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon

2019 261 1.340%
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036

TOTALS $261 

Coupon Dates

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable

2012-B

$1,773,430

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding ACLC Capital Lease Debt

As of January 1, 2019
(000's)

Rolling Stock

March 27

109 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



City of Aurora, Colorado
ACLC Capital Leases
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

2012-B 2014-A 2014-B  2015-A  2015-B 2016-A  2016-B 2017-A  2017-C 2018 2018-A 2018A LP 2018B LP Total
2019 264,458           347,381           157,835           337,226           482,507           309,630           1,311,884       824,895           186,115           2,412,555       276,747           13,753             50,000             6,974,986           
2020 -                        -                        157,835           -                        482,507           309,630           1,296,450       824,525           186,115           2,412,555       276,747           13,753             47,768             6,007,885           
2021 -                        -                        157,835           -                        482,507           309,630           1,281,016       823,824           186,115           2,412,555       276,747           13,753             47,768             5,991,749           
2022 -                        -                        157,835           -                        482,507           309,630           1,265,582       822,725           186,115           2,412,555       276,747           13,753             47,768             5,975,217           
2023 -                        -                        157,835           -                        -                        309,630           1,250,148       821,163           186,115           2,412,556       276,747           13,752             47,768             5,475,714           
2024 -                        -                        157,835           -                        -                        -                        -                        824,203           186,115           2,412,555       276,747           47,768             3,905,223           
2025 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        821,779           2,412,556       276,747           47,768             3,558,849           
2026 -                        -                        -                        823,891           2,412,555       3,236,446           
2027 -                        -                        -                        820,474           2,412,555       3,233,029           
2028 -                        -                        -                        821,659           821,659              
2029 -                        -                        -                        822,314           822,314              
2030 -                        -                        -                        822,439           822,439              
2031 -                        -                        -                        822,034           822,034              
2032 -                        -                        -                        820,733           820,733              
Total 264,458           347,381           947,010           337,226           1,930,027       1,548,151       6,405,080       11,516,655     1,116,688       21,712,996     1,937,230       68,765             336,608           48,468,275        

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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Original Lease Amount: $359,677
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: ACLC Leasing Program
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2018B
Dated:
Lender: Internal
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 46,566 2.500% 3,434               50,000               
2020 44,316 2.500% 7,077               51,393               
2021 45,424 2.500% 5,969               51,393               
2022 46,559 2.500% 4,833               51,393               
2023 47,723 2.500% 3,669               51,393               
2024 48,916 2.500% 2,476               51,393               
2025 50,139 2.500% 1,253               51,393               

TOTAL 329,643          28,712            358,355             

Redemption Provision: N/A Callable Bonds*
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 1
Interest Payment Dates: March 1

Forensic Crime Lab
Spectrometer
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Original Lease Amount: $65,215
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: ACLC Leasing Program
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2018A
Dated:
Lender: Internal
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 13,477            2.500% 276                  13,753               
2020 12,460            2.500% 1,293               13,753               
2021 12,771            2.500% 982                  13,753               
2022 13,090            2.500% 663                  13,753               
2023 13,417            2.500% 335                  13,752               

TOTAL 65,215            3,550              68,765               

Redemption Provision: Any date Callable Bonds*
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 1
Interest Payment Dates: March 1

Recreation Center Equipment
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Original Lease Amount: $1,750,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Rolling Stock
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2018-A
Dated: 8/9/2018
Lender: ZMFU, Inc. (Vectra Bank)
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 244,827          2.880% 31,920            276,747             
2020 233,398          2.880% 43,349            276,747             
2021 240,120          2.880% 36,627            276,747             
2022 247,035          2.880% 29,712            276,747             
2023 254,150          2.880% 22,597            276,747             
2024 261,470          2.880% 15,278            276,747             
2025 269,000          2.880% 7,747               276,747             

TOTAL 1,750,000       187,230          1,937,230         

Redemption Provision: Any date Callable Bonds*
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 27
Interest Payment Dates: March 27

1 Dump Truck
1 Fire Pumper Engine
1 Fire Aerial Ladder Truck
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Original Lease Amount: $19,000,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Stephen D. Hogan Parkway Extension
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2017-A
Dated: 7/17/2018
Lender: ZB, N.A. (Vectra Bank)
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 2,100,269       3.050% 312,286          2,412,555         
2020 1,897,113       3.050% 515,442          2,412,555         
2021 1,954,975       3.050% 457,580          2,412,555         
2022 2,014,602       3.050% 397,953          2,412,555         
2023 2,076,048       3.050% 336,508          2,412,556         
2024 2,139,367       3.050% 273,188          2,412,555         
2025 2,204,618       3.050% 207,938          2,412,556         
2026 2,271,858       3.050% 140,697          2,412,555         
2027 2,341,150       3.050% 71,405            2,412,555         

TOTAL 19,000,000     2,712,996       21,712,996       

Redemption Provision: Any date Callable Bonds*
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: February 1
Interest Payment Dates: February 1

Proceeds used to finance theextension of the Stephen D. Hogan Parkway (formerly 
6th Avenue) east to E-470.  The Leased Property is the Tallyn's Reach Campus
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Original Lease Amount: $1,220,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Rolling Stock
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2017-C
Dated: 11/8/2017
Lender: Key Government Finance
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 165,459          1.980% 20,656            186,115             
2020 168,735          1.980% 17,380            186,115             
2021 172,076          1.980% 14,039            186,115             
2022 175,483          1.980% 10,631            186,115             
2023 178,958          1.980% 7,157               186,115             
2024 182,501          1.980% 3,614               186,115             

TOTAL 1,043,212       73,476            1,116,688         

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 27
Interest Payment Dates: March 27

 

1 Aerial and 1 Grader 
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Original Lease Amount: $10,095,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: District 2 Police Station (Phase II)
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2017-A
Dated: 6/8/2017
Lender: Key Government Finance 
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 575,000          2.650% 249,895          824,895             
2020 590,000          2.650% 234,525          824,525             
2021 605,000          2.650% 218,824          823,824             
2022 620,000          2.650% 202,725          822,725             
2023 635,000          2.650% 186,163          821,163             
2024 655,000          2.650% 169,203          824,203             
2025 670,000          2.650% 151,779          821,779             
2026 690,000          2.650% 133,891          823,891             
2027 705,000          2.650% 115,474          820,474             
2028 725,000          2.650% 96,659            821,659             
2029 745,000          2.650% 77,314            822,314             
2030 765,000          2.650% 57,439            822,439             
2031 785,000          2.650% 37,034            822,034             
2032 810,000          2.650% 10,733            820,733             

TOTAL 9,575,000       1,941,655       11,516,655       

Redemption Provision: Callable 6/8/2022 @ Par Callable Bonds*
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: February 1 and August 1
Interest Payment Dates: February 1 and August 1
*Of the $620,000 of principal maturing in 2022, only the $310,000 maturing on 8/1/2022 is callable.  

Proceeds used to finance the second phase of the construction of the City's District 2 
Police Station and also to refund and terminate the City's 2015 Lease originally issued 
for Phase I of the District 2 Police Station. 
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Original Lease Amount: $8,643,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Moorhead Recreation Center
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2016-B
Dated: 8/4/2016
Lender: Key Government Finance
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 1,234,714 1.250% 77,170 1,311,884
2020 1,234,714 1.250% 61,736 1,296,450
2021 1,234,714 1.250% 46,302 1,281,016
2022 1,234,714 1.250% 30,868 1,265,582
2023 1,234,714 1.250% 15,434 1,250,148

TOTAL 6,173,571 231,509 6,405,080

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: February 1
Interest Payment Dates: February 1

The City, through a lease with ACLC, intends to finance the costs of renovation and 
improvements to the Moorhead Recreation Center (“Moorhead”). Moorhead serves the 
northwest Aurora population and is in close proximity to new developments in 
Denver/Aurora Stapleton neighborhood.  Improvement plans include expanding the 
current 4,500 square foot facility to 25,000 square feet and converting the existing 
outdoor pool to indoors.  Construction work began in February 2016 and it is completed.  
Moorhead Recreation Center is now open. 

While proceeds are being used to renovate Moorhead, the property to be leased by the 
City from ACLC is the MLK Complex (see Leasehold Interest section).  This asset is being 
substituted as the City is unable to pledge Moorhead since it is designated as a park. 
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Original Lease Amount: $2,060,597
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Rolling Stock
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2016-A
Dated: 9/22/2016
Lender: Key Government Finance
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 287,984          1.460% 21,646            309,630             
2020 292,189          1.460% 17,441            309,630             
2021 296,455          1.460% 13,175            309,630             
2022 300,783          1.460% 8,847               309,630             
2023 305,175          1.460% 4,456               309,630             

TOTAL 1,482,587       65,565            1,548,151         

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 27
Interest Payment Dates: March 27

 

4 Freightliner 108SD Single Rear Axle Dump Trucks, 3 International 7400 Tandem Rear 
Axle Dump Trucks & 1 E-One CYCLONE II Pumper Fire Engine
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Original Lease Amount: $3,182,736
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Rolling Stock
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2015-B
Dated: 8/19/2015
Lender: JPMorgan Chase
Equipment/Purpose: Rolling Stock : Fire Engines, Bus, Patch & Paint Trucks, Dump Trucks

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 451,471          1.676% 31,036            482,507             
2020 459,037          1.676% 23,469            482,507             
2021 466,731          1.676% 15,776            482,507             
2022 474,553          1.676% 7,954               482,507             

TOTAL 1,851,793       78,235            1,930,027         

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 27
Interest Payment Dates: March 27
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Original Lease Amount: $1,644,700
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement (SCBA)
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2015-A
Dated: 2/27/2015
Lender: JPMorgan Chase
Equipment/Purpose: Fire Department Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 333,201          1.208% 4,025               337,226             
TOTAL 333,201          4,025              337,226             

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 27
Interest Payment Dates: March 27
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Original Lease Amount: $1,383,800
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: History Museum Expanison
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2014-B
Dated: 12/4/2014
Lender: Colorado State Bank & Trust
Equipment/Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 136,366 2.560% 21,469 157,835             
2020 139,879 2.560% 17,956 157,835             
2021 143,483 2.560% 14,352 157,835             
2022 147,180 2.560% 10,655 157,835             
2023 150,972 2.560% 6,863 157,835             
2024 154,862 2.560% 2,973 157,835             

TOTAL 872,741          74,269            947,010             

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: June 1 and December 1
Interest Payment Dates: June 1 and December 1

Finance the expansion of the Aurora History Museum.  The City built a 2,800 
square foot addition to the existing History Museum and upgraded HVAC 
systems.  The new wing will house a restored Aurora Trolley Car and a 
museum workshop.
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Original Lease Amount: $1,674,787
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Rolling Stock
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2014-A
Dated: 9/30/2014
Lender: UMB Bank
Equipment: Rolling Stock Purchase: Dump trucks, asphalt trucks, snow trucks

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 342,314          1.48% 5,066               347,381             
TOTAL 342,314          5,066              347,381             

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 27
Interest Payment Dates: March 27
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Original Lease Amount: $1,773,430
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado
Issue Description: Rolling Stock
Lessor: Aurora Capital Leasing Corp.
Lease Purchase No. 2012-B
Dated: 12/27/2012
Lender: 
Equipment:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 260,961          1.340% 3,497               264,458             
TOTAL 260,961          3,497              264,458             

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: March 27
Interest Payment Dates: March 27

Chase Equipment Finance
2 E-One Pumpers, and 1 E-One Arial Ladder
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City of Aurora, Colorado 
 

Tab D: Details of Outstanding Water Enterprise 
Revenue Debt  
As of January 1, 2019 
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon

2019 177 5.000%
2020 2,350 1.500%
2021 4,855 5.000%
2022 7,565 5.000%
2023 10,410 5.000%
2024 1,625/9,305 3.000%/5.000%
2025 11,445 5.000%
2026 4,000/8,015 4.000%/5.000%
2027 12,015 5.000%
2028 12,615 5.000%
2029 13,245 5.000%
2030 13,905 5.000%
2031 14,600 5.000%
2032 6,045/8,835 4.000%/5.000%
2033 15,565 5.000%
2034 16,345 5.000%
2035 17,160 5.000%
2036 18,020 5.000%
2037 7,535/11,385 3.000%/5.000%
2038 7,760/11,955 3.000%/5.000%
2039 7,995/12,550 3.000%/5.000%
2040 8,230/13,185 3.000%/5.000%
2041 8,480/13,840 3.000%/5.000%
2042 8,145/4,710/920/9,265 2%*/3%/4%/5%
2043 8,550/4,850/960/9,730 2%*/3%/4%/5%
2044 8,980/4,995/1,000/10,210 2%*/3%/4%/5%
2045 9,425/5,145/1,040/10,725 2%*/3%/4%/5%
2046 9,900/5,300/1,080/11,260 2%*/3%/4%/5%

TOTALS $437,025 $177

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 1 August 1 January 1
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable
*Principal and Interest payment due on 1/1/2018 was paid on December 30, 2017

Stripped new money portion

Non-Callable

All Outstanding Water Enterprise Revenue Debt
City of Aurora, Colorado

Revenue Bonds (Green Bonds) Rocky Ford II Notes
Water Rights First-Lien Water Refunding

$437,025,000

As of January 1, 2019
(000's)

Series 2016 2004

$8,280,091

8/1/2019 @ Par (Step Coupon) 
8/1/2026 @ Par All Others

20048/16/2016

August 1 January 1

Wells Fargo BankUMB Bank

None None

Series 2007A and Series 2008A Bonds
New Money to Purchase

Water Rights
Currently Refund CWCB Loan and Advance Refund
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City of Aurora, Colorado
Water Debt
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

Rocky Ford II 
Notes Series 2016 Total

2019 185,727                18,936,050          19,121,777           
2020 -                        21,398,550          21,398,550           
2021 -                        23,868,300          23,868,300           
2022 -                        26,335,550          26,335,550           
2023 -                        28,802,300          28,802,300           
2024 -                        28,801,800          28,801,800           
2025 -                        28,802,800          28,802,800           
2026 -                        28,800,550          28,800,550           
2027 -                        28,802,300          28,802,300           
2028 -                        28,801,550          28,801,550           
2029 -                        28,800,800          28,800,800           
2030 -                        28,798,550          28,798,550           
2031 -                        28,798,300          28,798,300           
2032 -                        28,798,300          28,798,300           
2033 -                        28,799,750          28,799,750           
2034 -                        28,801,500          28,801,500           
2035 -                        28,799,250          28,799,250           
2036 -                        28,801,250          28,801,250           
2037 -                        28,800,250          28,800,250           
2038 -                        28,799,950          28,799,950           
2039 -                        28,799,400          28,799,400           
2040 -                        28,802,050          28,802,050           
2041 -                        28,800,900          28,800,900           
2042 -                        28,799,500          28,799,500           
2043 -                        28,800,900          28,800,900           
2044 -                        28,798,000          28,798,000           
2045 -                        28,798,650          28,798,650           
2046 -                        28,800,200          28,800,200           
Total 185,727                781,747,250        781,932,977         

*Principal & Interest payment of $194,571 due on 1/1/2018 was paid to noteholders on 12/30/2017.

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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Annual Debt Service by Series

As of January 1, 2019

Rocky Ford II Notes Series 2016
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Original Par Amount: $437,025,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

Acting by and Through its Utility Enterprise
Issue Description: First-Lien Water Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 (Green Bonds)
Registrar/Paying Agent: UMB Bank
Bond Insurer: None
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Underwriter: Morgan Stanley
Method of Sale: Negotiated

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:

Source of Repayment: Water Revenue
Bond Covenant: 1) 1.20x Debt Service Coverage for Senior Debt

2) 1.05x Debt Service Coverage for Total Debt

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 -                                -                    18,936,050               18,936,050               
2020 2,350,000                    1.500% 19,048,550               21,398,550               
2021 4,855,000                    5.000% 19,013,300               23,868,300               
2022 7,565,000                    5.000% 18,770,550               26,335,550               
2023 10,410,000                  5.000% 18,392,300               28,802,300               
2024 10,930,000                  3.00%-5.00%* 17,871,800               28,801,800               
2025 11,445,000                  5.000% 17,357,800               28,802,800               
2026 12,015,000                  4.00%-5.00%* 16,785,550               28,800,550               
2027 12,015,000                  5.000% 16,787,300               28,802,300               
2028 12,615,000                  5.000% 16,186,550               28,801,550               
2029 13,245,000                  5.000% 15,555,800               28,800,800               
2030 13,905,000                  5.000% 14,893,550               28,798,550               
2031 14,600,000                  5.000% 14,198,300               28,798,300               
2032 14,880,000                  4.00%-5.00%* 13,918,300               28,798,300               
2033 15,565,000                  5.000% 13,234,750               28,799,750               
2034 16,345,000                  5.000% 12,456,500               28,801,500               
2035 17,160,000                  5.000% 11,639,250               28,799,250               
2036 18,020,000                  5.000% 10,781,250               28,801,250               
2037 18,920,000                  3.00%-5.00%* 9,880,250                 28,800,250               
2038 19,715,000                  3.00%-5.00%* 9,084,950                 28,799,950               
2039 20,545,000                  3.00%-5.00%* 8,254,400                 28,799,400               
2040 21,415,000                  3.00%-5.00%* 7,387,050                 28,802,050               
2041 22,320,000                  3.00%-5.00%* 6,480,900                 28,800,900               
2042 23,040,000                  2.00%-5.0%** 5,759,500                 28,799,500               
2043 24,090,000                  2.00%-5.0%** 4,710,900                 28,800,900               
2044 25,185,000                  2.00%-5.0%** 3,613,000                 28,798,000               
2045 26,335,000                  2.00%-5.0%** 2,463,650                 28,798,650               
2046 27,540,000                  2.00%-5.0%** 1,260,200                 28,800,200               

TOTAL 437,025,000               344,722,250            781,747,250            
Callable Bonds

Redemption Provision: August 1, 2019 @ 100% for 2046 Step Coupon Bond, otherwise August 1, 2026 @ 100%
Maturity Dates: August 1
Interest Payment Dates: February 1 & August 1
*Bifurcated maturities
**Quadfurcated maturities

The Series 2016 Bonds are being issued for the purposes of refunding, paying and discharging all of 
the City’s outstanding First Lien Water Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2007A and First-Lien 
Water Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2008A, as well as refinancing the City’s Colorado Water 
Conservation Board Loan, dated as of November 20, 2007, in the original principal amount of 
$75,750,000. The City has designated the bonds as "Green Bonds," in accordance with Green Bond 
Principles promulgated by the International Capital Markets Association, resulting in a net present 
value (NPV) savings of $69 million (13%).

2.3156%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

N/A
N/A
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Original Par Amount: $8,280,091
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

Issue Description: Rocky Ford II Notes 
Source of Repayment:  Water Revenues

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 176,883                   2.300% 8,844                    185,727               
TOTAL 176,883                   8,844                    185,727               

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates:  
Interest Payment Dates:  
*Principal & Interest payment of $194,571.30 due on 1/1/2018 was paid to noteholders on 12/30/2017.

The Notes were issued for the purpose of purchasing water rights. 
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NEW ISSUE—BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY RATINGS (See “RATINGS”): S&P: “AA+”
Fitch: “AA+”

In the opinion of Kutak Rock LLP, Bond Counsel, under existing laws, regulations, rulings and judicial decisions and assuming the
accuracy of certain representations and continuing compliance by the City with certain covenants, interest on the Series 2016 Bonds
(including any original issue discount properly allocable to certain of the Series 2016 Bonds) is not includible in gross income for federal
income tax purposes, is exempt from State of Colorado income tax, is not a specific preference item for purposes of the federal alternative
minimum tax and is excluded from the computation of State of Colorado alternative minimum tax. See the caption “TAX MATTERS.”

$437,025,000
City of Aurora, Colorado

acting by and through its
Utility Enterprise

First-Lien Water Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2016
(Green Bonds)

Dated: Date of Delivery Due: August 1, as shown below

The First-Lien Water Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 (the “Series 2016 Bonds”) will be issued in fully registered
book-entry form in denominations of $5,000 or integral multiples thereof. The Series 2016 Bonds will be registered in the name of Cede &
Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), securities depository for the Series 2016 Bonds. UMB Bank, n.a. will act as
Paying Agent, Registrar and Transfer Agent for the Series 2016 Bonds. Individual purchases are to be made in book-entry-only form in
authorized denominations. Purchasers, as Beneficial Owners, will not receive certificates evidencing their ownership interest in the
Series 2016 Bonds. Interest is payable February 1, 2017 and semiannually thereafter each August 1 and February 1 to and including the
maturity dates shown below, unless the Series 2016 Bonds are redeemed earlier.

$207,920,000 SERIES 2016 SERIAL BONDS

Year Amount Rate
Price or

Yield CUSIP Year Amount Rate
Price or

Yield CUSIP

2020 $2,350,000 1.500% 0.830% 051595 AL0 2028 $12,615,000 5.000% 1.870% 051595 BF2
2021 4,855,000 5.000 0.970 051595 AM8 2029 13,245,000 5.000 1.930 051595 AU0
2022 7,565,000 5.000 1.130 051595 AN6 2030 13,905,000 5.000 1.980 051595 BG0
2023 10,410,000 5.000 1.280 051595 AP1 2031 14,600,000 5.000 2.030 051595 AV8
2024 1,625,000 3.000 1.400 051595 AQ9 2032 6,045,000 4.000 2.330 051595 AW6
2024 9,305,000 5.000 1.400 051595 BE5 2032 8,835,000 5.000 2.080 051595 BM7
2025 11,445,000 5.000 1.520 051595 AR7 2033 15,565,000 5.000 2.130 051595 AX4
2026 4,000,000 4.000 1.650 051595 AS5 2034 16,345,000 5.000 2.180 051595 AY2
2026 8,015,000 5.000 1.650 051595 BJ4 2035 17,160,000 5.000 2.220 051595 AZ9
2027 12,015,000 5.000 1.760 051595 AT3 2036 18,020,000 5.000 2.260 051595 BA3

$40,000,000 3.000% Series 2016 Term Bonds due August 1, 2041 – Price @ 100.858% CUSIP: 051595 BK1
$62,915,000 5.000% Series 2016 Term Bonds due August 1, 2041 – Price @ 123.706% CUSIP: 051595 BD7

$45,000,000 2.000% (initial rate) Series 2016 Step Coupon Term Bonds1 due August 1, 2046 – Price @ 100.000% CUSIP: 051595 BB1
$25,000,000 3.000% Series 2016 Term Bonds due August 1, 2046 – Price @ 100.427% CUSIP: 051595 BL9
$5,000,000 4.000% Series 2016 Term Bonds due August 1, 2046 – Price @ 112.026% CUSIP: 051595 BH8
$51,190,000 5.000% Series 2016 Term Bonds due August 1, 2046 – Price @ 123.206% CUSIP: 051595 BC9

The Series 2016 Bonds are issued for the purpose of refinancing obligations originally incurred to finance or refinance additions
and improvements to the Water System operated by the Utility Enterprise of the City. The Series 2016 Bonds are special, limited obligations
of the City, acting by and through its Utility Enterprise, and are payable solely from and secured by a first (but not necessarily exclusively
first) lien upon certain net pledged revenues, consisting of the net revenues of the Water System of the City remaining after the payment of
operation and maintenance expenses. See “THE SERIES 2016 BONDS—Security and Flow of Funds.”

The Series 2016 Bonds are not a debt or indebtedness or a multiple-fiscal year debt or other financial obligation of the City under
the Constitution and laws of the State of Colorado. The Series 2016 Bonds are not payable from the proceeds of general property taxes or
any other form of taxation, and the full faith and credit of the City is not pledged for their payment.

The Series 2016 Bonds are subject to redemption as described under the caption “THE SERIES 2016 BONDS—Redemption.”

This cover page is not a summary of the issue. Investors should read the Official Statement in its entirety to make an
informed investment decision.

The Series 2016 Bonds are offered when, as and if issued, subject to approval of validity by Kutak Rock LLP, Bond Counsel, and
certain other conditions. Kutak Rock LLP has also been retained to assist the City in the preparation of this Official Statement. Certain legal
matters will be passed upon for the City by the Office of the City Attorney and for the Underwriters by Sherman & Howard LLC. Piper
Jaffray & Co. has acted as financial advisor to the City in connection with the Series 2016 Bonds. Delivery of the Series 2016 Bonds through
the facilities of DTC in New York, New York, is expected on or about August 16, 2016.

Morgan Stanley RBC Capital Markets

BofA Merrill Lynch Wells Fargo Securities

The date of this Official Statement is July 21, 2016.

1 See “THE SERIES 2016 BONDS–Description of the Series 2016 Bonds–Step Coupon Term Bonds Due August 1, 2046.”
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Water & Sewer / U.S.A. 

Aurora, Colorado  
Water System Revenue Bonds 
New Issue Report 

New Issue Details 

Sale Information: Approximately $415,360,000 First-Lien Water Refunding Revenue Bonds, 

Series 2016 (Green Bonds), scheduled to sell the week of July 18 via negotiation. 

Security: First lien on net revenues of the city of Aurora’s (the city) water system (the system). 

Purpose: To refund the city’s outstanding series 2007A bonds, series 2008A bonds and the 

city’s Colorado Water Conservation Board Loan for debt service savings, and pay costs of 

issuance. 

Final Maturity: Aug. 1, 2046. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Solid Financial Profile: The system continues to produce strong financial metrics, with 2015 

total debt service coverage (DSC) of over 1.8x net of connection fees and unrestricted reserves 

of $111 million, or roughly 760 days of cash on hand.    

High Debt Ramping Down: The system is highly leveraged, though the city has actively 

prepaid debt and has no additional borrowings planned in the near- to medium-term, so debt 

levels should decline.  Debt per customer and per capita levels are three times higher than the 

‘AA’ rating category medians, while debt as a percent of plant assets is more moderate at 34%. 

Rate Flexibility: Water rates register at a moderately high 1.1% of median household income 

(MHI). But on a combined basis with sewer charges, the monthly bill is affordable at 1.6% of 

MHI, providing sufficient ongoing rate-raising flexibility if needed.  

Strong Financial, Resource Planning: Comprehensive long-term financial, capital and water 

supply planning practices have positioned operations well and provide a strong enhancement 

to credit quality. 

Rating Sensitivities 

Continuation of Current Trends: Fitch Ratings would view favorably the system’s 

maintenance of strong financial results coupled with the ability to lower debt ratios. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ratings 

New Issue  

First-Lien Water Refunding  
Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 
(Green Bonds) AA+ 

Outstanding Debt  

First-Lien Water Improvement 
Revenue Bonds AA+ 

 

 
 

Rating Outlook 
Stable 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Related Research  

2016 Water and Sewer Medians  
(December 2015) 

2016 Outlook: Water and Sewer 
Sector (December 2015) 

 
 
 
 

Analysts 
Julie Garcia Seebach 
+1 512 215-3743 
julie.seebach@fitchratings.com 

Audra Dickinson 
+1 512 813-5701 
audra.dickinson@fitchratings.com 
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Credit Profile 

The water system primarily provides retail service to city residents. Aurora is located adjacent 

to and directly east of Denver, and with a population in excess of 351,200 is the third largest 

city in the state. Given the city’s close proximity to downtown Denver and the Denver 

International Airport, its location along the light rail corridor and strong and growing 

employment base, the city’s planning department is estimating population will grow at a rate of 

approximately 1.7% per year.    

The city’s unemployment rate is down year over year, dropping to 3.6% in May 2016, 

compared with 4.6% the year prior. The rate is on par with the state level of 3.6%, above the 

county threshold of 3.3% but below the 4.5% national rate. Wealth levels are below state (91%) 

but above national (104%) averages. The city maintains core military/aerospace and retail 

economic elements but is also transforming into a major medical/bioscience center as 

redevelopment continues at the Fitzsimons army base. 

Strong Financial Performance 

For 2015, annual DSC was 3.3x (2.2x net of connection fees) on senior bonds and 2.8x (1.8x 

net of connection fees) on all debt.  Connection fees comprised a sizable portion of pledged 

sources in the past, equating to about 50% of operating revenues, but for the past five fiscal 

years they have declined, making up an average of 19%. Even without these one-time 

revenues, senior DSC has remained over 2.0x since 2008. The system also has accumulated 

over $111 million in unrestricted cash and investments, equal to over 760 days of operations. 

Given the city currently has no future debt issuance plans and has been actively prepaying 

debt, senior-lien DSC is projected to range between 2.0x and 2.2x (net of connection fees) over 

the fiscal year 2016 to 2020 period. Nevertheless, the city currently has no rate increases built 

into its forecast, so cash margins are projected to decline to support all capital improvement 

plan (CIP) activities.   

New Revenues Expected to Further Bolster Financial Profile  

Aurora has formed the Water Infrastructure and Supply Efficiency (WISE) partnership with 

Denver Water (revenue bonds rated ‘AAA’/Stable by Fitch) and the South Metro WISE 

Authority, which will utilize the additional yield from the city’s extensive Prairie Waters Project 

(PWP) to provide water to 10 communities in the south Denver metro area. The full amount of 

water to be provided by the WISE partnership is estimated at 72,250 acre-feet (af) over 10-year 

periods.  Limited WISE deliveries are anticipated to begin in late 2016, with full deliveries 

expected by 2021.   

Elevated but Declining Debt Burden 

Fitch acknowledges the importance of PWP and the city's long-term water development 

programs as well as the foresight of the city to procure such supplies. Nevertheless, we note 

that a key credit concern is the system’s high debt ratios: debt levels on a per capita basis are 

over 3.2x those of similarly rated credits. The slow amortization rate of system debt, which is 

76% in 20 years, is another concern. Within the past three years, the city has made strides in 

reducing its debt burden by using excess cash reserves to steadily prepay debt, reducing debt-

to-net plant to 34% in 2015 from 62% in 2008. Debt ratios should decrease over the long term 

as the city continues to follow prudent debt management practices. The city also has no debt 

issuance plans for the next five years, which will alleviate future leverage pressures. 

 

Rating History 

Rating Action 
Outlook/ 
Watch Date 

AA+ Affirmed Stable 7/8/16 

AA+ Affirmed Stable 6/19/14 

AA+ Upgraded Stable 7/18/12 

AA Affirmed Stable 7/30/10 

AA Revised Stable  4/30/10 

AA− Affirmed  Stable 12/8/09 

AA− Assigned Stable 4/10/06 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Related Criteria 

Revenue-Supported Rating Criteria 
(June 2014) 

U.S. Water and Sewer Revenue Bond 
Rating Criteria (September 2015) 
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The five-year CIP totals over $358 million, with 64% of projects dedicated to water supply. This 

marks a 30% increase from the 2014−2018 CIP, primarily due to the build-out cost ($92 million) 

of the Wild Horse Reservoir, which is estimated to provide the city with an additional 32,000 af 

of water storage. The city plans to fund all of its CIP projects in a pay-as-you-go fashion, which 

means that reserve fund balances could decline if rates are not increased in the interim. 

Advanced Resource Planning 

Water supply is derived largely from renewable mountain snowmelt, which annually recharges 

city reservoirs. Recognizing the need to drought-harden the system and provide for ongoing 

growth, the city proactively began developing PWP as part of its CIP in 2007. The $637 million 

project was completed in 2010 and will enhance firm yield supplies by 20%. Moreover, with 

future expansion of PWP and other water initiatives identified in the city's long-range capital 

program, the city will ensure adequate supplies through at least 2045.   

Combined User Rates Remain Affordable 

Water charges are somewhat high on an affordability basis but are comparable to other 

regional providers. Concerns regarding water charges are somewhat mitigated by the low cost 

of wastewater treatment, which brings combined utility costs just below Fitch's affordability 

range (1.6% of MHI), providing sufficient overall rate making flexibility. The city has been on a 

rate holiday since 2011, and no rate increases are currently forecast, although adjustments 

may be needed over the forecast period if the city plans to entirely cash-fund its current five-

year CIP.   

Strong financial results have allowed the city to extend the rate relief longer than originally 

planned and institute smaller than originally planned rate adjustments. Over the last few years, 

other Colorado utilities, and western utility credits in general, have been faced with large CIPs 

for source water development. As a result, over the medium term, Aurora utility charges have 

become more in line with or even slightly below other providers.  

Legal Provisions 

Security 

The bonds are secured by a first lien on the net income of the system.  

Rate Covenant 

The city covenants to set rates and charges at a level that will produce net pledged revenues, 

after payment of operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses, in an amount equal to at least 

1.20x the combined ADS requirements on all parity debt and 1.05x the combined ADS of all 

outstanding subordinate revenue obligations. 

Additional Bonds Test 

Additional  parity  bonds  may  be  issued,  provided  net  pledged  revenues for the most 

recently complete fiscal year or a consecutive 12 of the previous 18 months equal at least 1.2x 

the combined maximum annual debt service (MADS) for outstanding and proposed parity 

bonds.  Net  pledged  revenues  may  be  adjusted  to  include  any  increase  in  rates  or  

charges  to  be  effective  during  or  prior  to  the  year  in  which  the  MADS  requirement  

occurs. There are no limitations for the issuance of subordinate revenue obligations. 
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Debt Service Reserve Fund 

No debt service reserve is being funded in connection with the series 2016 bonds. 

Flow of Funds 

All income derived from system operations is deposited into the income account and dispersed 

in the following order of priority:  

• For O&M expenses.  

• To pay debt service on senior lien obligations.  

• To the senior lien debt service reserve account, if necessary.  

• To pay debt service on subordinate lien obligations.  

• For any lawful purpose. 
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Financial Summary 
($000, Audited Years Ended Dec. 31) 

 
 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

a 
2017

a 
2018

a 
2019

a 
2020

a 

Balance Sheet 
          Unrestricted Cash and 

Investments  155,521   123,121   146,036   146,029   111,198       

Net Current Accounts 
Receivable  9,922   10,276   8,203   8,043   9,501       

Other Unrestricted Current 
Assets  11,406   12,562   9,825   10,743   11,676       

Current Liabilities Payable from 
Unrestricted Assets  (27,999)  (22,469)  (23,188)  (26,995)  (26,242)            

Net Working Capital  138,928   113,214   132,673   129,778   96,631                 

Net Fixed Assets  1,519,385   1,533,156   1,530,930   1,551,720   1,587,257       

Net Long-Term Debt 
Outstanding  654,835   607,034   604,811   578,547   547,506       

Operating Statement 
          Operating Revenues  104,941   112,404   97,188   125,029   102,489   101,607   102,305   104,153   107,263   110,781  

Non-Operating Revenues 
Available for Debt Service  5,007   4,092   2,274   4,099   3,661   3,692   1,147   1,045   993   991  

Connection Fees  13,840   20,304   22,098   20,491   26,932   23,432   36,141   36,637   37,531   37,998  

Total Revenues Available for 
Debt Service  123,789   136,800   121,560   149,618   133,081   128,731   139,593   141,835   145,787   149,769  

Operating Expenditures 
(Excluding Depreciation)  46,574   45,857   46,864   51,490   53,355   53,932   56,817   60,078   63,339   65,554  

Depreciation  14,734   26,608   28,470   29,496   29,473  

     Operating Income  43,634   39,938   21,854   44,043   19,661   47,675   45,488   44,075   43,924   45,227  

Net Revenues Available for Debt 
Service  77,215   90,943   74,696   98,129   79,726   74,799   82,776   81,757   82,448   84,216  

Senior Lien ADS  34,665   29,660   25,265   24,747   24,012   22,931   19,918   20,784   20,784   22,899  

All-In ADS  45,357   33,221   30,372   29,384   28,640   27,508   20,114   20,971   20,786   22,901  

Financial Statistics 
          Senior ADS  2.2   3.1   3.0   4.0   3.3   3.3   4.2   3.9   4.0   3.7  

Senior ADS (Excluding 
Connection Fees)  1.8   2.4   2.1   3.1   2.2   2.2   2.3   2.2   2.2   2.0  

All-In ADS  1.7   2.7   2.5   3.3   2.8   2.7   4.1   3.9   4.0   3.7  

All-In ADS (Excluding 
Connection Fees)  1.4   2.1   1.7   2.6   1.8   1.9   2.3   2.2   2.2   2.0  

Days Cash on Hand  1,219   980   1,137   1,035   761       

Days Working Capital  1,089   901   1,033   920   661       

Debt/Net Plant (%)  43   40   40   37   34       

Outstanding Long-Term Debt 
Per Customer ($)  8,415   7,725   7,590   7,178   6,713       

Outstanding Long-Term Debt 
Per Capita ($)  1,968   1,790   1,750   1,640   1,523       

Free Cash / Depreciation (%)  216   217   156   233   173       

a
Projected. Note: Fitch may have reclassified certain financial statement items for analytical purposes. 

 
Source: Aurora and Fitch.  
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ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS PLEASE READ 
THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: 
HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND 
THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE  
AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE 
FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, 
AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO 
AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER 
PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE 
FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON 
THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE. 

Copyright © 2016 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. 
Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is 
prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports 
(including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other 
sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it 
in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent 
sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch’s factual 
investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security 
and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the 
issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its 
advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, 
appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability 
of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular 
jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch’s ratings and reports should understand that neither 
an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in 
connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for 
the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing 
its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial 
statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other 
information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their 
nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected 
by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. 

The information in this report is provided “as is” without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not 
represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A 
Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on 
established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports 
are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a 
report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically 
mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals 
identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals 
are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the 
information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the 
securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not 
provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not 
comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature 
or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other 
obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US$1,000 to US$750,000 (or the applicable 
currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or 
insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from 
US$10,000 to US$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a 
rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration 
statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United 
Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and 
distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers. 

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services 
license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings 
information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the 
Corporations Act 2001. 

 

The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore, Fitch has been 

compensated for the provision of the ratings. 
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rtkpekrngu/ Vjg rwtrqug qh vjg Rtcktkg Ycvgtu Rtqlgev )vjg rtqlgev hwpfgf d{ vjg ugtkgu 3118C kuuwcpeg ycu vq ocmg vjg

u{uvgo oqtg ftqwijv.tgukuvcpv cpf kpetgcug kvu ecrcekv{ vq ugtxg ewuvqogtu/ Vjg Rtcktkg Ycvgtu Rtqlgev ku fgukipgf vq

wvknk|g vjgug tgwucdng ycvgt tgvwtp hnqyu htqo vjg Uqwvj Rncvvg Tkxgt d{ vtcpurqtvkpi cpf vtgcvkpi vjg tgwucdng ycvgt kp

c ukz.uvgr rtqeguu/

Yg xkgy vjg dqpf rtqxkukqpu cu etgfkv pgwvtcn/ Chvgt vjg tghwpfkpi- Cwtqtc(u ugtkgu 3127 yknn dg vjg qpn{ gzkuvkpi ugpkqt

ycvgt fgdv/ Vjg dqpfu ctg rtqvgevgf d{ c 2/3z cffkvkqpcn dqpfu vguv qh oczkowo cppwcn fgdv ugtxkeg )OCFU* cpf c

2/3z tcvg eqxgpcpv qh cppwcn fgdv ugtxkeg/

Gpvgtrtkug Tkum

Vjg ekv{(u xgt{ uvtqpi gpvgtrtkug tkum rtqhkng tghngevu qwt xkgy qh vjg u{uvgo(u<

· Ugtxkeg ctgc rctvkekrcvkqp kp vjg dtqcf cpf fkxgtug Fgpxgt.Cwtqtc ogvtqrqnkvcp uvcvkuvkecn ctgc )OUC* ykvj yjcv yg

eqpukfgt iqqf tgukfgpv ygcnvj ngxgnu=

· Unkijvn{ dgnqy cxgtcig ycvgt tcvgu ykvj nqy rqxgtv{ tcvgu jqygxgt vjcv ku unkijvn{ qhh.ugv ykvj cxgtcig kpeqog

kpfkecvqtu=

· Corng ycvgt uwrrn{ hqt cp gzrcpfkpi eqoowpkv{= cpf

· Qrgtcvkqpcn ocpcigogpv cuuguuogpv qh (iqqf(/

Cwtqtc Ycvgt qrgtcvgu vjg ycvgt u{uvgo- yjkej ku vjg ugeqpf.nctiguv kpfgrgpfgpv owpkekrcn ycvgt uwrrn{ u{uvgo kp

vjg Fgpxgt0Cwtqtc ogvtqrqnkvcp ctgc- uwrrn{kpi vtgcvgf ycvgt vq qxgt 92-671 cevkxg ewuvqogt ceeqwpvu cu qh Fge/ 42-

3126/ Tgukfgpvkcn cpf ownvk.hcokn{ ewuvqogtu ceeqwpv hqt crrtqzkocvgn{ 78& qh eqpuworvkqp kp hkuecn 3126/ Vjg

ewuvqogt dcug ku uvcdng cpf ku gzrcpfkpi ykvj qpn{ dgkpi cdqwv 61& dwknv.qwv/ Vjg ekv{ kvugnh ku kvu nctiguv ycvgt
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ewuvqogt yjkej ceeqwpvu hqt cdqwv 3/4& qh vqvcn tgxgpwgu kp 3126/ Vjg tgukfgpv rqrwncvkqp ku itqykpi cpf ykvj

cxgtcig kpeqog ngxgnu- kp qwt xkgy- cv 212& qh pcvkqpcn ogfkcp jqwugjqnf ghhgevkxg dw{kpi kpeqog )OJJGDK*/ Ycvgt

uwrrn{ cpf vtgcvogpv tguqwtegu gzeggf ewttgpv rqvcdng ycvgt fgocpf jqygxgt rtqlgevgf fgocpf kpfkecvgu vjg{ yknn

pggf uqog oqtg tcy ycvgt uqwtegu cpf vtgcvogpv ecrcekv{ vq oggv fgocpf kp vjg nqpi vgto/

Eqpukuvgpv ykvj qwt etkvgtkc #Ogvjqfqnqi{< Kpfwuvt{ Tkum-# rwdnkujgf Pqx/ 2;- 3124- yg eqpukfgt kpfwuvt{ tkum hqt

wvknkvkgu eqxgtgf wpfgt vjgug etkvgtkc cu xgt{ nqy- vjg oquv hcxqtcdng cuuguuogpv rquukdng qp c ukz.rqkpv uecng- ykvj (2(

dgkpi vjg dguv/

Ewttgpvn{- vjg cxgtcig tgukfgpvkcn oqpvjn{ dknn hqt ycvgt ku cdqwv %54/79 rgt 7-111 icnnqpu qh wucig/ Yg ecnewncvgf vjku

tcvg cuuwokpi vjcv c tgukfgpvkcn ewuvqogt jcu c 7-111.icnnqp.rgt.oqpvj ycvgt dwfigv- yjkej oc{ ejcpig fgrgpfkpi

qp vjg urgekhke v{rg qh rtqrgtv{ cpf kttkicvkqp pggfu/ Yg xkgy vjg eqodkpgf hggu rckf d{ ewuvqogtu hqt ycvgt ugtxkeg

cu unkijvn{ dgnqy cxgtcig hqt vjg tgikqp/ Vjku ku uqogyjcv qhhugv uqog d{ cxgtcig kpeqog kpfkecvqtu )OJJGDK* dwv

uvknn chhqtfcdng- yjgp cppwcnk|gf ycvgt tgrtgugpvu 2/2& qh OJJGDK/ Hwtvjgtoqtg- ykvj nqygt eqwpv{ rqxgtv{ tcvgu kp

eqorctkuqp vq vjg pcvkqp ngxgnu- vjg ekv{(u octmgv ueqtg ku uvtqpi- cu xkgygf d{ U'R Inqdcn Tcvkpiu/ Tcvgu ctg tgxkgygf

cppwcnn{ ykvj vjg ncuv rncppgf tcvg kpetgcug kp 3121/ Vjg ekv{ kpfkecvgf vjg{ jcxg pqv tckugf tcvgu dgecwug pgv

tgxgpwgu jcxg rtqxkfgf uvtqpi fgdv ugtxkeg eqxgtcig )FUE* chvgt vjg ekv{ crrtqxgf nctig tcvg kpetgcugu htqo 3118 vq

3121 vq oggv vjg ecrkvcn kortqxgogpvu rtkoctkn{ vq uwrrqtv vjg Rtcktkg Ycvgtu Rtqlgev/ Vjg ekv{ kpfkecvgf vjg{ yknn

cuuguu yjgvjgt hwvwtg ecrkvcn kortqxgogpvu cpf equv qh ugtxkeg kpetgcugu ogtkv c hwvwtg ycvgt tcvg kpetgcug qp cp

cppwcn dcuku/

Dcugf qp qwt qrgtcvkqpcn ocpcigogpv cuuguuogpv- yg xkgy Cwtqtc vq dg c (3( qp c ukz.rqkpv uecng- ykvj (2( dgkpi vjg

uvtqpiguv/ Yg xkgy vjg qrgtcvkqpcn ocpcigogpv qh vjg u{uvgo cu iqqf/ Vjg ycvgt u{uvgo jcu oqtg vjcp corng

ecrcekv{ hqt cxgtcig cpf rgcm fgocpf- cpf ikxgp vjg uvcdng ewuvqogt itqyvj- ocpcigogpv jcu c fkxgtug ycvgt uwrrn{

vq oggv hwvwtg pggfu/ Tcvgu ctg tgxkgygf cppwcnn{ cpf vjg ekv{ jcu fgxgnqrgf ugxgtcn rtqitcou vq ocpcig uweeguukqp/

Hkpcpekcn Tkum

Vjg ekv{(u gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi hkpcpekcn tkum rtqhkng tghngevu qwt xkgy qh vjg u{uvgo(u<

· Gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi jkuvqt{ qh cnn.kp fgdv ugtxkeg eqxgtcig )FUE* vjcv ku rtqlgevgf vq eqpvkpwg=

· Gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi nkswkfkv{ vjcv yg gzrgev vq eqpvkpwg=

· C oqfgtcvg vq nctig ecrkvcn kortqxgogpv rtqitco )EKR* hwpfgf ykvj ecuj= cpf

· Hkpcpekcn ocpcigogpv cuuguuogpv )HOC* qh (uvtqpi(/

Vjg ycvgt hwpf(u hkpcpekcn rgthqtocpeg jcu dggp gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi kp tgegpv {gctu- kp qwt xkgy/ Eqodkpgf qrgtcvkpi

tgxgpwg vqvcnu tqwijn{ %23; oknnkqp hqt cwfkvgf hkuecn 3126/ Cnn.kp FUE rtqxkfgf d{ ycvgt hwpf pgv tgxgpwgu kp 3126 ku

cnuq yjcv yg eqpukfgt gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi- cv 3/83z- ykvj vjg rcuv vjtgg cwfkvgf {gctu )3124.3126* cxgtcikpi cnn.kp FUE

cv 3/79z yjgp gzenwfkpi c qpg vkog rc{ogpv qh %37/4 kp hkuecn 3125 htqo Tqzdqtqwij - yjkej ku cv ngxgnu yg xkgy cu

gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi/ Eqppgevkqp hgg tgxgpwg hqt vjg ycvgt u{uvgo ycu %35/6 oknnkqp kp cwfkvgf 3126/ Yjgp gzenwfkpi

u{uvgo fgxgnqrogpv hggu- cnn.kp FUE ftqru vq 2/98z kp 3126- ngxgnu yg uvknn eqpukfgt gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi/ Dcugf qp

rtqlgevkqpu rtqxkfgf d{ ocpcigogpv- yg ecnewncvg vjg vtgpf qh gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi cnn.kp FUE yknn eqpvkpwg/

Vjg ycvgt hwpf(u nkswkfkv{ tgockpgf gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi- kp qwt xkgy- fgurkvg wptguvtkevgf ecuj cpf kpxguvogpvu
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fgetgcukpi htqo %257/1 oknnkqp )qt 2-146 fc{u( ecuj* kp hkuecn 3125- vq %222/3 oknnkqp )872 fc{u( ecuj* kp hkuecn 3126/ Yg

cvvtkdwvg vjg nqygt wptguvtkevgf ecuj fwg vq ecrkvcn kortqxgogpvu cpf wpuejgfwngf rtgrc{ogpvu qh fgdv fwtkpi hkuecn

3126/ Yg ugg vjg wptguvtkevgf ecuj vq hnwevwcvg kp vjg pgzv hkxg {gctu ykvj jgcnvj{ pgv tgxgpwgu itqykpi vjg hwpf cpf c

ecuj hwpfgf ecrkvcn kortqxgogpv rtqitco )EKR* ftcykpi htqo vjg wptguvtkevgf ecuj dwv tgockp cv ngxgnu yg eqpukfgt

xgt{ uvtqpi vq gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi fwg vq vjgkt uvtqpi tgugtxg rqnkegu/

Vjg hkxg.{gct EKR vqvcnu tqwijn{ %433 oknnkqp htqo hkuecn 3128 vjtqwij 3132/ Vjg nctiguv ecvgiqtkgu qh ecrkvcn rtqlgevu

ctg kp ycvgt uvqtcig- vtcpuokuukqp cpf fkuvtkdwvkqp/ Yg xkgy vjg fgdv vq ecrkvcnk|cvkqp cu xgt{ uvtqpi- ykvj cp cflwuvgf

tcvkq qh 42/5&/ Ekv{ qhhkekcnu kpfkecvgf vjg{ jcxg pq cffkvkqpcn fgdv rncpu kp c hkxg.{gct qwvnqqm ykvjkp vjg ycvgt hwpf-

yg gzrgev fgdv vq ecrkvcnk|cvkqp vq unqyn{ fgetgcug cu vjg{ rtqitguu vjtqwij vjgkt fgdv ugtxkeg uejgfwng/

Dcugf qp qwt hkpcpekcn ocpcigogpv cuuguuogpv )HOC*- yg xkgy vjg Cwtqtc vq dg c (2( qp c ukz.rqkpv uecng ykvj (2(

dgkpi vjg uvtqpiguv/ Yg xkgy vjg u{uvgo(u hkpcpekcn ocpcigogpv cu uvtqpi- ogcpkpi rqnkekgu ctg godgffgf cpf ctg

nkmgn{ uwuvckpcdng/ Kpvgtko hkpcpekcn tguwnvu ctg rtqfwegf oqpvjn{ cpf ujctgf ykvj ekv{ eqwpekn qp c swctvgtn{ dcuku/ Vjg

ekv{ jcu c hqtocn rqnke{ tgictfkpi nkswkfkv{ kp vjg wvknkv{ hwpf cpf rtqfwegu uvtqpi hkpcpekcn hqtgecuvu vjcv ctg tgxkgygf

kpvgtpcnn{ cpf gzvgtpcnn{ cppwcnn{/ Cnuq- kpfgrgpfgpvn{ cwfkvgf hkpcpekcn uvcvgogpvu ctg rtqfwegf cppwcnn{/ Kp cffkvkqp-

vjg ekv{ jcu c hqtocn hkpcpekcn ocpcigogpv rncp vjcv ycu cfqrvgf kp 3118 cpf igvu wrfcvgf rgtkqfkecnn{/

Qwvnqqm

Vjg uvcdng qwvnqqm tghngevu qwt gzrgevcvkqp vjcv vjg u{uvgo yknn eqpvkpwg vq ocpcig gzrgpugu cpf tckug tcvgu cu pggf

cpf rtqfweg gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi FUE cpf nkswkfkv{ cu vjg ekv{ rtqitguugu vjtqwij kvu ecrkvcn kortqxgogpv rncp/

Wrukfg uegpctkq

Cu vjg{ rtqitguu vjtqwij vjgkt nctig EKR cpf eqpvkpwg vq fgoqpuvtcvg gzvtgogn{ uvtqpi hkpcpekcn ogvtkeu vjcv oggv qt

gzeggf jkuvqtke ngxgnu- qt kh kpeqog kpfkecvqtu cu ogcuwtgf d{ OJJGDK tkug hcuvgt tgncvkxg vq ycvgt tcvgu cpf rqxgtv{

ngxgnu- yg eqwnf tckug vjg tcvkpi/

Fqypukfg uegpctkq

Ujqwnf itqyvj qt vjg EKR uvtguu nkswkfkv{ uwduvcpvkcnn{ qxgt rgtkqf ncuvkpi oqtg vjcp c {gct- yg eqwnf nqygt vjg tcvkpi/

Tgncvgf Etkvgtkc Cpf Tgugctej

Tgncvgf Etkvgtkc

· WURH Etkvgtkc< Tcvkpi Ogvjqfqnqi{ Cpf Cuuworvkqpu Hqt W/U/ Owpkekrcn Ycvgtyqtmu Cpf Ucpkvct{ Ugygt Wvknkv{

Tgxgpwg Dqpfu- Lcp/ 2;- 3127

· WURH Etkvgtkc< Ogvjqfqnqi{< Fghkpkvkqpu Cpf Tgncvgf Cpcn{vke Rtcevkegu Hqt Eqxgpcpv Cpf Rc{ogpv Rtqxkukqpu Kp

W/U/ Rwdnke Hkpcpeg Tgxgpwg Qdnkicvkqpu- Pqx/ 3;- 3122

· Etkvgtkc< Wug qh EtgfkvYcvej Cpf Qwvnqqmu- Ugrv/ 25- 311;

Tgncvgf Tgugctej

· W/U/ Uvcvg Cpf Nqecn Iqxgtpogpv Etgfkv Eqpfkvkqpu Hqtgecuv- Crtkn 2;- 3127

· W/U/ Owpkekrcn Ycvgt Wvknkvkgu< Pq Pgyu ku )Rtqdcdn{* Iqqf Pgyu= Vjg Qwvnqqm ku Uvcdng- Lcp/ 31- 3127
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Egtvckp vgtou wugf kp vjku tgrqtv- rctvkewnctn{ egtvckp cflgevkxgu wugf vq gzrtguu qwt xkgy qp tcvkpi tgngxcpv hcevqtu-

jcxg urgekhke ogcpkpiu cuetkdgf vq vjgo kp qwt etkvgtkc- cpf ujqwnf vjgtghqtg dg tgcf kp eqplwpevkqp ykvj uwej etkvgtkc/

Rngcug ugg Tcvkpiu Etkvgtkc cv yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo hqt hwtvjgt kphqtocvkqp/ Eqorngvg tcvkpiu kphqtocvkqp ku

cxckncdng vq uwduetkdgtu qh TcvkpiuFktgev cv yyy/inqdcnetgfkvrqtvcn/eqo/ Cnn tcvkpiu chhgevgf d{ vjku tcvkpi cevkqp ecp

dg hqwpf qp vjg U'R Inqdcn Tcvkpiu rwdnke ygdukvg cv yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo/ Wug vjg Tcvkpiu ugctej dqz

nqecvgf kp vjg nghv eqnwop/
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UVCPFCTF!'!RQQT(U-!U'R!cpf!TCVKPIUFKTGEV!ctg!tgikuvgtgf!vtcfgoctmu!qh!Uvcpfctf!'!Rqqt(u!Hkpcpekcn!Ugtxkegu!NNE/

U'R!oc{!tgegkxg!eqorgpucvkqp!hqt!kvu!tcvkpiu!cpf!egtvckp!cpcn{ugu-!pqtocnn{!htqo!kuuwgtu!qt!wpfgtytkvgtu!qh!ugewtkvkgu!qt!htqo!qdnkiqtu/!U'R

tgugtxgu!vjg!tkijv!vq!fkuugokpcvg!kvu!qrkpkqpu!cpf!cpcn{ugu/!U'R(u!rwdnke!tcvkpiu!cpf!cpcn{ugu!ctg!ocfg!cxckncdng!qp!kvu!Ygd!ukvgu-
yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo!)htgg!qh!ejctig*-!cpf!yyy/tcvkpiufktgev/eqo!cpf!yyy/inqdcnetgfkvrqtvcn/eqo!)uwduetkrvkqp*!cpf!yyy/urecrkvcnks/eqo
)uwduetkrvkqp*!cpf!oc{!dg!fkuvtkdwvgf!vjtqwij!qvjgt!ogcpu-!kpenwfkpi!xkc!U'R!rwdnkecvkqpu!cpf!vjktf.rctv{!tgfkuvtkdwvqtu/!Cffkvkqpcn!kphqtocvkqp

cdqwv!qwt!tcvkpiu!hggu!ku!cxckncdng!cv!yyy/uvcpfctfcpfrqqtu/eqo0wutcvkpiuhggu/

U'R!mggru!egtvckp!cevkxkvkgu!qh!kvu!dwukpguu!wpkvu!ugrctcvg!htqo!gcej!qvjgt!kp!qtfgt!vq!rtgugtxg!vjg!kpfgrgpfgpeg!cpf!qdlgevkxkv{!qh!vjgkt!tgurgevkxg
cevkxkvkgu/!Cu!c!tguwnv-!egtvckp!dwukpguu!wpkvu!qh!U'R!oc{!jcxg!kphqtocvkqp!vjcv!ku!pqv!cxckncdng!vq!qvjgt!U'R!dwukpguu!wpkvu/!U'R!jcu!guvcdnkujgf

rqnkekgu!cpf!rtqegfwtgu!vq!ockpvckp!vjg!eqphkfgpvkcnkv{!qh!egtvckp!pqprwdnke!kphqtocvkqp!tgegkxgf!kp!eqppgevkqp!ykvj!gcej!cpcn{vkecn!rtqeguu/

Vq!vjg!gzvgpv!vjcv!tgiwncvqt{!cwvjqtkvkgu!cnnqy!c!tcvkpi!cigpe{!vq!cempqyngfig!kp!qpg!lwtkufkevkqp!c!tcvkpi!kuuwgf!kp!cpqvjgt!lwtkufkevkqp!hqt!egtvckp

tgiwncvqt{!rwtrqugu-!U'R!tgugtxgu!vjg!tkijv!vq!cuukip-!ykvjftcy-!qt!uwurgpf!uwej!cempqyngfigogpv!cv!cp{!vkog!cpf!kp!kvu!uqng!fkuetgvkqp/!U'R
Rctvkgu!fkuencko!cp{!fwv{!yjcvuqgxgt!ctkukpi!qwv!qh!vjg!cuukipogpv-!ykvjftcycn-!qt!uwurgpukqp!qh!cp!cempqyngfiogpv!cu!ygnn!cu!cp{!nkcdknkv{!hqt!cp{
fcocig!cnngigf!vq!jcxg!dggp!uwhhgtgf!qp!ceeqwpv!vjgtgqh/

Etgfkv.tgncvgf!cpf!qvjgt!cpcn{ugu-!kpenwfkpi!tcvkpiu-!cpf!uvcvgogpvu!kp!vjg!Eqpvgpv!ctg!uvcvgogpvu!qh!qrkpkqp!cu!qh!vjg!fcvg!vjg{!ctg!gzrtguugf!cpf
pqv!uvcvgogpvu!qh!hcev/!U'R(u!qrkpkqpu-!cpcn{ugu-!cpf!tcvkpi!cempqyngfiogpv!fgekukqpu!)fguetkdgf!dgnqy*!ctg!pqv!tgeqoogpfcvkqpu!vq!rwtejcug-
jqnf-!qt!ugnn!cp{!ugewtkvkgu!qt!vq!ocmg!cp{!kpxguvogpv!fgekukqpu-!cpf!fq!pqv!cfftguu!vjg!uwkvcdknkv{!qh!cp{!ugewtkv{/!U'R!cuuwogu!pq!qdnkicvkqp!vq

wrfcvg!vjg!Eqpvgpv!hqnnqykpi!rwdnkecvkqp!kp!cp{!hqto!qt!hqtocv/!Vjg!Eqpvgpv!ujqwnf!pqv!dg!tgnkgf!qp!cpf!ku!pqv!c!uwduvkvwvg!hqt!vjg!umknn-!lwfiogpv
cpf!gzrgtkgpeg!qh!vjg!wugt-!kvu!ocpcigogpv-!gornq{ggu-!cfxkuqtu!cpf0qt!enkgpvu!yjgp!ocmkpi!kpxguvogpv!cpf!qvjgt!dwukpguu!fgekukqpu/!U'R!fqgu
pqv!cev!cu!c!hkfwekct{!qt!cp!kpxguvogpv!cfxkuqt!gzegrv!yjgtg!tgikuvgtgf!cu!uwej/!Yjkng!U'R!jcu!qdvckpgf!kphqtocvkqp!htqo!uqwtegu!kv!dgnkgxgu!vq!dg

tgnkcdng-!U'R!fqgu!pqv!rgthqto!cp!cwfkv!cpf!wpfgtvcmgu!pq!fwv{!qh!fwg!fknkigpeg!qt!kpfgrgpfgpv!xgtkhkecvkqp!qh!cp{!kphqtocvkqp!kv!tgegkxgu/

Pq!eqpvgpv!)kpenwfkpi!tcvkpiu-!etgfkv.tgncvgf!cpcn{ugu!cpf!fcvc-!xcnwcvkqpu-!oqfgn-!uqhvyctg!qt!qvjgt!crrnkecvkqp!qt!qwvrwv!vjgtghtqo*!qt!cp{!rctv
vjgtgqh!)Eqpvgpv*!oc{!dg!oqfkhkgf-!tgxgtug!gpikpggtgf-!tgrtqfwegf!qt!fkuvtkdwvgf!kp!cp{!hqto!d{!cp{!ogcpu-!qt!uvqtgf!kp!c!fcvcdcug!qt!tgvtkgxcn
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City of Aurora, Colorado 
 

Tab E: Details of Outstanding Sewer Enterprise 
Revenue Debt  
As of January 1, 2019 

Se
w

er
 E

nt
er

pr
is

e 
R

ev
en

ue
 D

eb
t 

 
Member FINRA/SIPC/NYSE | © 2019 Hilltop Securities  

146 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



Year Ending
December 31 Principal* Coupon** Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2019 2,765 1.560%
2020 2,810 1.560%
2021 0 ** 174 3.035% 2,855 1.560%
2022 0 ** 179 3.035% 2,895 1.560% 3,045 2.500%
2023 0 ** 185 3.035% 2,945 1.560% 3,120 2.500%
2024 0 ** 191 3.035% 2,990 1.560% 3,200 2.500%
2025 0 ** 196 3.035% 3,035 1.560% 3,275 2.500%
2026 0 ** 202 3.035% 3,085 1.560% 3,360 2.500%
2027 0 ** 208 3.035%
2028 0 ** 215 3.035%
2029 0 ** 221 3.035%
2030 0 ** 228 3.035%
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036

TOTALS $ $2,000 $23,380 $16,000

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 1 August 1 February 1 August 1 February 1 August 1 December 1
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend Color Legend
Callable Callable Non-Callable Non-Callable

* Amortization schedule not final
** Variable rate interest until term out

$28,000,000 $28,900,000 $16,000,000

Revenue Bonds
Sub. Interfund Wastwater First-Lien Sewer Refunding

Revenue Note (SEAM)Bonds (Outfall)
Series 2018

City of Aurora, Colorado

First-Lien Sewer Revenue

(000's)
As of January 1, 2019

All Outstanding Sewer Enterprise Revenue Debt

$2,000,000
First-Lien Sewer Revenue

Bonds (Outfall)

Non-Callable

Series 2018B Series 2016

Callable with Breakage

Series 2018A

Callable with Breakage Non-Callable

Refund Series 2006 Bonds

UMB BankUMB Bank

None None

December 1

New MoneyNew Money

PNC Bank

New Money

None None

PNC Bank

August 1

12/12/2018 12/12/2018

August 1 August 1

11/4/2016
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City of Aurora, Colorado
Sewer Enterprise Debt
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

Series 2016 Series 2018A Series 2018B (1) Total First-Lien 2018 SEAM (Sub) Total
2019 3,129,728                   38,612                        33,600                        3,201,940                   400,000                      3,601,940                 
2020 3,131,594                   60,700                        3,192,294                   400,000                      3,592,294                 
2021 3,132,758                   234,840                      3,367,598                   400,000                      3,767,598                 
2022 3,128,220                   234,849                      3,363,069                   3,445,000                   6,808,069                 
2023 3,133,058                   234,858                      3,367,916                   3,443,875                   6,811,791                 
2024 3,132,116                   234,867                      3,366,983                   3,445,875                   6,812,858                 
2025 3,130,472                   234,876                      3,365,348                   3,440,875                   6,806,223                 
2026 3,133,126                   234,886                      3,368,012                   3,444,000                   6,812,012                 
2027 234,896                      234,896                      234,896                    
2028 234,907                      234,907                      234,907                    
2029 234,917                      234,917                      234,917                    
2030 234,928                      234,928                      234,928                    
Total 25,051,072                2,448,136                   33,600                        26,593,160                18,419,625                45,012,785               

(1) The Series 2018B Bonds are a Revolving Drawdown loan with zero balance drawn as of 1/1/19

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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All Outstanding  Sewer Enterprise Revenue Debt
Aggregate Annual Debt Service

As of January 1, 2019

First-Lien Principal First-Lien Interest Subordinate Principal Subordinate Interest
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All Outstanding  Sewer Enterprise Revenue Debt
Annual Debt Service by Series

As of January 1, 2019

Series 2016 Series 2018A Series 2018B Series 2018 SEAM (Sub)
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Original Par Amount: $28,000,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

Acting by and Through its Utility Enterprise
Issue Description: First-Lien Sewer Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2018B
Registrar/Paying Agent: UMB Bank
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Purchaser PNC Bank, National Association
Method of Sale: Placement

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:

DSRF Status

Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Note:

Source of Repayment: Sewer Revenue & Storm Drain Revenue
Bond Covenant: 1.2x Debt Service Coverage for Senior Lien Debt

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest (1) Total P&I

2019 33,600                      33,600                        
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030

TOTAL 28,000,000                33,600                      33,600                        

Redemption Provision: Callable anytime with breakage penalties
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: August 1
Interest Payment Dates: February 1 & August 1

To finance the Fitzsimons Stormwater Outfall Project

N/A

None
N/A
N/A

The Series 2018B Bonds have a Revolving Drawdown Period through August 1, 2021.  During the 
Revolving Drawdown Period the City can fix out any drawn down balances with amortization 
through 2030.  The City will pay a an Unutilized Committment Fee of 0.12% annual on the 
unddrawn balance and a variable rate of 79% of LIBOR + 0.40%.  As of January 1, 2019 the City has 
made no draws on the Series 2018B Bonds.   

(1) The Series 2018B Bonds are a Revolving Drawdown loan with zero balance drawn as of 1/1/19.  
2019 Interest represents projected Unutilized Commitment Fee
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Original Par Amount: $2,000,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

Acting by and Through its Utility Enterprise
Issue Description: First-Lien Sewer Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2018A
Registrar/Paying Agent: UMB Bank
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Purchaser PNC Bank, National Association
Method of Sale: Placement

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:

DSRF Status

Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:

Source of Repayment: Sewer Revenue & Storm Drain Revenue
Bond Covenant: 1.2x Debt Service Coverage for Senior Lien Debt

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 -                               0.000% 38,612                      38,612                        
2020 -                               0.000% 60,700                      60,700                        
2021 174,140                      3.035% 60,700                      234,840                      
2022 179,434                      3.035% 55,415                      234,849                      
2023 184,889                      3.035% 49,969                      234,858                      
2024 190,509                      3.035% 44,358                      234,867                      
2025 196,301                      3.035% 38,576                      234,876                      
2026 202,268                      3.035% 32,618                      234,886                      
2027 208,417                      3.035% 26,479                      234,896                      
2028 214,753                      3.035% 20,154                      234,907                      
2029 221,281                      3.035% 13,636                      234,917                      
2030 228,008                      3.035% 6,920                        234,928                      

TOTAL 2,000,000                   448,136                    2,448,136                   

Redemption Provision: Callable anytime with breakage penalties
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: August 1
Interest Payment Dates: February 1 & August 1

To finance the Fitzsimons Stormwater Outfall Project

3.035000%

None
N/A
N/A
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Original Par Amount: $16,000,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

Acting by and Through its Utility Enterprise
Issue Description: Special Obligation Interfund Wastewater Revenue Note
Registrar/Paying Agent: N/A
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Purchaser City of Aurora Water Enterprise Fund
Method of Sale: Interfund Loan

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:

DSRF Status

Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:

Source of Repayment: Subordinate Lien on Sewer Revenue
Bond Covenant:

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 400,000                    400,000                      
2020 400,000                    400,000                      
2021 400,000                    400,000                      
2022 3,045,000                   2.50% 400,000                    3,445,000                   
2023 3,120,000                   2.50% 323,875                    3,443,875                   
2024 3,200,000                   2.50% 245,875                    3,445,875                   
2025 3,275,000                   2.50% 165,875                    3,440,875                   
2026 3,360,000                   2.50% 84,000                      3,444,000                   

TOTAL 16,000,000                2,419,625                18,419,625                

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: December 1

To finance the construction of the Southeast Maintenance Facility

2.500000%

N/A
N/A
N/A
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Original Par Amount: $28,900,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

Acting by and Through its Utility Enterprise
Issue Description: First-Lien Sewer Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2016
Registrar/Paying Agent: UMB Bank
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Purchaser Wells Fargo Municipal Capital Strategies, LLC
Method of Sale: Placement

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:

DSRF Status

Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:

Source of Repayment: Sewer Revenue & Storm Drain Revenue
Bond Covenant: 1.2x Debt Service Coverage for Senior Lien Debt

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 2,765,000                   1.560% 364,728                    3,129,728                   
2020 2,810,000                   1.560% 321,594                    3,131,594                   
2021 2,855,000                   1.560% 277,758                    3,132,758                   
2022 2,895,000                   1.560% 233,220                    3,128,220                   
2023 2,945,000                   1.560% 188,058                    3,133,058                   
2024 2,990,000                   1.560% 142,116                    3,132,116                   
2025 3,035,000                   1.560% 95,472                      3,130,472                   
2026 3,085,000                   1.560% 48,126                      3,133,126                   

TOTAL 23,380,000                1,671,072                25,051,072                

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: August 1
Interest Payment Dates: February 1 & August 1

In May 2006 the City issued $57,790,000 principal amount of First-Lien Sewer Improvement 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, for the purpose of financing the acquisition and construction of 
additions and improvements to its Wastewater Utility System. The transaction was a private 
placement instead of a public deal.  As a result of serial maturities, a partial defeasance of principal, 
and favorable interest rate conditions, the principal amount of Series 2006 Bonds were refinanced 
in order to effect a Net Present Value (NPV) saving of ~$9.3 million to the taxpayers, which equates 
to a savings rate of ~29%.

1.560149%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

None
N/A
N/A
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City of Aurora, Colorado 
 

Tab F: Details of Outstanding Golf Enterprise 
Revenue Debt  
As of January 1, 2019 
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon

2019 325 2.000%
2020 350 2.000%
2021 375 2.000%
2022 400 2.000%
2023 425 2.000%
2024 450 2.000%
2025 475 2.000%
2026 534 2.000%
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041

TOTALS $3,334 

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable

$3,909,000

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding Golf Enterprise Debt

As of January 1, 2019

Revenue Refunding Note
Murphy Creek Golf Course

(000's)

Series 2017

December 1

03/2017

Callable At Any Time

None

December 1

Director of Finance

Refinance 2011 Golf Note
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City of Aurora, Colorado
Golf Enterprise Debt
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

Series 2017 Golf Total
2019 391,680                         391,680                
2020 410,180                         410,180                
2021 428,180                         428,180                
2022 445,680                         445,680                
2023 462,680                         462,680                
2024 479,180                         479,180                
2025 495,180                         495,180                
2026 544,680                         544,680                
Total 3,657,440                      3,657,440            

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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Annual Debt Service by Series

As of January 1, 2019

2017

159 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



Original Par Amount:
Issuer:

Issue Description:
Current Bond Rating:
Registrar/Paying Agent: Director of Finance of the City
Type: Interfund Loan

Source of Repayment: Golf Course Revenues
Bond Covenant: Covenant Violations Requires Rate Study

Notes:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 325,000                 2.000% 66,680                  391,680               
2020 350,000                 2.000% 60,180                  410,180               
2021 375,000                 2.000% 53,180                  428,180               
2022 400,000                 2.000% 45,680                  445,680               
2023 425,000                 2.000% 37,680                  462,680               
2024 450,000                 2.000% 29,180                  479,180               
2025 475,000                 2.000% 20,180                  495,180               
2026 534,000                 2.000% 10,680                  544,680               

TOTAL 3,334,000             323,440               3,657,440            
 

Redemption Provision: Callable at Any Time Callable Bonds
Refunding Status: Any Date
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: December 1

In December of 1995, City Council authorized the Utility Enterprise Wastewater Fund to 
provide a loan to the Golf Enterprise Fund for the construction of the Murphy Creek Golf 
Course. The loan between the Utility and Golf is a floating rate note that required annual 
principal payments of $256,000 through 2012. The loan was scheduled to mature in 2013 
with a balloon payment of $3,328,000. Due to uncertainty in performance, the amortization 
schedule was revised in 2009 to provide immediate relief to the golf course. In November 
2011 the loan was renegotiated providing a market interest rate and a final maturity in 2026, 
with a rate of 4%. In Novermber 2016, given interest rate market conditions at the time, a 
review of the loan occurred and the rate was adjusted to reflect current market conditions 
and set at 2% effective March 15, 2017; the new rate will save ~$390k in interest payments.

$3,909,000
City of Aurora, Colorado

Murphy Creek Golf Course Note
Series 2017
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City of Aurora, Colorado 
 

Tab G: Details of Outstanding General 
Improvement District Debt  
As of January 1, 2019 
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2019 20 3.270% 115 4.380% 20 4.990% 15 5.450% 35 5.250%
2020 21 3.270% 120 4.380% 20 4.990% 16 5.450% 35 5.250%
2021 21 3.270% 125 4.380% 25 4.990% 17 5.450% 35 5.250%
2022 22 3.270% 130 4.380% 25 4.990% 18 5.450% 40 5.250%
2023 23 3.270% 135 4.380% 25 4.990% 19 5.450% 40 5.250%
2024 23 3.270% 140 4.380% 25 4.990% 20 5.450% 40 5.250%
2025 24 3.270% 145 4.380% 25 4.990% 21 5.450% 45 5.250%
2026 25 3.270% 155 4.380% 30 4.990% 22 5.450% 45 5.250%
2027 26 3.270% 160 4.380% 30 4.990% 23 5.450% 50 5.250%
2028 27 3.270% 165 4.380% 30 4.990% 25 5.450% 50 5.250%
2029 28 3.270% 175 4.380% 35 4.990% 26 5.450% 55 5.250%
2030 28 3.270% 180 4.380% 35 4.990% 27 5.450%
2031 29 3.270% 190 4.380% 35 4.990% 29 5.450%
2032 30 3.270%
2033
2034
2035
2036

TOTALS $347 $1,935 $360 $278 $470 

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates May 15 November 15 May 15 November 15 May 15 November 15 May 15 November 15 May 15 November 15
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable

None None None None None

Director of Finance Director of Finance Director of Finance Director of Finance Director of Finance

November 15 November 15 November 15 November 15 November 15

10/3/2017 10/31/2011 12/22/2010 6/1/2010 12/8/2009

11/16/2022 Non-Callable Non-Callable Non-Callable Non-Callable

GID 1-16 (Cobblewood) GID 2-09 (Pier Point 7) GID 3-08 (Meadow Hills) GID 1-08 (Peoria Park) GID 1-07 (Cherry Creek)

 Series 2017  Series 2011  Series 2010  Series 2010 Series 2009
General Obligation Bonds General Obligation Bonds General Obligation Bonds General Obligation Bonds General Obligation Bonds

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding General Improvement District Debt

As of January 1, 2019
(000's)

$650,000 $2,600,000 $495,000 $375,000 $700,000

New Money New Money New Money New Money New Money
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City of Aurora, Colorado
GIDs
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

Cherry Creek Peoria Park Meadow Hills Pier Point Cobblewood Total
2019 59,675                    30,151                    37,964                    199,753                   31,347                      358,890                
2020 57,838                    30,334                    36,966                    199,716                   31,693                      356,546                
2021 56,000                    30,462                    40,968                    199,460                   31,006                      357,896                
2022 59,163                    30,535                    39,721                    198,985                   31,320                      359,723                
2023 57,063                    30,554                    38,473                    198,291                   31,600                      355,981                
2024 54,963                    30,519                    37,226                    197,378                   30,848                      350,933                
2025 57,863                    30,429                    35,978                    196,246                   31,096                      351,611                
2026 55,500                    30,284                    39,731                    199,895                   31,311                      356,721                
2027 58,138                    30,085                    38,234                    198,106                   31,494                      356,056                
2028 55,513                    30,832                    36,737                    196,098                   31,643                      350,822                
2029 57,888                    30,469                    40,240                    198,871                   31,761                      359,228                
2030 -                          30,052                    38,493                    196,206                   30,845                      295,596                
2031 -                          30,581                    36,747                    198,322                   30,929                      296,578                
2032 -                          -                          -                          -                            30,981                      30,981                  
Total 629,600                  395,284                  497,475                  2,577,327                437,873                   4,537,559            

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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All Outstanding General Improvement District Debt
Aggregate Annual Debt Service

As of January 1, 2019

Principal Interest
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All Outstanding General Improvement District Debt
Annual Debt Service by Series

As of January 1, 2019

Cherry Creek Peoria Park Meadow Hills Pier Point Cobblewood
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Original Par Amount: $650,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

General Improvement District 1-16 (Cobblewood)
Issue Description: General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017
Registrar/Paying Agent: Director of Finance of the City 
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Underwriter NBH Bank 

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calc:

Source of Repayment: Taxes levied by the GID on property within its boundaries. 
Bond Covenant: Covenant by the GID to levy property taxes for debt service on its bonds.

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 20,000                  3.270% 11,347                 31,347                
2020 21,000                  3.270% 10,693                 31,693                
2021 21,000                  3.270% 10,006                 31,006                
2022 22,000                  3.270% 9,320                   31,320                
2023 23,000                  3.270% 8,600                   31,600                
2024 23,000                  3.270% 7,848                   30,848                
2025 24,000                  3.270% 7,096                   31,096                
2026 25,000                  3.270% 6,311                   31,311                
2027 26,000                  3.270% 5,494                   31,494                
2028 27,000                  3.270% 4,643                   31,643                
2029 28,000                  3.270% 3,761                   31,761                
2030 28,000                  3.270% 2,845                   30,845                
2031 29,000                  3.270% 1,929                   30,929                
2032 30,000                  3.270% 981                      30,981                

TOTAL 347,000                90,873                 437,873              

Redemption Provision: 11/16/2022 @ Par  
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: November 15
Interest Payment Dates: May 15 & November 15

N/A
N/A

The Cobblewood community is a group of 43 homes developed in 1973, in an HOA controlled 
community, where the street, South Kingston Circle, within the Cobblewood community was 
owned and privately maintained by the community’s HOA.  In November of 2016, the 
community voted to form a GID, and based on an election question, the voters elected with a 
vote of 43-7 to pay for the improvements to the roads through a tax levy, and have 
subsequently turned the ownership of the roads to the City.  The debt incurred was used to 
bring to code the community’s roadways, which included erosion control, excavation, 
reclamation; design and construction management, and all other necessary improvements. The 
scope of the project includes 2188 linear feet of curb and gutter and the removal and/or 
reclamation of ~5810 square yards of asphalt and roadway.

3.2695%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Original Par Amount: $2,600,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

General Improvement District 2-09 (Pier Point 7)
Issue Description: General Obligation Bonds, Series 2011
Registrar/Paying Agent: Director of Finance of the City 
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Underwriter FirstBank

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calc:

Source of Repayment: Taxes levied by the GID on property within its boundaries. 
Bond Covenant: Covenant by the GID to levy property taxes for debt service on its bonds.

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 115,000                 4.380% 84,753                  199,753               
2020 120,000                 4.380% 79,716                  199,716               
2021 125,000                 4.380% 74,460                  199,460               
2022 130,000                 4.380% 68,985                  198,985               
2023 135,000                 4.380% 63,291                  198,291               
2024 140,000                 4.380% 57,378                  197,378               
2025 145,000                 4.380% 51,246                  196,246               
2026 155,000                 4.380% 44,895                  199,895               
2027 160,000                 4.380% 38,106                  198,106               
2028 165,000                 4.380% 31,098                  196,098               
2029 175,000                 4.380% 23,871                  198,871               
2030 180,000                 4.380% 16,206                  196,206               
2031 190,000                 4.380% 8,322                    198,322               

TOTAL 1,935,000              642,327                2,577,327            

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable  
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: November 15
Interest Payment Dates: May 15 & November 15

N/A
N/A

Pier Point 7 is a group of seven communities, comprising 455 residential units, situated along 
South Parker Road just north of East Quincy Avenue in Aurora, Colorado.  The Pier Point 7 sewer 
system was designed and constructed over a period of approximately 25 years, from the early 
1970s to the completion of Village 8 (there is no Village 7) in the mid-1990s.  The purpose of the 
District is to provide essential sanitary sewer system improvements and services within District 
boundaries, including, but not limited to, collection mains and laterals, transmission lines and 
related landscaping improvements, together with all necessary, incidental and appurtenant 
facilities.  In the summer of 2009 the Pier Point 7 General Improvement District was created for 
the purpose of financing the construction/repairs of the system to bring the private system up to 
City standards, thereby allowing the City to take over ownership and maintenance of the system.  
The vote was 232 in favor (93%) and 17 opposed.

4.3798%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Original Par Amount: $495,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

General Improvement District 3-08 (Meadow Hills)
Issue Description: General Obligation Bonds, Series 2010
Registrar/Paying Agent: Director of Finance of the City 
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Underwriter Colorado State Bank & Trust
Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calc:
Source of Repayment: Taxes levied by the GID on property within its boundaries. 
Bond Covenant: Covenant by the GID to levy property taxes for debt service on its bonds.

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 20,000                   4.990% 17,964                  37,964                 
2020 20,000                   4.990% 16,966                  36,966                 
2021 25,000                   4.990% 15,968                  40,968                 
2022 25,000                   4.990% 14,721                  39,721                 
2023 25,000                   4.990% 13,473                  38,473                 
2024 25,000                   4.990% 12,226                  37,226                 
2025 25,000                   4.990% 10,978                  35,978                 
2026 30,000                   4.990% 9,731                    39,731                 
2027 30,000                   4.990% 8,234                    38,234                 
2028 30,000                   4.990% 6,737                    36,737                 
2029 35,000                   4.990% 5,240                    40,240                 
2030 35,000                   4.990% 3,493                    38,493                 
2031 35,000                   4.990% 1,747                    36,747                 

TOTAL 360,000                 137,475                497,475               

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable  
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: November 15
Interest Payment Dates: May 15 & November 15

N/A
N/A

In the summer of 2008, General Improvement District 3-2008 (Meadow Hills Country 
Club) was created for the purpose of constructing 1,670 linear feet of masonry wall.  
Residents within the District agreed to construct and install a masonry fence and 
assess an annual levy of property taxes to fund debt service on bonds and the 
maintenance of such fence.  The vote was 40 (58.82%) to 28 (41.18%) in favor of 
organizing a GID to construct a fence, and 37 (54.41%) to 31 (45.59%) in favor of 
increasing the property tax to pay for the improvement, and a smaller levy to maintain 
the fence.  The properties to be assessed in the District are owned by 46 property 
owners.  

4.9907%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Original Par Amount: $375,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

General Improvement District 1-08 (Peoria Park)
Issue Description: General Obligation Bonds, Series 2010
Registrar/Paying Agent: Director of Finance of the City 
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock 
Lender: Colorado State Bank and Trust
Method of Sale: Negotiated

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calc:

Source of Repayment: Taxes levied by the GID on property within its boundaries. 
Bond Covenant: Covenant by the GID to levy property taxes for debt service on its bonds.
Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 15,000                   5.450% 15,151                 30,151                
2020 16,000                   5.450% 14,334                 30,334                
2021 17,000                   5.450% 13,462                 30,462                
2022 18,000                   5.450% 12,535                 30,535                
2023 19,000                   5.450% 11,554                 30,554                
2024 20,000                   5.450% 10,519                 30,519                
2025 21,000                   5.450% 9,429                   30,429                
2026 22,000                   5.450% 8,284                   30,284                
2027 23,000                   5.450% 7,085                   30,085                
2028 25,000                   5.450% 5,832                   30,832                
2029 26,000                   5.450% 4,469                   30,469                
2030 27,000                   5.450% 3,052                   30,052                
2031 29,000                   5.450% 1,581                   30,581                

TOTAL 278,000                117,284               395,284              

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: November 15
Interest Payment Dates: May 15 & November 15

06/01/20
N/A

In the summer of 2008, General Improvement District 1-2008 (Peoria Park) was 
created for the purpose of constructing 1,100 linear feet of masonry wall.  Residents 
within the District agreed to construct and install a masonry fence and assess an 
annual levy of property taxes to fund debt service on bonds and the maintenance of 
the fence.  With 373 registered district voters participating, the ballot question 
passed with 64% in favor of the District.  The District is comprised of 233 single-
family homes, primarily constructed from the late-1970’s to the mid-1980’s.  

5.4502%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

N/A
N/A
N/A

06/01/15
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Original Par Amount: $700,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

General Improvement District 1-07 (Cherry Creek)
Issue Description: (Cherry Creek Racquet Club) General Obligation Bonds, Series 2009
Registrar/Paying Agent: Director of Finance of the City
Bond Insurer: N/A
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Underwriter George K. Baum
Method of Sale: Negotiated

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Consultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calc:

Source of Repayment: Taxes levied by the GID on property within its boundaries. 
Bond Covenant: Covenant by the GID to levy property taxes for debt service on its bonds.

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 35,000                   5.250% 24,675                  59,675                     
2020 35,000                   5.250% 22,838                  57,838                     
2021 35,000                   5.250% 21,000                  56,000                     
2022 40,000                   5.250% 19,163                  59,163                     
2023 40,000                   5.250% 17,063                  57,063                     
2024 40,000                   5.250% 14,963                  54,963                     
2025 45,000                   5.250% 12,863                  57,863                     
2026 45,000                   5.250% 10,500                  55,500                     
2027 50,000                   5.250% 8,138                    58,138                     
2028 50,000                   5.250% 5,513                    55,513                     
2029 55,000                   5.250% 2,888                    57,888                     

TOTAL 470,000                 159,600                629,600                  

Redemption Provision: Non-Callable  
Refunding Status: N/A
Maturity Dates: November 15
Interest Payment Dates: May 15 & November 15

12/8/2019
N/A

In the summer of 2007, General Improvement District 1-2007 (Cherry Creek Racquet 
Club) was created for the purpose of constructing 1,700 linear feet of masonry wall 
around the District.  Residents within the District agreed to construct and install a 
masonry fence and assess an annual levy of property taxes to fund debt service on 
bonds and the maintenance of the fence.  The properties to be assessed in the District 
are owned by a total of 91 property owners.

5.2504%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

11/15/2014
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NEW ISSUE-BOOK ENTRY ONLY NOT RATED 
BANK QUALIFIED 

In the opinion of Kutak Rock LLP, Bond Counsel, under existing laws, regulations, rulings and judicial decisions and 
assuming the accuracy of certain representations and continuing compliance by the District with certain covenants, interest on 
the Series 2009 Bonds is not includible in gross income for federal and State of Colorado income tax purposes and is not a 
specific preference item for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax.  The District has designated the Series 2009 Bonds 
as “qualified tax-exempt obligations” under Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  See the 
caption “TAX MATTERS.” 

$700,000 
General Improvement District 1-2007 

(In the City of Aurora, Colorado) 
General Obligation Bonds 

Series 2009 
Dated: Date of Delivery Due: November 15, as shown below 

The General Obligation Bonds, Series 2009 (the “Series 2009 Bonds”) are issued in fully registered form in 
denominations of $100,000 or integral multiples of $5,000 in excess thereof.  Interest on the Series 2009 Bonds, at the rate set 
forth below, is payable semiannually on May 15 and November 15, commencing on May 15, 2010.  Purchasers, as Beneficial 
Owners, will not receive certificates evidencing their ownership interest in the Series 2009 Bonds. 

$700,000 5.25% Series 2009 Term Bonds due November 15, 2029 Price @: 100%  
CUSIP No. 051555 3W8 

The net proceeds of the Series 2009 Bonds will be used for the purpose of reimbursing the City for the costs of 
constructing and installing a masonry fence.  See “USE OF PROCEEDS.”  The Series 2009 Bonds are limited tax general 
obligations of the District, secured by its covenant to levy general ad valorem taxes, in limited amounts, to pay the principal of 
and interest on the Series 2009 Bonds as the same become due.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2009 BONDS.” 

The Series 2009 Bonds are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption prior to their maturity.  See “THE 
SERIES 2009 BONDS—Prior Redemption.” 

THE SERIES 2009 BONDS ARE OFFERED EXCLUSIVELY TO INVESTORS WHO ARE “QUALIFIED 
INSTITUTIONAL BUYERS” WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS 
AMENDED.  THE DISTRICT WILL NOT GIVE ANY UNDERTAKING OR ASSURANCE CONCERNING THE AVAILABILITY 
OF INFORMATION FOLLOWING THE ISSUANCE OF THE SERIES 2009 BONDS. 

The District is a quasi-municipal corporation formed within the City of Aurora, Colorado (the “City”) pursuant to a 
petition of property owners to finance the costs of a masonry fence (the “Project”).  The Series 2009 Bonds are general 
obligations of the District and are payable from general ad valorem taxes required to be levied, without limitation as to rate, 
but subject to an annual limitation as to their dollar amount, on all taxable property within the boundaries of the District, 
except to the extent that other legally available funds are applied for such purpose.  THE SERIES 2009 BONDS ARE NOT 
OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY. 

This cover page is not a summary of the issue.  Investors should read the Limited Offering Memorandum in its entirety 
to make an informed investment decision, giving particular attention to the matters referred to under the caption “RISK 
FACTORS.” 

The Series 2009 Bonds are offered solely to qualified institutional buyers meeting the requirements described 
under the caption “LIMITED OFFERING,” when, as and if issued, subject to approval of validity by Kutak Rock LLP, 
Denver, Colorado, Bond Counsel, and certain other conditions.  Piper Jaffray & Co. has acted as Financial Advisor to the District 
in connection with the Series 2009 Bonds.  The Series 2009 Bonds are expected to be available for delivery by Wells Fargo 
Bank, National Association, as paying agent and registrar for the Series 2009 Bonds, through the facilities of The Depository 
Trust Company, on or about December 8, 2009. 

George K. Baum & Co. 

The date of this Limited Offering Memorandum is December 2, 2009. 
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City of Aurora, Colorado 
 

Tab H: Details of Outstanding Special Improvement 
District Debt  
As of January 1, 2019 
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon

2019 10 2.730%
2020 10 2.730%
2021 10 2.730%
2022 335 2.730%
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036

TOTALS $365 

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates May 15 November 15
Maturity Dates May 15 November 15

Insurer

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable
*Principal and interest amounts listed above are projections and are subject to change.

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding Special Improvement District Debt

As of January 1, 2019
(000's)

$1,230,000

SID 1-10 (Dam East) Rev Note
Special Improvement District

11/1/2012

Non-Callable

Series 2012

None

New Money

Director of Finance
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City of Aurora, Colorado
SIDs
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

Series 2012
 (Dam East) Total

2019 19,896                       19,896                     
2020 19,623                       19,623                     
2021 19,350                       19,350                     
2022 344,077                     344,077                   
Total 402,947                    402,947                   

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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City of Aurora, Colorado 
 

Tab I: Details of Outstanding Urban Renewal 
Authority Debt  
As of January 1, 2019 
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Original Par Amount: $1,230,000
Issuer: City of Aurora, Colorado

Dam East Special Improvement District
Issue Description: Series 2012 Revenue Note
Registrar/Paying Agent: Director of Finance of the City
Bond Insurer:
Bond Counsel: Kutak Rock
Lender: Colorado Business Bank
Method of Sale: Private Placement

Arbitrage Yield:
Arbitrage Conultant:
DSRF Status
Rebateable Funds:
Yield Restricted Funds:
Last Rebate Calc. Date:
Next Rebate Calc. Date:
Arbitrage Liability Calc:

Source of Repayment: Special Improvement District Revenues
Bond Covenant:

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 10,000                    2.730% 9,896                    19,896                   
2020 10,000                    2.730% 9,623                    19,623                   
2021 10,000                    2.730% 9,350                    19,350                   
2022 335,000                  2.730% 9,077                    344,077                 

TOTAL 365,000                  37,947                  402,947                 

Redemption Provision: Callable at Any Time Callable Bonds
Refunding Status: Any Date
Maturity Dates: May 15 & November 15
Interest Payment Dates: May 15 & November 15
*Note: Principal and interest amounts listed above are projections and are subject to change.

12/1/2017
($4,996.13)

The Series 2012 Note was issued for the purpose of providing funds for costs to be 
expended or reimbursed for the Dam East Neighborhood Fence Project. 

2.7298%
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, INC

N/A
N/A
N/A

5/31/2014
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Year Ending
December 31 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon* Principal Coupon

2019 435 3.864% 200 2.500%
2020 810 1.750% 645 3.864% 200 2.500%
2021 825 1.750% 715 3.864% 200 2.500%
2022 840 1.750% 770 3.864% 200 2.500%
2023 855 1.750% 835 3.864% 200 2.500%
2024 865 1.750% 24,350 3.864% 200 2.500%
2025 885 1.750% 200 2.500%
2026 900 1.750% 200 2.500%
2027 915 1.750% 200 2.500%
2028 930 1.750% 200 2.500%
2029 945 1.750% 200 2.500%
2030 965 1.750% 200 2.500%
2031 980 1.750% 200 2.500%
2032 995 1.750% 200 2.500%
2033 1,015 1.750% 200 2.500%
2034 1,030 1.750% 200 2.500%
2035 1,050 1.750% 200 2.500%
2036 1,070 1.750% 200 2.500%
2037 1,085 1.750% 200 2.500%
2038 1,105 1.750%
2039 1,125 1.750%
2040 1,145 1.750%
2041 1,165 1.750%

TOTALS $21,500 $27,750 $3,800 

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates March 1   June 1 Sept 1   Dec 1
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Purpose

Color Legend
Callable Non-Callable
* Variable rate is calculated as follows: (12 mos LIBOR + 2.40)*.70.  Rate for 2019 is 3.864%

(000's)

$4,000,000

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding Urban Renewal Authority Debt

As of January 1, 2019

AURA The Point Loan NBH Hyatt Hotel Loan Fan Fare Property
$21,500,000 $27,750,000 Special Obligation Revenue Note

Callable At Any Time Callable At Any Time Callable At Any Time

12/22/2016 8/21/2014 2012

2016

None None None

December 1 December 1

2014 2012

New Money New Money New Money

December 1 December 1 December 1

179 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



City of Aurora, Colorado
Urban Renewal Authority
Summary of Oustanding Obligations as of January 1, 2019

AURA The Point 
Loan

NBH Hyatt Hotel 
Loan

Fan Fare 
Property Loan Total

2019 376,250                1,507,318               295,000                  2,178,568            
2020 1,186,250             1,700,509               290,000                  3,176,759            
2021 1,187,075             1,745,585               285,000                  3,217,660            
2022 1,187,638             1,772,956               280,000                  3,240,593            
2023 1,187,938             1,808,201               275,000                  3,271,139            
2024 1,182,975             25,290,935            270,000                  26,743,910          
2025 1,187,838             -                          265,000                  1,452,838            
2026 1,187,350             -                          260,000                  1,447,350            
2027 1,186,600             -                          255,000                  1,441,600            
2028 1,185,588             -                          250,000                  1,435,588            
2029 1,184,313             -                          245,000                  1,429,313            
2030 1,187,775             -                          240,000                  1,427,775            
2031 1,185,888             -                          235,000                  1,420,888            
2032 1,183,738             -                          230,000                  1,413,738            
2033 1,186,325             -                          225,000                  1,411,325            
2034 1,183,563             -                          220,000                  1,403,563            
2035 1,185,538             -                          215,000                  1,400,538            
2036 1,187,163             -                          210,000                  1,397,163            
2037 1,183,438             -                          205,000                  1,388,438            
2038 1,184,450             -                          -                          1,184,450            
2039 1,185,113             -                          -                          1,185,113            
2040 1,185,425             -                          -                          1,185,425            
2041 1,185,388             -                          -                          1,185,388            
Total 26,463,613          33,825,504            4,750,000               65,039,117          

TOTAL ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
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All Outstanding Urban Renewal Authority Debt
Aggregate Annual Debt Service

As of January 1, 2019

Principal Interest

*2024 Debt service includes Hyatt Hotel $24.35 million balloon payment.

*
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All Outstanding Urban Renewal Authority Debt
Annual Debt Service by Series

As of January 1, 2019

Fan Fare Property Loan NBH Hyatt Hotel Loan AURA The Point Loan

*2024 Debt service includes Hyatt Hotel $24.35 million balloon payment.

*
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Original Par Amount: $21,500,000
Issuer: Aurora Urban Renewal Authority
Issue Description: AURA The Point Loan
Lender Aurora General Fund
Closing Date 12/22/2016

Purpose

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 -                          1.750% 376,250                376,250               
2020 810,000                 1.750% 376,250                1,186,250            
2021 825,000                 1.750% 362,075                1,187,075            
2022 840,000                 1.750% 347,638                1,187,638            
2023 855,000                 1.750% 332,938                1,187,938            
2024 865,000                 1.750% 317,975                1,182,975            
2025 885,000                 1.750% 302,838                1,187,838            
2026 900,000                 1.750% 287,350                1,187,350            
2027 915,000                 1.750% 271,600                1,186,600            
2028 930,000                 1.750% 255,588                1,185,588            
2029 945,000                 1.750% 239,313                1,184,313            
2030 965,000                 1.750% 222,775                1,187,775            
2031 980,000                 1.750% 205,888                1,185,888            
2032 995,000                 1.750% 188,738                1,183,738            
2033 1,015,000              1.750% 171,325                1,186,325            
2034 1,030,000              1.750% 153,563                1,183,563            
2035 1,050,000              1.750% 135,538                1,185,538            
2036 1,070,000              1.750% 117,163                1,187,163            
2037 1,085,000              1.750% 98,438                  1,183,438            
2038 1,105,000              1.750% 79,450                  1,184,450            
2039 1,125,000              1.750% 60,113                  1,185,113            
2040 1,145,000              1.750% 40,425                  1,185,425            
2041 1,165,000              1.750% 20,388                  1,185,388            

TOTAL 21,500,000           4,963,613            26,463,613         

Redemption Provision: Callable at Any Time Callable Bonds
Refunding Status: Any Date
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: December 1

On April 14, 2014, the City Council approved the Nine Mile Station Urban Renewal 
Plan, which included the Regatta Plaza shopping center, a 22-acre parcel. The Nine 
Mile Station Urban Renewal Plan designated the Regatta Plaza property in its entirety 
as a catalytic project to stimulate the redevelopment of the area.  The loan will be 
paid back through land sales to the developer and tax increment revenues generated 
by the property's redevelopment. Sources for the loan include the General Fund 
TABOR Reserve of $8 million, General Fund Operating Reserve of $425,000, Capital 
Projects Funds of $500,000.  Staff anticipate land sales to the developer and an AURA 
bank loan with the pledge of the Regatta land for the remaining sources of funding. 
Uses for the loan include land acquisition costs of approximately $16.1 million, 
construction management agreement for the demolition and land preparation costs 
of approximately $3.5 million, capitalized interest of approximately $1.1 million, legal 
costs of $500,000 and $300,000 miscellaneous.  Funds for part of the land acquisition 
will not be drawn until 2018 or later in the project.

183 M&F Meeting:  March 26, 2019



Original Par Amount: $27,750,000
Issuer: Aurora Urban Renewal Authority

Loan Agreement with NBH Bank
Issue Description: NBH Hyatt Hotel Loan
Bond Counsel Kutak Rock
Lender NBH Capital Finance
Closing Date 8/21/2014

Purpose

Source of Repayment

Note:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 435,000                 3.864% 1,072,318            1,507,318            
2020 645,000                 3.864% 1,055,509            1,700,509            
2021 715,000                 3.864% 1,030,585            1,745,585            
2022 770,000                 3.864% 1,002,956            1,772,956            
2023 835,000                 3.864% 973,201                1,808,201            

2024* 24,350,000           3.864% 940,935                25,290,935          
TOTAL 27,750,000           6,075,504            33,825,504         

Redemption Provision: Callable at Any Time Callable Bonds
Refunding Status: Any Date
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: March 1, June 1, September 1 & December 1
*2024 Debt service includes Hyatt Hotel $24.35 million balloon payment.

Proceeds of the Loan will be used to finance the construction of the conference center 
and parking garage at the Hyatt Regency Hotel & Conference Center.  The developer 
provided financing and will own the 249 room hotel, restaurant and kitchen.  AURA 
will own the 30,000 sq ft conference center and 510 space garage.
TIF revenues of lodge tax, sales & use tax, property tax, net garage revenues and net 
conference center revenues.
The Loan will bear interest from Closing Date through November 30, 2017 at 2.40% 
and is variable thereafter.  The variable rate is the sum of the 12-month LIBOR rate 
plus 2.40%, multiplied by 70% (e.g.: [12 mos LIBOR + 2.40]*.70).  Rate for 2019 = 
3.86421%

RBC executed a rate lock on the loan commencing December 1, 2017 at the following 
levels to cap interest rate risk:
12/1/2017-12/1/2018:  4.90%
12/1/2018-12/1/2019:  6.50%
12/1/2019-12/1/2020:  6.00%
12/1/2020-12/1/2023:  6.05%
12/1/2023-12/1/2024:  7.20%
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Original Par Amount: $4,000,000
Issuer: Aurora Urban Renewal Authority

Special Obligation Revenue Note
Issue Description: Fan Fare Property
Lender City of Aurora Water Fund

Purpose:

Amortization:
Principal Coupon Interest Total P&I

2019 200,000                 2.500% 95,000                  295,000               
2020 200,000                 2.500% 90,000                  290,000               
2021 200,000                 2.500% 85,000                  285,000               
2022 200,000                 2.500% 80,000                  280,000               
2023 200,000                 2.500% 75,000                  275,000               
2024 200,000                 2.500% 70,000                  270,000               
2025 200,000                 2.500% 65,000                  265,000               
2026 200,000                 2.500% 60,000                  260,000               
2027 200,000                 2.500% 55,000                  255,000               
2028 200,000                 2.500% 50,000                  250,000               
2029 200,000                 2.500% 45,000                  245,000               
2030 200,000                 2.500% 40,000                  240,000               
2031 200,000                 2.500% 35,000                  235,000               
2032 200,000                 2.500% 30,000                  230,000               
2033 200,000                 2.500% 25,000                  225,000               
2034 200,000                 2.500% 20,000                  220,000               
2035 200,000                 2.500% 15,000                  215,000               
2036 200,000                 2.500% 10,000                  210,000               
2037 200,000                 2.500% 5,000                    205,000               

TOTAL 3,800,000              950,000                4,750,000            

Redemption Provision: Callable at Any Time Callable Bonds
Refunding Status: Any Date
Maturity Dates: December 1
Interest Payment Dates: December 1

Acquire 10.31 acre parcel at 333 Havana Street (the "Fan Fare Property") for future 
private development.
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Year Ending
December 31 Notional Cap Rate

2019 25,000 6.500%
2020 24,565 6.000%
2021 23,920 6.050%
2022 23,205 6.050%
2023 22,435 6.050%
2024 21,600 7.200%
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041

TOTALS

Trade Date

Effective Date

Termination Date

Purpose

City of Aurora, Colorado
All Outstanding Derivatives

As of January 1, 2019
(000's)

$25,000,000
Interest Rate Cap

NBH Hyatt Hotel Loan
2015

9/1/2015

12/1/2024

12/1/2017

Manage Interest Rate Risk for 2014 
TIF Loan for the Hyatt Hotel
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Original Par Amount: $25,000,000
Issuer: Aurora Urban Renewal Authority

Interest Rate Cap
Issue Description: NBH Hyatt Hotel Loan
Bond Counsel Kutak Rock
Provider Royal Bank of Canada
Closing Date 8/7/2015

Purpose

Amortization: Notional 
Amount Cap Rate

2019 25,000 6.500%
2020 24,565 6.000%
2021 23,920 6.050%
2022 23,205 6.050%
2023 22,435 6.050%
2024 21,600 7.200%

Rate Determination Date:  December 1
Trade Date: September 1, 2015
Effective Date: December 1, 2017
Termination Date: December 1, 2024

To manage interest rate risk on the 2014 Loan with NBH for the Hyatt Hotel
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www.fitchratings.com  February 9, 2017 
 

Tax-Supported / U.S.A. 

Aurora, Colorado  
Full Rating Report 

The ‘AA’ Issuer Default Rating (IDR) is based on Aurora’s (the city) strong revenue growth 
prospects, solid expenditure flexibility, low liability burden and exceptionally strong financial 
resilience through economic downturns relative to modest expected revenue volatility. The 
‘AA–’ certificates of participation (COP) rating reflects annual appropriation risk. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Economic Resource Base: Aurora, with a population of over 360,000, is the third-largest city 
in the state and is located adjacent and directly east of Denver. 

Revenue Framework: ‘aa’ factor assessment. The city’s general fund revenues are 
expected to continue a solid growth trajectory due to continued population growth and 
economic expansion. The city has no independent legal ability to raise property or sales taxes 
without voter approval. 

Expenditure Framework: ‘aa’ factor assessment. Solid expenditure flexibility is derived from 
management’s prudent budgeting practices, significant pay-as-you-go capital spending and 
modest carrying costs. Fitch Ratings expects growth-related spending demands to be matched 
by revenue gains, keeping their trajectories in line with one another. 

Long-Term Liability Burden: ‘aaa’ factor assessment. The liability burden is modest and 
driven primarily by overlapping debt. The city has achieved full funding of its pensions at 
actuarially determined levels and its net pension liability is modest relative to personal income. 

Operating Performance: ‘aaa’ factor assessment. The combination of expenditure flexibility 
and a record of reserve funding should enable the maintenance of a high level of financial 
flexibility during cyclical downturns. 

Rating Sensitivities 

Shift in Fundamentals: The IDR and COP ratings are sensitive to material changes in the 
city’s strong revenue growth prospects, expenditure flexibility and solid financial position, which 
Fitch expects the city to maintain throughout economic cycles. 
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Analysts 
Jose Acosta 
+1 512 215-3726 
jose.acosta@fitchratings.com 

Leslie Cook 
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Aurora (CO)

Scenario Analysis v. 1.10 2016/06/22

Analyst Interpretation of Scenario Results:

Scenario Parameters: Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

GDP Assumption (% Change) (1.0%) 0.5% 2.0%

Expenditure Assumption (% Change) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Revenue Output (% Change) (1.0%) 1.2% 3.2%

Inherent Budget Flexibility

Revenues, Expenditures, and Fund Balance

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Total Revenues 222,137 231,480 235,990 254,270 266,715 288,233 309,683 306,586 310,256 320,128

% Change in Revenues - 4.2% 1.9% 7.7% 4.9% 8.1% 7.4% (1.0%) 1.2% 3.2%

Total Expenditures 198,925 203,865 211,718 215,709 223,040 234,859 253,095 258,157 263,320 268,587

% Change in Expenditures - 2.5% 3.9% 1.9% 3.4% 5.3% 7.8% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Transfers In and Other Sources 6,169 606 2,726 1,719 1,788 1,641 1,996 1,976 2,000 2,063

Transfers Out and Other Uses 30,030 25,879 24,170 26,620 43,879 46,248 53,588 54,660 55,753 56,868

Net Transfers (23,861) (25,273) (21,444) (24,901) (42,091) (44,607) (51,592) (52,683) (53,753) (54,804)

Bond Proceeds and Other One-Time Uses - - - - - - - - - -

Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) After Transfers (649) 2,342 2,828 13,660 1,584 8,767 4,996 (4,255) (6,817) (3,263)

Net Operating Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) (0.3%) 1.0% 1.2% 5.6% 0.6% 3.1% 1.6% (1.4%) (2.1%) (1.0%)

Unrestricted/Unreserved Fund Balance (General Fund) 21,170 52,978 55,492 69,085 69,889 78,591 83,426 79,171 72,354 69,091

Other Available Funds (Analyst Input) - - - - - - - - - -

Combined Available Funds Balance (GF + Analyst Input) 21,170 52,978 55,492 69,085 69,889 78,591 83,426 79,171 72,354 69,091

Combined Available Fund Bal. (% of Expend. and Transfers Out) 9.2% 23.1% 23.5% 28.5% 26.2% 28.0% 27.2% 25.3% 22.7% 21.2%

Reserve Safety Margins

Minimal Limited Midrange High Superior

Reserve Safety Margin (aaa) 16.0% 8.0% 5.0% 3.0% 2.0%

Reserve Safety Margin (aa) 12.0% 6.0% 4.0% 2.5% 2.0%

Reserve Safety Margin (a) 8.0% 4.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0%

Reserve Safety Margin (bbb) 3.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Fitch expects the city to remain in compliance with its fund balance policy 

(11%-14% of spending) which supports an ‘aaa’ financial resilience 

assessment considering the city’s solid revenue and expenditure flexibility 

and low level of expected revenue volatility. The 2015 audit posted a $5 

million (1.6% of spending) operating surplus, increasing the unrestricted fund 

balance to a healthy $83.4 million or 27.2% of spending. Preliminary 2016 

audit results point to another operating surplus despite an increase in 

transfers to the capital projects fund. The 2017 budget is balanced, based on 

a 2.9% increase in sales and use taxes which Fitch believes is reasonable 

given ongoing economic expansion.

Based on historical results, Fitch expects a moderate economic downturn 

would result in a modest decline in general fund revenues in the first year of a 

downturn, followed by a prompt rebound. Fitch would expect the city’s 

financial position to remain solid throughout the economic cycle.

Actuals Scenario Output

Inherent Budget Flexibility

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Reserve Safety Margin in an Unaddressed Stress

Available Fund Balance bbb a aa aaa

Actual      Scenario

Financial Resilience Subfactor Assessment:

Notes: Scenario analysis represents an unaddressed stress on issuer finances. Fitch's downturn scenario assumes a -1.0% GDP decline in the first year, followed by 0.5% and 2.0% GDP growth 
in Years 2 and 3, respectively. Expenditures are assumed to grow at a 2.0% rate of inflation. Inherent budget flexibility is the analyst's assessment of the issuer's ability to deal with fiscal 
stress through tax and spending policy choices, and determines the multiples used to calculate the reserve safety margin. For further details, please see Fitch's US Tax-Supported Rating 
Criteria.
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Credit Profile 

Aurora’s population and employment base has benefited from Denver approaching full maturity, 
leading to resurgent building activity on Aurora’s ample developable land. Single-family residential 
building permits exceeded prerecession levels in 2016, including a 38% increase from 2015–2016. 
Significant commercial development is under way, led by the $800-million, 1,500-room Gaylord 
Rockies resort under construction near the Denver International Airport (DIA). Amazon is planning 
to build a one-million-square-foot distribution center in time for the 2017 Christmas holiday 
season with an estimated workforce of 1,000. With the completion of RTD’s two commuter rail 
lines within the city, including service to DIA, substantial transit-oriented development is planned 
or under way. A total of nine stations are located within the city. 

Buckley Air Force Base is the city’s largest employer with 11,000 (6.3% of city employment) 
military and civilian personnel. As an Air Force Space Command base, its primary mission is to 
provide global surveillance of missile launches. Buckley is also home to the Colorado National 
Guard and numerous other tenants. Potential future reductions in military spending could affect 
base operations as well as the city’s economic profile. 

Aurora’s emergence as a regional medical provider stemmed from the redevelopment of the 
former Fitzsimons Army Medical Center into the expansive Anschutz Medical Campus, which 
includes two hospitals, a medical school and research facilities. A $1.7 billion Veteran’s 
Administration hospital complex under construction will further boost the current employment of 
22,000 (13% of the city’s employment base) on the campus. 

The city’s assessed value (AV) surged by 21% in the 2016 reassessment cycle after posting 
sluggish growth in the aftermath of a cumulative, moderate 6.6% recessionary loss from 2010 
thru 2012. AV grew by a modest 1.2% in 2017 due solely to new construction. Fitch expects AV 
to post strong growth in the 2018 reassessment cycle based on rising home values. Median 
home values increased by a significant 12% (to $276,500) over the prior year per Zillow. 
Notably, current home prices are now above prerecession peak levels. 

Revenue Framework 

General fund revenues are highly reliant on sales and use taxes, which comprise 67% of 
general fund revenues, followed by property taxes (8%) and other local taxes (aggregate         
of 10.4%). 

The city’s general fund revenues grew by a CAGR of 3.5% for the 10 years through fiscal 2016, 
exceeding U.S. GDP gains. Fitch expects such revenues to continue a strong trajectory given 
favorable demographic trends and development prospects. 

Increases in the property or sales tax rates require voter approval per state law. A modest 
amount of revenue flexibility is available through the city’s fees and charges. 

Expenditure Framework 

Public safety comprised 59% of general fund expenditures in fiscal 2015. 

The pace of spending growth absent policy actions is likely to be generally in line with revenue 
growth but pressured by an expanding population and growing service delivery needs. 

The city’s fixed cost burden is modest, with carrying costs for debt, pension and other post-
employment benefits (OPEB) equaling 6.6% of governmental spending. Future debt plans and 
pension contribution increases will cause carrying costs to rise but remain modest to moderate. 
Expenditure flexibility is aided by the city’s practice of making annual transfers to the capital 

Rating History (IDR) 

Rating Action 
Outlook/
Watch Date 

AA Affirmed Stable 1/31/17 
AA Assigned Stable 4/25/16 
WD Withdrawn — 12/1/15 
AA Assigned Stable 5/1/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Related Research 

Fitch Affirms Aurora, CO COPs at ‘AA–’; 
Outlook Stable (January 2017) 

Related Criteria 

U.S. Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (April 
2016) 
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projects fund, equal to all capital-related use taxes and 4% of all other revenue. This             
4% transfer policy was scaled back somewhat during the recession, but the city is progressing 
toward policy levels incrementally. 

A substantial 50% of the general fund’s workforce (all within the police and fire departments) is 
represented by a union. The police and fire collective bargaining agreements (CBAs) are 
typically negotiated with two-year terms and current agreements will expire in 2018. Labor 
negotiations have been generally positive, but in the event negotiations stall, the framework 
allows for CBA disputes to be decided by a general election if nonbinding mediation is not 
successful. The administration retains strong control over headcount and strikes are prohibited. 

Long-Term Liability Burden 

The long-term liability burden, including unlimited tax bonds, COPs and unfunded pension 
liabilities, is low at about 5% of personal income. The 10-year principal amortization rate for all 
direct debt is rapid at 68%. Debt issuances by overlapping school districts comprise the 
majority (64%) of the long-term liability burden. Continued overlapping debt issuance is likely to 
be accompanied by steady gains in personal income, which should keep the city’s long-term 
liability burden modest. Nearly all of the city’s general government debt consists of COPs due 
to a lack of voter support for the city’s past three GO bond elections. Near-term debt plans 
include additional COPs for a recreation center complex. 

The city’s six defined benefit pension plans are dominated by the single-employer General 
Employees Retirement Plan (GERP). The city achieved full funding of the GERP annual 
required contribution (ARC) in 2015 due to pension reforms passed in 2010 that increased 
employee and employer contributions and created a lower cost tier of benefits for employees 
hired after 2011. The ratio of aggregate assets to liabilities is solid at 93% using the city’s 
investment rate of return of 7.75%. The Fitch-adjusted estimate, based on a 7% rate of return 
assumption, is also solid at 87%. The adjusted aggregate net pension liability totals            
$105 million, or 0.7% of personal income. OPEB benefits are limited to an implicit rate subsidy 
for health insurance premiums through Medicare age and are funded on a pay-as-you-go basis. 

Operating Performance 

Fitch expects the city to remain in compliance with its fund balance policy (11%–14% of 
spending), which supports an ‘aaa’ financial resilience assessment considering the city’s solid 
revenue and expenditure flexibility and low level of expected revenue volatility. For details, see 
Scenario Analysis, page 2. 

The city maintained healthy reserves during the last period of economic recovery, enabled by 
flexibility in its annual pay-as-you-go capital spending and general expenditure flexibility. The 
city’s contributions, established by city code and not actuarially determined, did fall short of the 
ARC during this period but by modest amounts relative to total general fund spending. Pension 
contributions rose to nearly 100% of the ARC in 2014 and exceeded the ARC by 20% in 2015. 
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should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the 
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advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and 
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respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and 
other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their 
nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by 
future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. 
The information in this report is provided “as is” without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent 
or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an 
opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and 
methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product 
of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the 
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any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely 
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the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, 
or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular 
investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, 
insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US$1,000 to 
US$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by 
a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected 
to vary from US$10,000 to US$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination 
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statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, 
or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch 
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For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license 
(AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information 
published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore, Fitch has been 
compensated for the provision of the ratings. 
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